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GENERAL NOTES ABBREVIATIONS SHEET INDEX SCOPE OF WORK
3
& GENERAL i k¥
! 1. ALL WORK, MATERIALS AND METHODS SHALL BE IN AF.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ¢ ¥ ¥| CHANGE OF USE FROM EXISTING MANUFACTURING TO WAREHOUSE, DEMOLISH
# CONFORMANCE WITH THE CODES, ORDINANCES AND AS.P.I AMERICAN STORE PROPERTIES, INC % % 3 INTERIORPARTITIONS OF 2 EXISTING STRUCTURES, AND CONSTRUCT NEW OFFICE
REGULATIONS OF ALL GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES BLDG..  BLOCKING - o g SPACEWHITHIN EXISTING STRUCTURE B.
& HAVING JURISDICTION AT THE PROJECT LOCATION. 3.“8. ggwom o § u%J u%J STRUGTURE A (1033 N ALHAMBRA AVE)
=% 5 UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THE cC. CENTER TO CENTER < < | FILL EXISTING EQUIPMENT PITS AND REPAIR EXTERIOR PAVEMENT AS NEEDED.
Y, CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AS BEING NOT IN C.CR. CONSTRUCTION CODE REVIEW SHEET NO. SHEET TITLE ® @ @| DEMOLISH INTERIOR PARTITIONS.
: 1.C. C.M.U. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT GENERAL
Xl(\?lglTI\ITSA'?;LE_I\}A!I'IC(:))I\IO(I;FESXAETIEII\L\%EAII;’,I&I;TI'E(I\)AFS ’TI\AETERIALS CONC. CONCRETE A0.0  PROJECT INFORMATION STRUCTURE B (950 N NORTH MAIN ST)
CONTRACT AS DEEINED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DE. DRINKING EOUNTAIN A021  GREEN BUILDING NOTES/FORMS DEMOLISH INTERIOR PARTITIONS, NEW PARTITIONS FOR OFFICE AND RESTROOM.
DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND DIM. DIMENSION Qggf fggEg‘;;‘b?;”ﬁ;‘égES/FORMS
INSTALL ALL ACCESSORIES, COMPONENTS AND D.S. DOWNSPOUT 2037 | AGGESSIBILITY NOTES
ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED FOR THE WORK DEPICTED OR E.D.F. ELECTRIC DRINKING FOUNTAIN 70335 | AGGESSIBILITY NOTES
| SPECIFIED. E.L.F.S. EXTERIOR INSULATED FINISH 2034 | ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
SYSTEM SITE INFORMATION
M 3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE E.J. EXPANSION JOINT ARCHITECTURE
~ 4 RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEV. ELEVATION A0.91 EXISTING PERMITS
@ .| EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. EQ. EQUAL A11  SITE PLAN STRUCTURE A
| REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR POTENTIAL F.D. FLOOR DRAIN A12  DEMOLITION PLAN
PROBLEMS TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET A1.3  |ENLARGED DEMOLITION PLAN - STRUCTURE A ADDRESS :
WITH THE AFFECTED WORK. FIN. FINISH ﬁ; ‘1* Z’;BAURN%EELECJ)@QOF}L';'SN PLAN - STRUCTURE B 1033 N ALHAMBRA AVE
F.F. FINISH FLOOR A2.2 ENLAREGD RCP - STRUCTURE B - NEW OFFICE LOS ANGELES’ CA 90012
4. CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL WORK F.G. FINISH GRADE 355 |ENLARGED PLAN - STRUGTURE A
REGARDLESS OF THE LOCATION OF THE INFORMATION FL. FLOOR 354 |ENLARGED PLAN - STRUGTURE B LEGAL DESCRIPTION
ON THE DOCUMENTS. F.O.M. FACE OF MASONRY A25  ENLARGED PLAN - STRUCTURE B - NEW OFFICE LOT: 3,LT 1, PT "UNNUMBERED LT", LT 7, LT 6
F.O.S FACE OF STUD A26  ENLARGED PLAN - RESTROOM BLOCK : NONE
5. PROVIDE SAFEGAURDS FOR CONSTRUCTION, IETSG EB%QR%INK A3.1  BUILDING ELEVATIONS APN : 5409009007, 5409009009
ALTERATIONS, AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS TO A9.1 WALL / CEILING ASSEMBLIES & ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS ) ’ i
PROVIDE REASONABLE SAFETY TO LIFE AND F.V. FIELD VERIFY A104  SPECIFICATIONS TRACK : TR 922, BLOW TRACT, CITY LANDS OF LOS ANGELES
PROPERTY FROM FIRE DURING SUCH OPERATIONS PER | GA. GAUGE .
COMPLIANCE WITH "FIRE SAFETY DURING GALV. GALVANIZED STRUCTURAL zgm"l-G'-_OJ C‘:“(‘gi')“ 151,505 SQFT
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION" IN ACCORDANCE GR. GRADE S1.1  GENERAL NOTES :
WITH 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CALIFORNIA GYP.BD. GYPSUM BOARD S1.2 TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
S1.3 TYPICAL GAUGE DETAILS
FIRE CODE CHAPTER 33, AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF HT. HEIGHT 51 | OVERALL FLOOK PLAN
REGULATIONS TITLE 19, DIVISION 1. H.M. HOLLOW METAL 523 |ENLARGED OFFICE FLOGR FLAN STRUCTURE B
|.D. INSIDE DIAMETER 83:0 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
6. PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR JT. JOINT SHEET TOTAL.: 27
ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. MFGD. MAUFACTURED ADDRESS :
MFGR. MANUFACTURER 950 N NORTH MAIN ST
COORDINATION M.O. MASONRY OPENING LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY MTD MOUNTED
RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION AMONG HIS MTL. METAL LEGAL DESCRIPTION :
VARIOUS SUBCONTRACTORS. N.C. NO CEILING APN : 5409009011
N.G.G NATURAL GRADE TRACT : TR 2951
8. IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ANY N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT MAP REFERENCE : M B 35-50
DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE MORE N.T.S NOT TO SCALE LOT:FR4
COSTLY OR MORE RESTRICTIVE CONDITIONS SHALL BE 0.C ON CENTER ARB : 3
DEEMED THE CONTRACT REQUIREMENT, UNLESS O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER BLOCK : NONE
OTHERWISE STATED IN WRITING, FROM THE O.F.D OVERFLOW DRAIN
ARCHITECT. OPG. OPENING TOTAL LOT AREA : 25,787 SF (ZIMAS)
O.T.O OUT TO OUT ZONING : UC(CA)
9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL P.D PANIC DEVICE
UNDERGROUND ITEMS WITH THE PLUMBING, P.L. PROPERTY LINE
ELECTRICAL, GAS, TELEPHONE, AND CABLE TV P. LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE
DRAWINGS. PLYWD PLYWOOD
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
10. CONTRATOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS OF ALL R.D. ROOF DRAIN
EQUIPMENT PADS AND BASES WITH EQUIPMENT R.. ROUGH IN APPLICABLE CODES BUILDING INFORMATION
MANUFACTURERS. R.I.C. ROUCH IN AND CONNECT
R.O. ROUGH OPENING APPLICABLE CODES
11. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL SHT. SHEET EXISTING STRUCTURE A (1033 N ALHAMBRA)
APPLICABLE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AND SIM. SIMILAR 2019 CALIFORNIA STANDARDS CODE - CCR TITLE 24 PART 1
UTILITIES PRIOR TO COVERING UP ANY WORK SPEC. SPECIFICATIONS 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE - CCR TITLE 24 PART 2 CONSTRUCTION TYPE : IV (PER U.B.C.AND PERMIT 1980LA00629)
REQUIRING INSPECTION. S.S. SERVICE SINK 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE - CCR TITLE 24 PART 3 EXISTING OCCUPANCY : G1 (PER U.B.C. AND PERMIT 1980LA00629)
STL. STEEL 24 PART 6 EXISTING USE : MANUFACTURING (PERMIT 1980LA00629)
MISCENLLANEOUS STRUCT. STRUCTURAL 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE - CCR TITLE 24 PART 9 BUILDING HEIGHT : 40' - 0" (PERMIT 1956LA54527)
12. WHERE GAS SERVIICE IS BEING PROVIDED, SUSP. SUSPENDED NUMBER OF STORIES : 1
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AN OUTSIDE GAS SHUT-OFF T.C. TOP OF CURB FIRE SPRINKLER INSTALLED : NO
VALVE CONSPICUOUSLY MARKED PER UTILITY T.E. TOP OF EAVE CITY OF LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE BUILDING AREA : 15,400 SF (220'x70') (PERMIT 1956LA54527)
COMPANY REQUIREMENTS. T.J. TOOLED JOINT
T.M.D. TOP OF METAL DECK 2020 LOS ANGELES BUILDING CODE
13. PROVIDE GALVANIC PROTECTION BETWEEN T.O. TOP OF EXISTING STRUCTURE B (950 N MAIN ST)
DISSIMILAR MATERIALS, WHERE REQUIRED. T.P. TOP OF PARAPET ALL APPLICABLE CODES ARE AS AMENDED BY THE STATE OF
T.S. TOP OF SLAB CALIFORNIA AND THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES. CONSTRUCTION TYPE : IV (PER U.B.C. AND PERMIT 1978LAB0545)
14. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ANY SURFACE SHALL T.M. TOP OF MASONRY EXISTING OCCUPANCY : G1 (PER U.B.C. AND PERMIT 1978LA60545)
BE THOROUGHLY SEALE WITH APPROPRIATE SEALANT T.R. TOP OF RIDGE NOTE: REFERENCE CODE SECTION FOR NFPA STANDARDS ARE EXISTING USE : MANUFACTURING (PERMIT 1978LA60545)
MATERIAL. TYP. TYPICAL IN 2019 CBC CHAPTER 35 OR 2019 CFC CHAPTER 80. SEE BUILDING HEIGHT : 24' - 0" (PERMIT 1978LA60545)
U.L. UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES CHAPTER 35 FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO NFPA NUMBER OF STORIES : 1
15. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL EXTERIOR AND U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE STANDARDS FIRE SPRINKLER INSTALLED : NO
INTERIOR EXPOSED METAL, TRIM, TRELLAGE, RAILINGS, VAR VARIES BUILDING AREA : 8,000 SF (80'x100") (PERMIT 1978LA60545)
MOLDING, FRAMES, CASTING, ETC., SHALL BE PAINTED. xEC; ¥:5NSYTL| BCﬁl\éPOSITION TILE PR OJ E CT DIRECTORY
ENVELOPE MANDATORY MEASUREMENTS (TITLE 24) W.C. WATER CLOSET PROPOSED STRUCTURE A (1033 N ALHAMBRA)
16. INSTALLED INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL HAVE WD. WOOD
BEEN CERTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO COMPLY W.H. WATER HEATER OWNER: OCCUPANCY : S-2 (15,400 SF)
WITH THE CALIFORNIA QUALITY STANDARDS FOR W/ WITH CPD ALHAMBRA LLC. USE : WAREHOUSE
INSULATING MATERIAL. W.W.F. WELDED WIRE FABRIC 2870 LOS FELIZ PL., 2ND FLOOR
(E) EXISTING LOS ANGELES, CA 90039
17. ALL INSULATING MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE (N) NEW PROPOSED STRUCTURE B (950 N MAIN ST)

REQUIREMENTS OF CBC CHAPTER 7, SECTION 720

18. ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND OPEENINGS IN THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE OBSERVABLE
SOURCES OF AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED,
GASKETED, OR OTHERWISE SEALED.

19. SITE CONSTRUCTED DOORS, WINDOWS, AND
SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE CAULKED BETWEEN THE UNIT
AND THE BUILDING, AND SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED.

ARCHITECT:
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DERRRTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

VOC AND FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS

2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code
{Incorporate this form into the plans)

FORM
GRN 11
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GREEN BUILDING CODE PLAN CHECK NOTES
NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code
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State on plans that the outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and installed to

comply with all of the following:

a. The minimum requirements in California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 1-4

b. Backlight, Uplight and Glare (BUG) ratings as defined in IESNA TM-15-11

c. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in on Table 5.106.8.
(5.106.8)

Separate submeters shall be installed in any building or new space within a
building that is projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day. (5.303.1.2)

New plumbing fixtures and fittings shall not exceed the maximum allowable
flow rate specified in Section 5.303.3. (5.303.3)

When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow rate
of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a single valve
shall not exceed 2.0 gallons per minute at 80psi, or the shower shall be designed
to only allow one showerhead to be in operation at a time. (5.303.3.3)

For projects that include landscape work, the Landscape Certification, Form
GRN 12, shall be completed prior to final inspection approval.
(State Assembly Bill No, 1881)

Installed automatic irrigation system controllers are weather- or soil-based
controllers. (WMELO, § 492.7)

Weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope shall be detailed in
conformance with Los Angeles Building Code Section 1403.2 and California
Energy Code Section 150. (5.407.1)

Automatic landscape irrigators shall be installed such that it doesn’t spray on the
structure. (5.407.2.1)

New exterior entries and openings subject to foot traffic shall be protected
against water intrusion using features such as overhangs, awnings and/or recesses
for a combined depth over the entry of at least 4 feet. (5.407.2.2.1)

10. Nonabsorbent interior floor and wall finishes shall be used within at least two

feet around and perpendicular to new exterior entries and/or opening subject to
foot traffic. (5.407.2.2.1)

11. Exterior entries shall have flashing integrated with the drainage plane.

(5.407.2.2.2)

12. Only a City of Los Angeles certified hauler will be used for hauling of

construction waste, (5.408.1)

13. 100% of excavated soil and vegetation resulting from land clearing shall be

reused or recycled. (5.408.3)

14. A final report for the testing and adjusting of all new systems shall be completed

and provided to the field inspector prior to final approval. This report shall be
signed by the individual responsible for performing these services.  (5.410.4.4)

15. For all new equipment, an Operation & Systems Manual shall be provided to the

owner and the field inspector at the time of final inspection. (5.410.4.5)

16. All new gas fireplaces must be direct-vent, sealed combustion type. Wood

burning fireplaces are prohibited per AQMD Rule 445.
(5.503.1, AQMD Rule 445)

17. If the new HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a

MERYV of 8. Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy. (5.504.1.3)

18. All new ducts and other new related air distribution components openings shall

be covered with tape, plastic, or sheet metal until the final startup of the heating,
cooling and ventilating equipment. (5.504.3)

19.

21.

23.

24,

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Architectural paints and coatings, adhesives, caulks and sealants shall comply
with the Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) limits listed in Tables 5.504.4.1-
5.504.4.3. (5.504.4.1- 5.504.4.3)

. The FOC Content Verification Checklist, Form GRN 2, shall be completed and

verified prior to final inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications
showing VOC content for all applicable products shall be readily available at the
job site and be provided to the field inspector for verification. (5.504.4.3.2)

All new carpet installed in the building interior meets the testing and product
requirements of one of the following:

Carpet and Rug Institute’s Green Label Plus Program

b. California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350

¢. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level

d. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold

B

(5.504.4.4)

. All new carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the

requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label program. (5.504.4.4.1)

New hardwood plywood, particle board, and medium density fiberboard
composite wood products used in the interior or exterior of the building shall
meet the formaldehyde limits. (5.504.4.5, 10.504.4.5)

The Formaldehyde Emissions Verification Checklist, Form GRN 3, shall be
completed prior to final inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications
showing formaldehyde content for all applicable wood products shall be readily
available at the job site and be provided to the field inspector for verification.
(5.504.4.5)

. 80% of the total area receiving new resilient flooring shall comply with one or

more of the following:

a. VOC emission limits defined in the CHPS High Performance Products
Database

. Certified under UL GREENGUARD Gold

c. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore
program

d. Meet the California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350

(5.504.4.6)

Mechanically ventilated buildings shall have air filter with a Minimum
Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 13 or higher. Filters shall be installed
prior to occupancy and recommendations for maintenance with filters of the
same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual,
(5.504.5.3)

Designated outdoor smoking area shall be at least 25 feet from an outdoor air
intake or operable windows. (5.504.7)

Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, CCR,
Title 24, Part 2 Sections 1202 (Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For
additional measures, see Section 5.407.2 (5.505.1)

Buildings that use Demand Control Ventilation shall have CO; sensors and

ventilation controls installed in accordance with the requirements of the current

edition of the California Energy Code, CCR, Title 24, Part 6, Section 121(c).
(5.506.2)

The HVAC, refrigeration. and fire suppression equipment shall not contain CFC
or Halons. (5.508.1.)

Retail food stores of 8,000 sq. ft. or more of conditioned area that have a
commercial refrigeration system with a global warming potential (GWP) of 150
or greater shall have leak reduction measures in accordance with LAGBC
Section 5.508.2. Separate mechanical plan check is required. (5.508.2)

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.
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STORM WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
(2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code)

DEPALRTNENT I] I-I.'ILI]IHE AMD SAFETY

Storm Water Pollution Control Requirements for Construction Activities
Minimum Wate Protection Requirements for All Construction Projects

The following notes shall be incorporated in the approved set of construction/grading plans and
represents the minimum standards of good housekeeping which must be implemented on all construction

projects.

Construction means constructing, clearing. grading or excavation that result i soil disturbance.
Construction includes structure teardown (demolition), It does not include routine maintenance to maintain
original line and grade, hydraulic capacity, or original purpose of facility; emergency construction activities
required to immediately protect public health and safety; interior remodeling with no outside exposure of
construction matetial or construction waste to storm water; mechamcal permit works or sign permit work.

(Order No. 01-182, NPDES Permit No. CASOO4001 - Part 5: Definitions)

1. Eroded sediments and pollutants shall be retained on site and shall not be transported from the site via
sheet flow, swales, area drains, natural drainage or wind.

2. Stockpiles of earth and other construction-related materials shall be covered and/or protected from being
transported from the site by wind or water,

Y. Fuels, oils, solvents and other toxic materials must be stored in accordance with their histing and shall
not contaminate the soil nor the surface waters, All approved toxic storage containers are o be
protected from the weather. Spills must be cleaned up immediately and disposed of properly and shall
ot be washed into the drainage svstem.

4. Non-storm water runoft from equipment and vehicle washing and any other activity shall be contained
on the project site.

5, Excess or waste concrete may not be washed into the public way or any drainage system, Provisions
shall be made to retain concrete waste on-site until it can be appropriately disposed of or recycled

6, Trash and construction —related solid wastes must be deposited into a covered receptacle to prevent

contamination of storm water and dispersal by wind.

Sediments and other materials shall not be racked from the site by vehicle tratlic. The construction

entrance roadways must be stabilized so as to inhiit sediments trom being deposited into the

street/public ways. Accidental depositions must be swept up immediately and may not be washed down
by rain or by any other means.

B, Retention basins of sufficient size shall be provided to retain storm water runoff on-site and shall be
properly located to collect all tributary site runoff,

9, Where retention of storm water ranofT on-site 15 not feasible due to sile constraints, runoff may be

conveyed to the street and the storm dram system provided that an approved fltenng system is installed
and mantained on-site duning the construction duration.

45 a covered enbty under Tiele 1| af the Amencans with Disabilzies Act. the City of Los Angebes does not discriminate an the bass of disabiliy and, upon reguest, wil
prowide reasonable sccommodabion 1o ensure eguel access bo iy programs, serdoes sred achbvites

§Raw, Q1ML 20 Page 1ol 1 Wi [ad s corg

FORM
GRN 17

PLUMBING FIXTURE FLOW RATES

Non-Residential Occupancies
2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code
(Incorporate this form into the plans)

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINBAND SAFETY

SECTION 5.303.2
WATER REDUCTION FIXTURE FLOW RATES

FIXTURE TYPE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FLOW RATE
Showerheads 1.8 gpm @ 80 psi
Lavatory faucets, residential 1.2 gpm @ 60 psi1'3

0.4 gpm @ 60 psi'?
1.5 gpm @ 60 psi®4*°
1.8 gpm for every 20 in. of rim space @60 psi

Lavatory Faucets, nonresidential

Kitchen faucets

Wash fountains

Metering faucets 0.2 gallons/cycle

Metering faucets for wash fountains 0.2 gpm for every 20 in. of rim space @ 60 psi
1.28 gallons/flush®
1.28 gallons/flush®
1.28 gallons/flush®

Urinals 0.125 gallons/flush

Clothes Washers ENERGY-STAR certified

ENERGY-STAR certified

Gravity tank type water closets

Flushometer tank water closets

Flushometer valve water closets

Dishwashers

1 Lavatory faucets shall not have a flow rate less than 0.8 gpm at 20 psi.

2 Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase flow above the maximum rate, but not above 2.2gpm @ 60psi
and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gpm @ 60psi.

*Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve reduction.
+Kitchen faucets with a maximum 1.8 gpm flow rate may be installed in buildings that have water closets
with @ maximum flush rate of 1.06 gallons/flush installed throughout

5 This requirement does not apply to faucets in commercial kitchens.

5 Includes single and dual flush water closets with an effective flush of 1.28 gallons or less.

Single Flush Toilets - The effective flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 liters). The
effective flush volume is the average flush volume when tested in accordance with ASME
A112.19.233.2,

Dual Flush Toilets - The effective flush volume shall not exceed 1.28 gallons (4.8 liters). The
effective flush volume is defined as the composite, average flush volume of two reduced flushes
and one full flush. Flush volumes will be tested in accordance with ASME A112.19.2 and ASME
A112.19.14.

As a covered entity under Title It of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability
and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities,
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DEPARTMENT 0? BU[LI}IHG AND SAFETY

2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS CHECKLIST
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS
(COMPLETE AND INCORPORATE THIS FORM INTO THE PLANS)

FORM
GRN 10

Permit # - - Date:
REFERENCE COMMENTS
ITEM[ CODE SHEET
# | SECTION e Sheet # e.g. note #, detail #
bl or reason for N/A

PLANNING AND DESIGN

1 s.106.1 Storm wa'ter drainage and retention during AO.2.1 GRN 1
construction

2 15.106.4.1.1 Short—ter.m bicycle p.arklng N/A NO NEW PARKING
(= 10 vehicular parking spaces)
Long-term bicycle parking NO NEW

3 [51064.1.2 (> 10 vehicular parking spaces) N/A PARKING
Designated parkin NO NEW

% 200 (= ll]g\'ehicull)ar pafking spaces) S PARKING

5 |5.106.10 | Grading and Paving N/A EXISTING
ENERGY EFFICIENCY

6 |5.211.1 | Solar ready (additions > 2,000 sq. ft.) NA | N/A
WATER EFFICIENCY & CONSERVATION

7 |5.303.1.1 | Additions in excess of 50,000 sq. ft. N/A (E) METERING

8§ |5.303.1.2 | Excess consumption A0.2.1 #2 GRN 15

9 |5.303.2 Water reduction A0.2.1 #2 GRN 18N

10 | 5.303.3 Water conserving plumbing fixtures and fittings A0.2.1 #3 GRN 15, 17, 18N

11 |5.303.3.3 | Showerheads A0.2.1 #4 GRN 15, 18N

12 | 5.304.1 Qutdoor water use in landscape areas N/A TI PROJECT ONLY

13 | 5.304.3 Irrigation controller and sensor application N/A TI PROJECT ONLY|

14 [5.304.4 QOutdoor water use meters N/A TI PROJECT ONLY

15 |5.304.5 Exterior faucets N/A TI PROJECT ONLY

16 | 5.305.1 Gravwater ready N/A TI PROJECT ONLY|

17 | 5.305.2 Recycled water supply to fixtures N/A TI PROJECT ONLY
MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

18 | 5.407.1 Weather protection N/A TI PROJECT ONLY]

19 |5.407.2.1 | Sprinklers N/A TI PROJECT ONLY

20 5.407.2.2.1 Nonabsorbent floor and wall finishes A0.2.1 #10 GRN 15

21 “~""| Exterior door protection N/A TI PROJECT ONLY

22 | 5.407.2.2.2 | Flashing N/A TI PROJECT ONLY

23 | 5.408.1 Construction waste reduction A0.2.1 #12 GRN 15

24 | 5.408.3 Excavated soil and land clearing debris N/A NO ADDITION

As a covered entity under Title |l of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accormmodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

(Rev. 02/12/2020)
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code

www.ladbs.org

FORM
GRN 10

REFERENCE COMMENTS
ITEM| CODE . SHEET
# | SECTION REQUINEMEETS Sheet # e.g. note #, detail #
or N/A or reason for N/A

Recycling by occupants
23 [ S0 (additions that are > 30% of existing floor area) N/A NO ADDITION
26 |5.410.4 Testing, adjusting and balancing N/A NOT INSTALLED
27 [5.410.4.2 —  Systems N/A NOT INSTALLED
28 [5.410.4.3 — Procedures N/A NOT INSTALLED
29 [5.410.4.4 — Reporting N/A #14 GRN 15
30 [5.410.4.5 — Operation and maintenance manual N/A #15 GRN 15
31 |5.4104.5.1| — Inspections and reports N/A #15 GRN 15

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
32 [ 5.503.1 Fireplace and Woodstoves N/A N/A
33 | 5.504.1.3 | Temporary ventilation A0.2.1 #17 GRN 15
34 | 5.504.3 Coverin.g of dut:t openings :.md protectio.n of A0.2.1 #18 GRN 15

mechanical equipment during construction
35 | 5.504.4 Finish material pollutant control
36 | 5.504.4.1 —  Adhesives, sealants, and caulks
37 | 5.504.4.3 — Paints and coatings
38 |5.504.4.3.1| — Aerosol paints and coatings
39 [5.504.4.3.2| — Verification A0.2.1 #20 GRN 15
40 [5.504.4.4 | Carpet systems A0.2.1 #21 GRN 15
41 [ 5.504.4.4.1 | Carpet cushion A0.2.1 #22 GRN 15
42 |5.504.4.5 | Composite wood products A0.2.1 #23 GRN 15
43 | 5.504.4.6 | Resilient flooring systems A0.2.1 #25 GRN 15
44 | 5.504.5.3 Filters A0.2.1 #26 GRN 15
45 | 5.504.7 Environmental tobacco smoke (ETS) control A0.2.1 #27 GRN 15
46 |5.505.1 Indoor moisture control A0.2.1 #28 GRN 15
47 | 5.506.2 Carbon dioxide (CO;) monitoring A0.2.1 #29 GRN 15
48 Exterior noise transmission prescriptive method |BLDNG NOT|EXPOSED/TI PROJECT ONLY
49 5.507.4.1 — Exterior noise transmission for roof BLDNG NOT| EXPOSED/TI PROJECT ONLY
50 [T — Exterior noise transmission for walls BLDNG NOTIEXPOSED/TI PROJECT ONLY
51 — Exterior noise transmission for windows BLDNG NOT| EXPOSED/TI PROJECT ONLY
52 | 5.507.4.2 Exterior noise transmission performance method N/A TI PROJECT ONLY
52 | 5.507.4.3 | Interior sound transmission N/A (E) TENANT SUITH
53 | 5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions A0.2.1 #30 GRN 15
54 |5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction A0.2.1 #31 GRN 15

As a covered entity under Title |l of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access toits programs, services and activities.
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The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are the sole property of Archeon Group. All design and related information contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated, disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of the architect. € Archeon Group.
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= _:£> DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Our mission is to provide the highest level of safety, and to protect public health and the environment from toxic harm.

Households and Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Universal Waste Generators
(CESQUWG)

Two categories of universal waste handlers—households and CESQUWGs—are exempt from
most of the requirements of the universal waste regulations provided they comply with certain
conditions. Handlers who qualify for these exemptions are not required:

¢ To obtain an EPA ID number or otherwise notity DTSC;
e To keep records of shipments or provide annual reports to DTSC; or

e To label their universal waste.

A household is defined to include a single detached residence (e.g., a house) or a single unit of a
multiple residence unit (e.g., an apartment or condominium). Households that generate
hazardous wastes other than universal wastes (e.g., paints and motor oil) can visit DTSC’s
household hazardous waste Web page (hitp://www.disc.ca.gov/HazardousWaste/UniversalWaste/HHW cfm)
for information on how to properly dispose of them.

A Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Universal Waste Generator (CESOUWG) is a universal
waste generator who produces less than 100 kilograms (220 pounds) of RCRA hazardous waste,
including universal waste that is RCRA universal waste and less than 1 kilogram of acutely
hazardous waste in a calendar month. (RCRA hazardous waste 1s hazardous waste that is
regulated under the hazardous waste regulations adopted by the U.S. Environmental Protections
Agency.)

Pursuant to section 66273.8 of title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, a generator who
meets the definition of a household or a CESQUWG is exempt from universal waste handler
requirements provided he or she:

1) Does not dispose of universal waste;

2) Relinquishes universal waste only to another universal waste handler, a universal
waste transporter, a destination facility, or a curbside houschold hazardous waste
collection program; and

3) Does not conduct treatment of universal waste, except for limited activities
enumerated in the regulations (e.g., removing batteries, light bulbs, or mercury
switches). This exemption applies only to universal waste generated by the household
(e.g. light bulbs, computers, televisions, thermostats, cell phones, etc.), not to
universal waste accepted from other people.

Where can I send universal wastes?
A handler may not send universal waste to a municipal solid waste (garbage) landfill or a

non-hazardous waste recycling center. All handlers of universal waste must relinquish their
universal waste to one of the following:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

5 DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Our mission is to provide the highest level of safety, and to protect public health and the environment from toxic harm.

Fact Sheet, January 2010
Universal Waste Fact Sheet

California’s Universal Waste Rule allows individuals and businesses to transport, handle and
recycle certain common hazardous wastes, termed universal wastes, in a manner that differs from
the requirements for most hazardous wastes. The more relaxed requirements for managing
universal wastes were adopted to ensure that they are managed safely and are not disposed of in
the trash.

What are Universal Wastes?

Universal wastes are hazardous wastes that are widely produced by households and many
different types of businesses. Universal wastes include televisions, computers and other
electronic devices as well as batteries, fluorescent lamps, mercury thermostats, and other
mercury containing equipment, among others.

The hazardous waste regulations (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 22, div. 4.5, ch. 11 section 66261.9)
identify seven categories of hazardous wastes that can be managed as universal wastes. Any
unwanted item that falls within one of these waste streams can be handled, transported and
recycled following the simple requirements set forth in the universal waste regulations (UWR)
(Cal. Code Regs, tit. 22, div. 4.5, ch. 23)

Universal wastes are:

1. Electronic devices: Includes any electronic device that is a hazardous waste (with or
without a Cathode Ray Tube (CRT)), including televisions, computer monitors, cell
phones, VCRs, computer CPUs and portable DVD players.

2. Batteries: Most household-type batteries, including rechargeable nickel-cadmium
batteries, silver button batteries, mercury batteries, alkaline batteries and other batteries
that exhibit a characteristic of a hazardous waste

3. Electric lamps: Fluorescent tubes and bulbs, high intensity discharge lamps, sodium
vapor lamps and electric lamps that contain added mercury, as well as any other lamp that
exhibits a characteristic of a hazardous waste. (e.g., lead).

4. Mercury-containing equipment; Thermostats, mercury switches, mercury thermometers,
pressure or vacuum gauges, dilators and weighted tubing, mercury rubber flooring,
mercury gas flow regulators, dental amalgams, counterweights, dampers and mercury
added novelties such as jewelry, ornaments and footwear.

5. CRTs: The glass picture tubes removed from devices such as televisions and computer
monitors.

6. CRT glass: A cathode ray tube that has been accidently broken or processed for

recycling.
. Non-empty aerosol cans

~1

Universal Wastes may not be disposed of in the trash!

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

—"'\__ﬁ} DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Our mission is to provide the highest level of safety, and to protect public health and the environment from toxic harm.

1. Another handler (typically a business that specializes in collecting, storing, accumulating
and shipping universal wastes). Examples:

¢ A houschold hazardous waste facility
e A “Take-it-Back Partner” such as a retailer or manufacturer
¢ A collection event
2. A universal waste transporter. Examples:
¢ A curbside HHW collection program
e A package service (e.g., postal service, UPS)
s A destination facility that offers a pick-up service
3. A universal waste destination facility (generally, a facility with a permit to treat, store, or

dispose of hazardous waste).

Search engines available to find locations accepting universal waste in your area:
E-Recycle.org; Earth911.org; CalRecyle database; DTSC map; HHW list;

For more information, see DTSC’s Universal Waste Web page at:
http://www. disc. ca. gov/Hazardous Waste/Universal Waste/index.cfin

Contact your DTSC regulatory assistance officer at: (800) 728-6942

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(1C SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Ouer mission is to provide the highest level of safety, and to protect public health and the environment from toxic harm.

e Provide personnel training to personnel who manage universal waste, or who supervise
personnel who manage universal waste and keep training records

e Respond to releases of universal waste or its contents; determine if spill residuals are
hazardous waste

e Track shipments by keeping records of what was received and shipped (name, address,
quantities) for three years

Universal Waste Transporters

A universal waste transporter s a person engaged in the offsite transportation of universal waste
by air, rail, highway or water. A universal waste transporter may be:

1. Universal waste handler carrying universal waste in his or her own vehicle
2. A package shipping service (e.g., US Postal Service; FedEx, UPS)

3. A commercial carrier (e.g., a trucking company, a hauler specializing in universal waste,
or the operator of a destination facility that offers a universal waste pick-up service)

» If you do not own or operate a facility that accepts, generates, accumulates, or stores
universal waste, but you pick up and transport universal waste (e.g., electronic
devices from office complexes) to a recycling or collection facility, you are a
universal waste transporter. Universal waste transporters do not need to notify DTSC

or submit annual reports for their transportation activities.

# Universal waste transporters may store universal waste at a transfer facility for up to
10 days (depending on local zoning). A universal waste transporter who exceeds this
limit is considered a universal waste handler and is subject to the handler
requirements summarized above.

Destination Facilities

A destination facility is a fully-regulated hazardous waste facility that treats, disposes of, or
recycles a specific type of universal waste. Examples of destination facilities are hazardous waste
recycling facilities and hazardous waste landtills. A destination facility shall manage the
universal waste in accordance with the requirements and conditions in its hazardous waste
facility permit, unless authorized by section 66273.60 of title 22 of the California Code of
Regulations to manage it pursuant to the reduced requirements applicable to universal waste
handlers. A destination facility 1s required to follow certain rules for shipping universal wastes
off-site and for rejecting shipments that contain universal waste and is required to keep records
of all shipments received for three years. A facility that only accepts and accumulates universal
waste is not a destination facility. Such a facility is regulated as a universal waste handler.

& DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Our mission is to provide the highest level of safety, and to protect public health and the environment from toxic harm.

Regulatory Standards for Universal Waste

The UWR has separate requirements for of each of the three types of regulated entities:
1. Universal waste handlers
2. Universal waste transporters
3. Destination Facilities

Universal Waste Handlers

A universal waste handler 1s a generator of universal waste or the owner or operator of a facility
that receives universal waste from another universal waste handler, accumulates universal waste,
and sends universal waste to another universal waste handler, a facility that accepts hazardous
waste, or a foreign country.

A universal waste handler may be:

1. A person (e.g., a household or business) who generates universal waste but does not
accept universal waste from others

2. A person who accepts and accumulates universal waste generated by others at his or her
facility

3. A person who accepts universal waste generated by others and conducts certain treatment
and recycling activities allowed by the universal waste handler regulations

Management Requirements for Universal Waste Handlers (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 22, sections
66273.30-66273.39; additional requirements for handlers who conduct authorized treatment,
Cal. Code Regs, tit. 22, sections 66273.70-.77)

¢ Do not dispose of universal waste or treat universal waste except as provided for in the
regulations

o Notify DTSC and/or obtain an EPA identification number

¢ Use proper containment—non-leaking, compatible containers

e Segregate universal waste in distinct areas

e Determine if materials generated when handling/recycling are hazardous wastes
e Comply with applicable requirements for hazardous waste

e [fapplicable, comply with zoning requirements when storing universal wastes

s Have spill kits readily available to deal with accidental spills (mercury-containing
devices)

e Use proper labeling and markings

¢ Accumulate universal waste no longer than one year

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

L.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FORM

2020 Los Angeles Green Building Code GRN 18N

WATER CONSERVATION ORDINANCE NOTES
NON-RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

For new buildings or additions exceeding 50,000 fi°,
mstall a separate water meter or sub-meter for the

following areas: 6. Locks shall be installed on all publicly accessible
A. For each individual leased, rented, or other tenant exterior faucets and hose bibs. (5.304.5)
space within the building projected to consume
more than 100 gpd (380 L/day). 7. [Except as provided in this section, for sites with over
B. Where potable water is used for industrial/process 500 square feet of landscape area, alternate waste
uses, for water supplied to the following piping shall be installed to permit discharge from the
subsystems: clothes washer, bathtub, showers, and
a. Makeup water for cooling towers where bathroom/restrooms wash basins to be used for a
flow through is greater than 500 gpm (30 future graywater irrigation system (5.305.1)
L/s).
b. Makeup water for evaporative coolers 8. [Except as provided in this section, where City-
greater than 6 gpm (0.04 L/s). recycled water is available within 200 feet of the
c. Steam and hot-water boilers with energy property line, water closets, urinals, floor drains, and
input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 kW). process cooling and heating in the building shall be
C. For cach building that uses more than 100 gpd on supplied from recycled water and shall be installed in
a parcel containing multiple buildings. accordance with the Los Angeles Plumbing Code.
(5.303.1.1) (5.305.2)
Provide a 20% reduction in the overall potable water 9. Cooling towers shall comply with one of the following:

use for each building. The reduction shall be based on
the maximum allowable water use per plumbing
fixture and fittings as required by the Los Angeles
Plumbing Code. New projects having a water supply
of 2”or less and additions and alterations projects may
use the prescriptive method outlined in this section.
(5.303.2)

A water budget for landscape irrigation use that
conforms to the California Department of Water
Resources” Model Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance (MWELO} is required for new

landscape areas of 500 sqft or more.

The following methods to reduce potable water use in
landscape areas include, but are not limited to, use of
captured rainwater, recycled water, graywater, or
water treated for irrigation purposes and conveyed by
a water district or public entity. (5.304.1, 5.304.2)

New buildings on a site with 1,000 square feet or
more of cumulative landscape area shall have separate
meters or submeters for outdoor water use.  (5.304.4)

Additions and alterations on a site with 1,000 square
feet of cumulative landscape area which require water
service upgrade shall have separate meters or
submeters for outdoor water use. (5.304.4)

A. Shall have a minimum of 6 cycles of
concentration (blowdown)

B. A minimum of 50% of the makeup water supply
to the cooling towers shall come from non-potable
waler sources, including treated backwash.

(5.305.3)

10. Develop and construct a system for onsite reuse of the

groundwater where groundwater is being extracted
and discharged. Alternatively, the groundwater may
be discharged to the sewer. (5.305.4)

. Provide a hot water system complying with one of the

following:

A. The hot water system shall not allow more than
0.6 gallons of water to be delivered to any fixture
before hot water arrives.

B. Where a hot water recirculation or electric
resistance heat trace wire system is installed, the
branch from the recirculating loop or electric
resistance heat trace wire to the fixture shall
contain a maximum of (.6 gallons.

(Los Angeles Plumbing Code Section 610.4.1)

As a covered entity under Title IT of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will
provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.
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The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are the sole property of Archeon Group. All design and related information contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated, disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of the architect. € Archeon Group.
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tLA P/GI 2020- 143 P/GI 2020- 143 LA P/GI 2020- 143 LA P/GI 2020- 143
LA n_- DBS NFORMATION BULLETIN / PUBLIC - BUILDING CODE 3 @P_Bf L - DS : DBS
% ) REFERENCE NO Various EFFECTIVE: 01-01-2020 DEPARTNENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY. DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY, DEPARTHENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY, DEPARTHENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY,
PREVIOUSLY ISSUED AS: 2017- 143 24, High side reach shall be 46 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground where the high side reach is 33. Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1% inches minimum. c. A circle symbol shall be located at entrances to women's toilet and bathing facilities and it shall be
over an obstruction more than 10 inches but not more than 24 inches in depth. §11B-308.3.2, Figure 11B- Handrails may be located in a recess if the recess is 3 inches maximum deep and 18 inches minimum clear identified by a circle, % inch thick and 12 inches in diameter. The circle symbol shall contrast with the
F |
308.3.2 above the top of the handrail. §11B-505.5 E. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FACILITIES door, either light on a dark background or dark on a light background. §11B-703.7.2.6.2
GEN ERAL NOTES FOR COMMERCIAL ACCESSIB“-I I Y 25. Obstructions for high side reach shall not exceed 34 inches in height and 24 inches in depth. §11B-308.3.2, 34. Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall not be obstructed along their tops DRINKING FOUNTAINS d. A combined circle and triangle symbol shall be located al entrances to unisex toilet and bathing facilities
Figure 11B-308.3.2 or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall not be obstructed for more than 20 percent of their 1. Drinking fountains shall comply with Sections 11B-307 Protruding Objects and 11B-602 General and it shall be shall be identified by a circle, ¥ inch thick and 12 inches in diameter with a % inch thick
NOTE: Code references are to the 2020 edition of the Los Angeles Building Code : : 3 7 z length. Where provided, horizontal projections shall occur 1% inches minimum below the bottom of the i = triangle with a vertex pointing upward superimposed on the circle and within the 12-inch diameter. The
Requirements. §11B-602.1
26. Obstructed high side reaﬁh :.Or, the top of washing machines and clothes dryers shall be permitted to be 36 handrail-gripping surface.  §11B-505.6 q ) ; . triangle symbol shall contrast with the circle symbol, either light on a dark background or dark on a light
: inches maximum above the finish floor. §118-308.3.2 R L g ; : g i s 2. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying with Section 11B-305 Clear Floor or Ground Space background. The circle symbol shall contrast with the door, either light on a dark background or dark on a
The State of California delegates authority to the local jurisdiction to ensure compliance with Title 24, 27, Obstructed high side reach for the operable parts of fuel dispensers shall be permitted to be 54 inches 35. Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross seclion shall have an outside diameter of 1% inches positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance complying with Section light background. §11B-703.7.2.6.3
Part 2 of the California Code of Regulations. The following general notes indicate specific areas of Title : . ; ; ; it minimum and 2 inches maximum. §11B-505.7.1 11B-306 Knee and Toe Clearance shall be provided. §11B-602.2
maximum measured from the surface of the vehicular way where fuel dispensers are installed on existing p! §
24, Part 2 which are applicable to your project. Please be aware that the owner(s) of the building and g 5 i f A ; . " . ) WASHING MACHINE AND CLOTHES DRYERS
it : curbs. §11B-308.3.2 36. Handrail gripping surfaces with a non-circular cross section shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches 3. Spout outlets shall be 36 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-602.4
his/her consultants are responsible for compliance with the most current Federal Regulations minimum and 6% inches maximum, and a cross-section dimension of 2% inches maximum. §11B-505.7.2 ’ ' o 23. Washing machines and clothes dryer's operable parts must comply with Section 11B-309 Operable Parts.
;;1“'"9‘1' in the Amerlcadnshwlth Dlﬁﬂb“i:ﬁ A_::ﬂmg‘m;"d;ﬂ’f H?h“iﬂg Act (';'I':A)- ::'h:fﬂ the ADA g OPERABLE PARTS g - ol TR S R o B AR S ) The spout shall be located 15 inches minimum from the vertical support and 5 inches maximum from the §11B-611.3
requirements exceed those contained in Title 24, Part 2, it is the responsibility of the owners an ; T ; o it . Handrail gripping surfaces shall exten yond and in the same direction of stair flights and ramp runs in front edge of the unit, including bumpers. §11B-602.5
their consultants to ensure compliance with the most current ADA & FHA regulations, as the City is not B D T AL Uy, Py o on o N accordance with Section 11B-505.10 Handrail Extensions. §11B-505.10 ’ ek o _ , 24. Top loading machines shall have the door to the laundry compartment located 36 inches maximum above
authorized to review plans or inspect projects for ADA & FHA compliance. R CHVake Operabie PRKs Snd pounds maximum. §118-309, 28 R haidrails shali d hori Wi akiava the lending e 32 ek gt b d th d 5. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches high minimum and shall be located 5 inches maximum from the finish floor. Front loading machines shall have the bottom of the opening to the laundry compartment
C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES - Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum beyond the top an the front of the unit. The angle of the water stream shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face of located 15 inches minim and 36 inches maximum above the finish floor. §11B-611.4
: N bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous th it. Wh | d | han 3 inches from the fi of th it, th le of th
The following, applicable, general notes shall be provided on the plans : 4 e unit. ere spouts are located less than 3 inches from the front of the unit, the angle of the water
v ' ' DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE to the handrail of an adjacent ramp run. §11B-505.10.1 stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. Where spouts are located between 3 inches and 5 inches maximum F. COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES
ir fii from the front of the unit, the angle of the water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum. §11B-602.6
A. APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION 39. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally above the landing for 12 inches minimum FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS
- 1. Detectable warning surfaces shall be yellow and approximate FS 33538 of Federal Standard 595C. §11B- beginning directly above the first riser nosing. Extensions shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing inki ins fi ? | p i § r ) )
: : TR . i i : = Ak - 6. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches minimum and 43 inches 1. Wh fi I | 6 I
1. Public accommodations shall maintain in operable working condition those features of facilities and 705.1.1.31 surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight. §11B-505.10.2 maximum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-602.7 p ere fire alarm systems and carbon monoxide alarm systems provide audible alarm coverage, alarms
SpipreL tiet weuinel & Do mccecitan: W End. ustmON: Ly (NDORe Wil Galiins; lckie o¢ 2. Detectable warning surfaces shall provide a 70 percent minimum visual contrast with adjacent walking 40. Al the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall extend at the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance 7. Wall and post ted cantil d drinking fountains shall be 18 inch ini d 19 inch i EESRCANAT (SRS S TS M B IMORAL (PR R,
i i i ibili i i i ” 3 . E all an st-moun cantilevered drinking fountains shall be inches minimum an inches maximum : . ; :
Eleur;porary interruptions in service or accessibility due to maintenance or repairs shall be permitted. §11B- surfaces. Contrast In percent shall be determined by: equal to one tread depth beyond the last riser nosing. The horizontal extension of a handrail shall be 12 in depth. gf" 1B-602.8 9 3 gﬁ;‘sz .;r; 2ubllc use areas and common use areas shall comply with 702 Chapter 9, Section 907.5.2.3.1.
inches long minimum and a height equal to that of the sloping portion of the handrail as measured above the Rt
Contrast percent = [(B1-B2)/B1] x 100 where i : i 5 ; dndel " i thi i i

e 1 i reectanc o L) or ara T S B B e i sutoce o sl e s o o et oy ik g o e, 5 inere enloes otk rssfave audl alamn verage, e g ysiem s e desir s

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES , ' o drinking fountain is located shall be 32 inches wide minimum and 18 inches deep minimum, and shall ;f;"ﬁ"‘_’z‘:':’;"s eampiving with 702 Chapter: &, Section 907.5:2.9.2 can by integraled Into: the miamy syatam,

1. Ploorand ground:surfaces shall be stable; firm; and sy resistant: §118-3021 B2 = light reflectance value (LRV) of the darker area STAIRWAYS comply with Section 11B-305.7 Maneuvering Clearance. When used, wing walls or barriers shall protect <

i ’ : 2 i i ) ) §11B-705.1.1.3.2 (See exception) 41. A stair is defined as a change in elevation, consisting of one or more risers. §11B-202 horizontally at least as far as the drinking fountain and to within 6 inches vertically from the floor or ground 4. Fire alarm systems shaill have permanently installed audible and visible alarms complying with NFPA 72

2. Carpet or carpet tile shall be securely attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or backing or no cushion i : n i ; ; ) surface. §11B-602.9 (1999 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see “Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1), except that
or pad. Carpet or carpet tile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level cut pile, or level cut/uncut pile DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES 42. All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform tread depths. Risers shall be 4 TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES the maximum allowable sound level of audible notification appliances complying with section 4-3.2.1 of
texture. Pile height shall be % inch maximum. §11B-302.2, Figure 11B-302.2 3. Doors, doorways, and gates providing user passage shall be pravided in accordance with 11B8-206.5 Doors inches high minimum and 7 inches high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches deep minimum. Curved NFPA 72 (1999 edition) shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum hearing distance

CHANGES IN LEVEL Doom;ays Afd éates §11B-206.5 4 stairways )Wg:!‘l\gn::; gaads are permitted at stairs which are not part of a required means of egress. (See 9. Doors to unisex toilet rooms and unisex bathing rooms shall have privacy latches. §11B-213.2.1 from the audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required to provide communication features

' - 4 exception -504. i i 5 iti i ; )
3, ‘Vartoal channesin louck ir ficar or growd surfacus. may b4 ol hdh: gk and wWilliout 60 4. Doors, doorways and gates that are part of an accessible route shall comply with 11B-404 Doors, B B ot VB I8 ) 10. Mirrors located above the lavatories or countertops shall be installed within the bottom edge of the reflecting 22‘:::3:‘;”;‘;'; gﬁ:;:f‘;rg’e‘:t%::gg;g‘:‘i';':Qgg?f;‘gz?g.ﬂsqllgg:)?:;iecﬂons 7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA 72 (2002
" treatment. Changes in level greater than % inch and not exceeding Y inch in height shall be beveled with a Doorways, and Gates. §11B-404.1 SRSt R Mo CONmURE BHIMNAL ISoe xsenciin Sxfce- 10 nehes iXimem st s finkis fiooeior Braund, Milrors. bl ictetea. akove e lavaloras of
4 5 ’ 5 : i i i " i i i i ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS
slope not steeper than 1:2. §11B-303, Figures 11B-303.2 & 11B-303.3 5. Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches minimum. Clear openings of doorways with swinging 44. Inle;‘r orlstla:_!rts shall lh:ﬂ Vo :‘ ﬁ ;:ppert: pproach and Im;_lef tr:ac[il Taﬂ;ed byka dStt:'pe prlo_wding c!cei_ar w?uai ;g:;r:?lr;g?f;rs :iﬂll.;z.l;it‘?gfgﬂglg' e ol S A T TR e 0 Thax MRSt st te R sdicals : :
& i Chaco il sk ek b haliddial o raocdand it coik it e e ok doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees. contrast. EX Bﬁojr slairs shall have the lfpipl?f appraacn ang ai treads marked Dy 345 fipe providing clear = Sy E 5. Assistive listening systems shall be provided in assembly areas, including wpfgrence and meeting rooms,
£ g g * ght st pe ply q ; . . " : - visual contrast. The stripe shall be a minimum of 2 inches wide to a maximum of 4 inches wide placed 11. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the reach ranges specified in Section 11B-308. Shelves shall be used for the purpose of entertainment, educational or civic gatherings, or similar purposes. §202, §11B-
11B-405 Ramps or 11B-406 Curb Ramps as applicable. §11B-303 Openings more than 24 inches deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches minimum. There shall be no parallel to, and not more than 1 inch from, the nose of the step or upper approach. The stripe shall extend i i i i i ici i 219.2
prostons inko fhws aquited Clesr opmmng Wil lawes hen 36 inches shove The finisty-flooe or - grope. the full wi:l:lth of the step or upper a roal:l,h and shall be of material that is at least as slip resistant as the snpors oyl ot Bliustipdiunspngh bbbt uisdl oo el '

5. Abrupt Ichangas in Isva! exceeding 4 inches in a vertical giimepsion batweqn walks, sidewalks_or othgr Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches and 80 inches above the finish floor or ground ciFia Yok of e staipr A ppapi'nta dpgu-ipe ahil 5 Bcospiable. Gibcuss. sl st b8 us%d i satisly this located with a usable shelf no higher than 44 inches maximum above the finish floor. §11B-603.4 Note: Assembly areas include, but are not limited to, classrooms, lecture halls, courtrooms, public meeting
pedestrian ways and adjacent surfaces or features shall be identified by warning curbs at least 6 inches in shall not exceed 4 inches. §11B-404.2.3 requirement. §11B-504.4.1 12. Where towel or sanitary napkin dispensers, waste receptacles, or other accessories are provided in toilet rooms, public hearing rooms, legislative chambers, motion picture houses, auditoria, theaters, playhouses,
hegnt above s walk or s@ewa!k surface or by guards or handralls_ with a guide rail ik inches 6. Swinging doors and gates shall have maneuvering clearances complying with Table 11B-404.2.4.1. §11B- ) ) . facilities, at least one of each type shall be located on an accessible route. All operable parts, including coin dinner theaters, concert halls, centers for the performing arts, amphitheaters, arenas, stadiums,
minimum and 4 inches maximum above the surface of the walk or sidewalk. These requirements do not " 404 29 42 g 9 pying et 45. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be % inch maximum. Nosings that project slots, shall be 40 inches maximum above the finish floor. Baby changing stations are not required to comply grandstands, or convention centers. §202, §11B-219.2
apply between a walk or sidewalk and an adjacent street or driveway. §11B-303.5 e beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or beveled. Risers shall be permitted to with Section 11B-603.5 (See exception) §11B-603.5 oo o : sy o : !

TURNING SPACE 7. Doorways less than 36 inches wide without doors or gates, sliding doors, or folding doors shall have slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from vertical. The permitted projection of the CATER S BETR Al T ET AORARTESTS 6. 253.'5“"et "1‘3”'"9 i’f‘em 5"?“ pl'“’“de e a;“p"ﬁca""” ?s'em ”“"Z'é‘g '{."{'smmb” Sy 'e:e;"e;s.' g“dﬁ“‘”f""g

maneuvering clearances complying with Table 11B-404.2.4.2. §11B-404.2.4.2 nosing shall extend 1% inches maximum over the tread below. §11B-504.5 (See exception for existing evices to bypass the acoustical space between a sound source and a listener by means of induction loop,

6. Circular turning spaces shall be a space of 60 inches diameter minimum and may include knee and toe . . e buildings) 197 FliH sorolsshall be Hand dnerted or siibHats Hand ooeratsd Mtk conralsshall soms with Seatsn radio frequency, infrared, or direct-wired equipment. §202
clearance complying with 11B-306 Knee and Toe Clearance. §11B-304.3.1 8. mg'}:::‘fz;;g ;I:?;ta:r?g: d?;:ﬁ::a;? :ﬁﬁirr?azTi::::sb:f 5:2\;:::;? ;:::gf:g;ﬁ::g?é%g;i’:np:; e‘ztcshemsm(g 46. Stairs shall have handrails complying with Section 11B-505 Handrails. §11B-504.6 11B-309.4 Operation except thpt:zyr shall be located 44 inchesp maximum above the floor. Flusphycontrols shall 7. Where a building contains more than one assembly area under one management, the total number of

7. T-Shaped turni s shall be a T-shaped spa ithin a 60 inch ini ith s and ba i h icul f 3 4 ; 2 . ; be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible compartments complying required receivers may be calculated using the total number of seats in the assembly areas provided that all
s in?:?'lz : “ur:;:angmisr?i?ncfm.sEach il osf alhpe T sph :IEI, tfel cllr; aar ’ |§§8l iqc?izﬁ'srqigmﬂhme:imi :ir:nnu n-?r':n eaz: LILa:ZB 4|r:n;:ho=s beyond the face of the door, measured perpendicular to the face of the door or gate. §11B- 47, gﬁlg trseoafi and landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water. with Section 11B-604.8.2 Ambulatory Accessible Compartments. §11B-604.6 receivers are usable with all systems. §11B-219.3 (See exception)
direction and the base shall be clear of obstructions 24 inches minimum. §11B-304.3.2, Figure 11B-304.3.2 " ] . . . . I 14. Toilet i hall ly with Section 11B-309.4 O i Il be 7 inch ini 8. Twenty-fiv rcent minimum of receivers provided for assistive listenin stems, but no fewer than two,

. Thresh h 4 inch high : h I | e y ’ : . . paper dispensers shall comply with Section 09.4 Operation and shall be 7 inches minimum and . enty-five pe u ivers p or assis g sy 5, o fe a ;
o ar mﬂg;’;aﬂ:rﬁ:;;d‘zﬁ? .? 1y ;135026 ”F?:of‘;?car:Lgndrga:;f::g ;at;s.lefgt‘:;gghg::nzr;ds (i;:a&gvees'_lgﬁﬁ 48. Floor identification signs required by Chapter 10, Section 1022.9 complying with Sections 11B-703.1 Signs 9 inches maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the shall be hearing-aid compatible except when all seats in an assembly area are served by means of an
404.2.5 General, 1jB-?03.2 Raised Characters, 113—?03.3 Braille and 11B-703.5 V:E:ual F:haraclers shall bg Iocatgd dispenser shall be below the grab bar, 19 inches minimum above the finish floor and shall not be located induction loop. §11B-219.3
at the landing of each floor level, placed adjacent to the door on the latch side, in all enclosed stairways in behind the grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that control delivery or that does not allow
10. Handles, pulls, latches, locks, and other operable parts on doors and gates shall comply with 11B-309.4 buildings two or more stories in height to identify the floor level. At the exit discharge level, the sign shall continuous paper flow. §11B-604.7
Operation. Operable parts of such hardware shall be 34 inches minimum and 44 inches maximum above
As 8mm:: ity ul;!_er Title 1} of the Mmﬂ:\nlﬂ_! _D_«anmsar.(. the Ciy of Los Angeles does ol dscriminate on the basis of disabllity and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodalion to Asa omwdl entity undar Title Il of the Amencans with Disabilities Act, n_'wlt‘.w of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonabls Asa omarsdl entity undar Title Il of the Amencans with Disabifities Act, mlcw of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonabls Asa omarsdl anlity undar Tile |l of the Amancans with Disabilities Act, mlcw of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonabls Asa omarsdl anlity undar Tile |l of the Amancans with Disabilities Act, I!'WICW of Los Angeles does not dscriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasanabis
snsure oqual access its programs, sefvioes and activities. accommodation to ensure equal Access to #5 programs, senices and activities. accommodation to ensure equal Access to #5 programs, senices and activities. accommodation to ensure equal Access to #5 programs, senices and activities. accommodation to ensure equal Access to #5 programs, senices and activities.
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY,

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE the finish floor or ground. Where sliding doors are in the fully open position, operating hardware shall be include a raised five pointed star located to the left of the identifying floor level. The outside diameter of the 15. Sanitary napkin disposal units, if provided, shall comply with Section 11B-309.4 and shall be wall mounted 9. When assistive-listening systems are limited to specific areas or seats, such areas or seats shall be within a

8. Faor lavatories and builtin dining and work surfaces required to be accessible, foe clearance shall be exposed and usable from both sides. §11B-404.2.7 star shall be the same as the height of the raised characters. §11B-504.8 ?or:[de !Ic;caapt::ldﬂ:pi}:gﬂ?e&ailﬂ?:ﬁ:z:r J:: ;ﬁ:n \;:I:oc::atlhez tglel;e; ‘:rl}fetg?atglgrp“aﬁ?:mlésg;:mré 1?]31?3:5?0 t:; :?::oo;:;eg:;r;gg Ei‘lstance of the stage or playing area and shall have a complete view of the stage or playing
provided that is 30 inches in width and 9 inches in height above the finish floor or ground for a depth of 19 11. The force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: §11B-404.2.9 CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS URit 19 iches MiNimum (483 mm) above the finish floor. §11B-604.7.2 . ’
inches minimum. §11B-306.2.1 a. Interior hinged doors and gates: 5 pounds maximum. 49, Perpendicular ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 (8.33%). §11B8-406.2.1 ’ 2 10. Permanently installed assistive-listening systems are required in areas if (1) they have fixed seating and

8. Ton dearatica shail axtard 18 rdhas radmim batker Tavaleiss for loiist and Bathing facliies and 58 b. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds maximum. -0 bl P i 951008 P : 33%). § e 16. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches maximum above the finish floor or (2a) they accommodate at least 50 persons or (2b) they have audio-amplification systems, except those

: inches maximum under other elements. §11B-306.2.2 g c. Required fire doors: the minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority, not 50. For perpendicular ramps, where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10. §11B-406.2, ground. Urinals shall be 13 inches deep minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the used exclusively for paging and/or background music. §11B-219.2, §11B-219.5
) s to exceed 15 pounds. Figure 11B-406.2.2 back of the fixture, §11B-605.2 e ) g
P— ; - i A ; ; i ; ; 11. Portable assistive-listening systems may serve more than one conference or meeting rooms if an adequate

10. 2‘; IT:aol?rﬁsi:?c:‘c;;:la?gdiﬁ?gg:gazf\:g“ﬁfé I;_Ir:‘?:hclllleoz;agfe f':l?rl]ldb:n%mrglrd:d;:a&li? g 'izil:‘zz igt“;?t?mfgez SRR g e e N 51, The running slope of the curb ramp segments shall be in-line with the direction of sidewalk travel. Ramp 17. Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with Section number of electrical outlets or other supplementary wiring is provided and permanently installed systems are

abgv S ReRalsE Aoor o et I areatii 16120 indhse ti gh SRERiT S havG lh% Anish Ticor or aronnd at the 12. Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches of the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12 (8.33%). §11B-406.3.1, Figure 11B-406.3.2 11B-309 Operable Parts except that the flush control shall be mounted at a maximum height of 44 inches not required. §11B-219.5

ar s g g g a smooth surface on the push side extending the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating horizontal or y 1 - 2 y. 3 " above the finish floor. §11B-605.4 : ! ; TR A 5 i :
front edge of a counter with a built-in lavatory or at the front edge of a wall-mounted lavatory fixture. §11B- vertical joints in these surfaces shall be within 1/16 inch of the same plane as the other and be free of sharp 52. A tumning space 48 inches minimum by 48 inches minimum shall be provided at the bottom of the curb ramp. 12. Receivers required for use with an assistive listening system shall include a 1/8 inch standard mono jack.
306.3.3, Figure 11B-306.3(c) or abrasive edges. Cavities created by added kick plates shall be capped. §11B-404.2.10 The slope of the turning space in all directions shall be 1:48 maximum (2.083%). §11B-406.3.2 18. For Iavatoriesl _and sinks, a clear floor space complying with Section 113“305‘ Clegr FlOGr_ or Ground §11B-706.2

11. At dining and work surfaces required to be accessible, knee clearance shall be provided that is 30 inches in RAMPS 53. Blended transition ramps hall have a running slope not steeper than 1:20 (5%). §11B-406.4.1 ﬁﬁ::c::& ?g:t(';::?a:?;eas:&r;rg;dp:‘f\%zzchéﬂgggg ez Hhd 1oe cloaraince: complying Wit Section”118-300 13. Receivers required to be hearing aid compatible shall interface with telecoils in hearing aids through the

width at 27 inches above the finish floor or ground for a depth of at least 19 inches. §11B-306.3 §4. Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not project into vehicular i ' provision of neck loops. §11B-706.3
y ; . B-40 : ) ; . : . . ;
PROTRUDING OBJECTS AS. Ramp e dhiak e a Tunningsiopmriol e pa e 112 (BT 513 - traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked crossings shall be wholly 18- Lmaavx?rt:ﬂ;‘aaigies it?‘lisﬁf!?:lil ﬂt::]:n:: Zl:zﬂn\zlrgiﬂ;ggggtaof v ighariof e renior Selmis: suitiie' 34 lndhes 14. Assistive listening systems shall be capable of providing a sound pressure level from 110 — 118 dB with a
12. Except for handrails, objects with leading edges more than 27 inches and less than 80 inches above the 14, Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48 (2.083%). §11B-405.3 contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides. §11B-406.5.1 - ) dynamic range on the volume control of 50 dB. §11B-706.4
i O} g ecg : : ! 1an o L ; ; ; : ; s : SIGNS RELATED TO TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES : cofminise i (e -
finish floor or ground shall protrude no more than 4 inches horizontally into the circulation path. Handrails 15. Floor or ground surfaces of ramp runs shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Changes in 55. The clear width of curb ramp runs (excluding any flared sides), blended transitions, and turning spaces shall 15. Signal-to-noise ratio for internally generated noise in assistive listening systems shall be 18 dB minimum.
may protrude 4% inches maximum. §11B-307.2, Figure 11B-307.2 level other than the running slope and cross slope are not permitted on ramp runs. §11B-405.4 be 48 inches minimum. §11B-406.5.2 20. Entrances leading to toilet rooms and bathing rooms complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms §11B-706.5

13. Freestanding objects mounted on posts or pylons shall overhang circulation paths no more than 12 inches 16. The clear width of a ramp run shall be 48 inches minimum. §11B-405.5 56. Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps and blended transitions (parallel curb ramps shall not ;2;";?5"13:;'2?: :z;iﬁgog;;?cr:gmsb ocl.rcggltﬁliﬁg gr;g::; ;2-2(;?;3“%;0&?;‘&:‘33 g?éngr;g?r:ngeg:tz:zg 16. Peak clipping shall not exceed 18 dB of clipping relative to the peaks of speech. §11B-706.6
when located from 27 to 80 inches above the finish floor or ground. §11B-307.3, Figure 11B-307.3(a) 17. The rise for any ramp run shall be 30 inches maximum. §11B-405.6 ge re:q‘wres to ;c;{rjnp!g). t1r;ht-:: iarnbdlrn?'n clea; i?ng_t: sh:ﬂf ﬁe 43 gg:gs Tlmml.l;rrl,nz:.: Itarngl?l?oﬁh;ar t_';«;rrl::itht OST:II Rooms, directional signs indicating the location of the nearest compliant toilet room or bathing room within TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

14. Protruding objects shail not reduce the clear width required for acosssible routes. §118-307.5 18. Ramps shall have landings at the top and the bottom of each ramp run. §11B-405.7 Iaitz?ingea‘l?heazlope?)f tie Izn?:ilfng i: afaﬁezt?o;sgsﬁal?'b: r1e'48 (2 Dé3°°f ) n?axifnum §1?I B?-dﬂli seg o ¢ e faclty shall be pravided, Signs Aniad comply with 115 700.5 Visusl Chioreoiars and stall include the 17. Two-way communication systems that are provided to gain admittance to a building or facility or to restricted

Y . : ¥ # ¥ 4 " ? " ¥ - International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. Where existing toilet rooms or * s : = ¢ 2 2 : :

15, I&g\.:faens;eed?:afefra ﬂf;%n1Zl‘i:‘(s:l"l_le;'sol;:l;:;Ct:l:fl‘és\-';*}*;';"mzﬁ;'?;igehsﬂg:‘enﬁgmpﬁfngopi):ﬂ';i;‘:ﬁi:a;etﬂew#;:h ‘;:gg: 19. Landings shall comply with 11B-302 Floor or Ground Surfaces. Changes in level are not permitted. §118B- 57. Grade breaks at the top and bottom of curb ramp runs shall be perpendicular to the direction of the ramp bathing rooms do not comply with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, the toilet rooms or bathing rooms :hn:clllsb‘:ghgl?n?: h‘;‘;"fggg ;:;ﬁ‘_;’::‘tn: ‘;‘ﬁ'g’g;ﬁ“ ;ﬁgg‘a‘:me and visual signals. Handset cords, if provided,

& groundg §11B-307.3, Figure 11B-307 3(b) 405.7.1 run. Grade breaks shall not be permitted on the surface of ramp runs and turning spaces. Surface slopes complying with 11B-603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms shall be identified by the International Symbol of g : =
| % J 20. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the widest ramp run leading to the landing. §11B- that meet at grade breaks shall be flush. §11B-406.5.6 Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. Where clustered single user toilet rooms or bathing facilities 18. Common use or public use system interface of communications systems between a residential dwelling unit

16. Vertical clearance shall be at least 80 inches high on circulation paths except at door closers and door 3 405.7.2 g P g g 58. The cross slope of curb ramps and blended transitions shall be 1:48 (2.083%) maximum. §11B-408.5.7 are perrnmedl to use exceptions to 11B-21_3.2 Toilet and Bathlng Rnpms‘ toilet rooms or Ibathlng facilities and a site, building, or floor entrance shall include the capability of supporting voice and TTY communication

stops, which may be 78 inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-307.4 ik ! P P * 5 b i ek Komply!rlﬁ' with 1‘}3-503 :?Eieé ?8;‘ ?Bzﬂi“hllrg“ Roioms ‘?Ihal'll be deﬂtlﬁ%{ibb{ﬂ lhefamtl?lmallﬂﬂa! : SYThbi‘i'|1 g with the residential dwelling unit interface. §11B-708.4.1
; . : : 3 : A 21. Top landings shall be 60 inches wide minimum. §11B-405.7.2.1 59. Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to and within 24 inches of the ccessibility complying wit -703.7.2.1 ISA unless all toilet rooms and bathing facilities comply wi B : . : i Za e : 2

17. Guardrails or'other barriers with a leading edge fncgted 2?‘ inches maximum abovel the ﬁnls!'l floor or ground ) y = curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20 (5%). The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to walks, 603 Toilet and Bathing Rooms, Existing buildings that have been remodeled to provide specific toilet rooms 19. Ramden_nal dmlrel_lmg unit system interface ulf communications syzstams between a resmlgnhal QWelllng unit
shall be provided where the vertical clearance on circulation paths is less than 80 inches high. §11B-307.4, 22. The landing clear length shall be 60 inches long minimum. §11B-405.7.3 gutters, and streets shall be at the same level. §11B-406.5.8 or bathing rooms for public use that comply with these building standards shall have the location of and the and a srtle, Ij.!u:tdlr_!g. or floor entrance shall include a tB"B?hD"'-‘- jack capable of supporting voice and TTY
P e 23. Bottom landings shall extend 72 Inches minimum in the direction of ramp run. §118-405.7.3.1 60. The bottom of diagonal curb ramps shall have a clear space 48 inches minimum outside active traffic lanes direction_s o rome rooms_poste_d R how thg sl bty o s o sig_n cumplying o S SRS R R R el

18. Where a guy support is used within either the width of a circulation path or 24 inches maximum outside of a o - , , = : g P . P : ! il 703.5 Visual Characters, including the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with 11B-703.7.2.1 TELEPHONES

; ; ; i P : 24, Ramps that change direction between runs at landings shall have a clear landing 60 inches minimum by 72 of the roadway. Diagonal curb ramps provided at marked crossings shall provide the 48 inches minimum ISA. §11B-216.8
circulation path, a vertical guy brace, sidewalk guy or similar device shall be used to prevent a hazard or an : b 2 i B ; . 8 ; 3 2 7 . —
overhead obstruction. §11B-307.4.1, Figure 11B-307.4.1 inches minimum in the direction of downward travel from the upper ramp run. §11B-405.7.4 clear space within the markings. §11B-406.5.9 21. Pict nal o with: e Tollow 20. Where coin-operated public pay telephones, coin less public pay telephones, public closed-circuit
' e o : . ; . i . ; : . Pictograms shall comply with the following: telephones, public courtesy phones, or other types of public telephones are provided, public telephones
REACH RANGES = xléeﬁ g?‘;ogr:?;?zs :;;:0:: t:gn?,?{f:de?é !:v:rI:: R,La?gélr:,?r'e??::;:ZrI;i:fesroaonr:?i;i?;ﬁ; '?,’,',;.:F’;ﬁgﬁﬁ;: = &g:-.;;??;ﬁ&g?g?f g transitions shall have detectable wamings complying with 11B-705 Detectable a. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches minimum. Characters and Braille shall not be located in shall be pror\;i:‘iled in t._accc:fdznc: ‘"‘;itlh I”E‘z” Tﬁ"’ilp Eones fg‘;eeaght tyge :: public lelep;one ;:r:)\;idid. For
19, Electrical controls and switches intended to be used by the occupant of a room or area to control lighting reduce the required ramp landing width by more than 3 inches. Doors, in any position, shall not reduce the P i ; A . the pictogram field. §11B-703.6.1 ol vt Bl S e R W L L S s s
g s Het i ina. Foa o . T SFall Bo: losaiad: Stk S : el andi ol Sy 1B 7 62. Raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or have curb ramps at both sides. The §11B-2171
and receptacle outlets, appliances or cooling, heating and ventilating equipment shall be located within minimum dimension of the ramp landing to less than 42 inches. §11B-405.7.5 clear width of the accessible route at islands shall be 60 inches wide minimum. Where curb ramps are b. Pictograms and their field shall have a non-glare finish. Pictograms shall contrast with their field with i 1 P ; ] i
allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall be measured to the bottom of the outlet box and high reach shall N ’ . : ; e ; either a light pictogram on a dark field or a dark pictogram on a light field. §11B-703.6.2 21. Except drive-up only public telephones, where public telephones are provided, wheelchair accessible
be measured to the top of the outlet box. §11B-308.1.1 26. Ramp runs shall have compliant handrails per 11B-505 Handrails. §11B-405.8 pm\«'lde_d. thgy shall comply wn[’\ 11B-406 Curb Rgmps. Blended TranSit!ons and Islands. Landings Ight pictog pictogr: g - A0 telephones complying with 11B-704.2 shall be provided in accordance with Table 118-217.2. §11B-217.2
: e voats 27. Edge protection complying with 11B-405.9.2 Curb or Barrier shall be provided on each side of ramp runs complying with 11B-406.5.3 Landings and the accessible route shall be permitted to overlap. Islands shall c. Pictograms shall have text descriptors located directly below the pictogram field. Text descriptors shall . =

20. Electrical receptacle outlets on branch circuits of 30 amperes or less and communication system ¥ dnid at aach side of Eamp lsndings. §1 18-3(‘5 9 (Sea sxcaptions) have detectable warnings complying with 11B-705 Detectable Wamings and Detectable Directional Texture. comply with 11B-703.2 Raised Characters, 11B-703.3 Braille and 11B-703.4 Installation Height and 22. All public telephones shall have volume controls complying with 11B-704.3. §11B-217.3
receptacles shall be located within allowable reach ranges. Low reach shall be measured to the bottom of : : §11B-406.6, Figure 11B-406.6 Location. §11B-703.6.3 ' ’ ’ - s — » .
the outlet box and high reach shall be measured to the top of the outlet box. §11B-308.1.2. 28. A curb or barrier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch diameter sphere, where any portion oesion; s _ _ 23. TTYs complying with 11B-704.4 shall be provided in accordance with 118-217.4.

21. High forward reach that is unobstructed shail be 48 inches maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 of the sphere is within 4 inches of the finish floor or ground surface. To prevent wheel entrapment, the curb D. GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS d. The installation height and location of Pictogram signs shall be per §11B-703.4.1. 24. Where a bank of telephones in the interior of a building consists of three or more public pay telephones, at

. inches minimum above the finish floor or ground. §11B-308.2.1, Figure 11B-308.2.1 or barrier shall provide a continuous and uninterrupted barrier along the length of the ramp. §11B-405.9.2 1. Where parking spaces are provided, accessible parking spaces shall be provided in number and kind 22. Symbols shall comply with the following: least dOnE pub#'c1[1)gy?:]e;e§h§o;1faazl1g\§ (bs?enek shall tibe ;)FOVIdEd with a shelf and an electrical outlet in
: . i . : required per Section 11B-208 Parking Spaces. §11B-208.1 ; r y . y accordance wi -104.9. 217, exception

22. High forward reach shall be 48 inches maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches or less and 44 inches 29. Landings subject to wet conditions shall be designed to prevent the accumulation of water. §118-405.10 ’ i ' 4 Y § ] ) a. Doorways leading to toilet rooms and bathing rooms shall be identified by a geometric symbol complying
maximum where the reach depth exceeds 20 inches. High forward reach shall not exceed 25 inches in HANDRAILS 2. Where passenger loading zones, drop-off zones, and/or bus stops are provided, accessible passenger with 11B-703.7.2.6 Toilet and Bathing Facilities Geometric Symbols. The symbol shall be mounted at 58
depth. §11B-308.2.2, Figure 11B-308.2.2 30, Handrails shall b Skl o Bt SlBeR 6 » §118-505.2 loading zones, drop-off zones, and/or bus stops are required. inches minimum and 60 inches maximum above the finish floor or ground surface measured from the

. Handrails shall be provi on sides of stairs and ramps. -505. i g ; 2 i i : terli f th bol. Wh door i ided, th bol shall b ted within 1 inch of th
23. High side reach shall be 48 inches maximum and the low side reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the - ;i i . s y 3. Where Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) are provided, they shall comply with Section 11B-812 as required by ﬁi;gfm:ﬁn&: dmr’?ie 1;-‘!{;%(';?2.%“;:3: “c:ptsi);nr:} St st L e
finish floor where the side reach is unobstructed or the depth of any obstruction does not exceed 10 inches. . Hapdralls shall be canhpuous within the full Iengtp of each stair ﬂ!ght or ramp run. Inside handrails on Section 118-228.3.
§11B-308.3.1, Figure = 11B-308.3.1 switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between flights or runs. §11B-505.3 4. EVCS complying with Section 11B-812 that serve a particular building or facility shall be located on an accessible route b. A triangle symbol shall be located at entrances to men's toilet and bathing facilities and it shall be
32. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches minimum and 38 inches maximum vertically above to an entrance complying with Section 11B-206.4. Where EVCS do not serve a particular building or facility, EVCS |dentlﬁ_ed by an equilateral triangle, ‘A_ inch thick wlth_edge‘_s 12 inches long and a vertex pointing upw;rd,
walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking ﬁ::':.ﬁ';’?a \:;Itilt!ySechon 11B-812 shall be located on an accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the EV ;‘:gk;r;zzﬁ:; ;};stq;os:;h?ltz céo:trast with the door, either light on a dark background or dark on a light
surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp surfaces. §11B-505.4 X ; e Al ks
Asa omam em:ilv undar m:,:(” of the xn:r«:ans with Disabifities :c:dﬂ_:lCW of Los Angeles does not dscriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasanabis Asa omam em:ilv undar m:,:(“ of the ?;n:ncans with D|5£i'\iﬂ§ :c:dl!:l(lwgur Los Angeles does not dscriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request. will provide reasonabls Asa omam em:ilv ungiar m:.:(” of the xn:r«:ans with Disabifities :c:dn_:lcw of Los Angeles does not dscriminate on the basis of disabllity and, upon request, will provide reasonabls Asa omam em:ilv wngiar m:.:(” of the xn:r«:ans with Disabifities :c:dn_:lcw of Los Angeles does not dscriminate on the basis of disabllity and, upon request, will prowide reasonabls Asa omam em:ilv ungiar m:.:(” of the xn:r«:ans with Disabifities :c:dn_:lcw of Los Angeles does not dscriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable
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e =———— poCUMENTNO. P/BC 2020-091 Revised: 11B-703 Signs TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS
DEFARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY = H I | ed As: PIBC 2017-004
U=ty 1251 ! bt 11B-703.1 General. Signs shall comply with Section 118- 703, Where both visual and tactile Stam p:
characters ere reguired, sither one sign with both visual and 1actle charecters, or two GENDER SPECIFIC GEOMETRIC
saparate signs, one with visual, and one with tactide characters, shall be provided. AREA DF Smiuhig'w:ﬂml}m ﬂ:?;gﬁs:?muﬂifﬁ%;nﬂm
. ;
RESTROOM", "RESTROOM™ [TACTILE!
ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS FOR SIGNS oo s A S N e == REFUGE Tt RESTROOMr “RESTROOM" (. IDENTIFICATION OF ALL GENDER SINGLE-USER TOILET FACILITIES
sactions of this coda, when included in the construection of new bulldings or facilites, or when MER NOMEN Com FI“H nt with the California Euildlng Code {CECI Chapter 11B
i included, alared or replaced dise to additions, alterations or renovations to existing buildings
o Or facEies, and when a permil is required, shall comply with Sections 11B- E
w 103111 and 11B-703.1.1.2 — E e u‘é
[0 & &
i tatamsans b 11B-703.1.1.1 Plan review. Plans, spacifications or other information  indicating e
o ymbaol . . 7 .
Accessibllty shadl comply with Lir;l:-han:,a rnm thesa ragulabons shall ba submitted o the enforcng agency for review A — i EXHIBIT A - Door Symhnl {rﬂqulrﬂd h_‘,l' the CEC}
Figure 198-703.7.2.1. The G Spne e : 4 : ;
symbel shall consist of a white S s i i i e oo | This image represents the door symbol that is required by CBC 11B-216.8 to identify Y
figure on a blue background, g -T03.1. nspection. Signs and identification ices shal inspected afier uresnx CENTER LINE ; ] : 5
The blus shall be FS 15090 in HEIGHTFCﬁu:AEl;I;g mﬁ%i(ﬁtﬁﬂ- installation and approved by the anforcing agency prior to the issuance of a final certificats of TABLE 118-703.4.1 X ¥ HERTROOM | an alil—genderrunlsex single-user tollet fECIlIT?'. The symbol mu SI‘.I {:omph.r “':ll‘h the F 04/3 /2023
Eaderal Standard 5950 oroupancy per Chapter 1, Division 1, Section 111, or final approval where no cerificate of FIGURE 11870332 HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS | reguirements of CBC 11B-703.7.2.6.3. No pictogram, text, or braille is required on RENEWAL DATE
ocoupancy is issued, The inspection shall include, but nal be limied to, verifcation that Braille POSITION OF BRAILLE ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND L i the symbal.
‘ dots and celis are propery spaced and the size, praportion and fype of raised characlers are - b
TR Waluma cartrol telsphonss. in compliance with these ragulations. B i B
INTERHATIONAL Talsphanss with & voluma control ! §
SYMBOL OF shall be identified by 2 pictogram of L &
ACCESSIBILITY & telephone handsed with radiating m 2
[15A ) wunﬂwrxlnr;psqw;r:ﬁ:;?ﬂ TABLE 11B-703.3.1 *45 r Y 18 min
a5 5 n Figure LT, BRAILLE MMENSIONS o 1 L H
— LL , / v aE7 . ' 4 4 | ! Issue Submittal Date
FIGURE 118-703,7.2.3 MAXIMUM IH INCHES o T FLEWIE FIN: LI, 1 BUILDING SUBMITTAL 08/05/2021
ml}":::pﬁ-ﬁ:m Dot base diameler 0.050 - 0.063 @ centerad on . U
| T Distance betwesn wo dots i he same cell 0100 # .‘ » Gl i E_‘ﬁ"l'_':.‘:“u S— L) BTN I
B riation; ymbol = L B _
. - . . . TTY. The international Symbol of TTY Distance betwsen correspanding dots in adjacent calks 0300 18 min TTHERN . The previsions of CBC Chapter 116 requilee that & sanitary facifity that is not specifically EXHIBIT B - Designation sign on wall
. - . . shall comply with Figure 118-763,7.2.2 a57 identified as for "men” or “women” [referred to in Chapter 118 as a “unisex” facility)
Dt height 0025 - 0.037 have a geameatric symbol on the door that is an equilateral triangle superimposed onte i i i i i
. . ' - . & circls, The “unisex® symbel Is the only spacific Indicator requirsd 1o be provided by DESIQI’FETI{JI’I SIQTIS. are !'I{Jl F\IEQUIF'E!L:ﬂ o be provided by the CBC or TI'IIE 2010 ﬁD.F}.S.
Distarce batwsen comespanding dots from ane el drectiy below 0,305 - 0.400 FIGURE 17870342 b UMISEX  Chapter 118 for a toilet facility that is available for use by all individuals. Mo pictogram, If provided, a designation sign adjacent to the door must comply with the scoping
- ] o . LOCGATION OF TACTILE SIGNE AT DOORS text, oF braille is required on the symbol, (See attachmant, Exhibil A.) requirements of CBC 11B-216.2, and the technical requirements for raised
listening systoms ".'.h.u b bdentified h,r characters (CBC 11B-703.2), braile (CBC 11B-703.3), visual characters (CBC E
FIGURE 118-703.7.2.2 the International 5 af Access for | L i i i i i B
e e il mms b Btstance butween comespandl Bt bt ot i PP 11B-703.5), _ and requirements for msialla_lmn _heng_hl and location (CBC 11B
OF TTY T03.7.2.4 dots in adjacent “h \‘: ] samme cell : " ;Dﬁg::;‘uéﬁ:: UNISEX T03.4). No pictogram is required. The following signs illustrate acceptable examples
1 N Z ' for designation sign text; Revision No. Date
J' | RESTRDDM
O bmader S @ . iy = bep b 1 BUILDING REVISIONS 2021-11-22
in the game cell . 1 \ —_—
Singla Braille cell | 1 \ BASELINE OF LOWEST
* ® - " el B B B Y BRAILLE CELL
1/8 min - 1/4 max 1/8 max —a i3
| 32-864 [32 Blank coll space betwesn words
.'.’dg“ - ; D between di TACTILE | RAISED CHARACTER & GO.I| BRAILLE SKSN ALL GENDER UNISEX
- ¥ " ® ®—— Raised Dot RESTROOM
' o ; - dats from ane cedl dirsctly below L4 _ _ RESTRDUM RESTROOM
1 e ™ iy Base diamoter § 118:703.4.1 Height above finish floor or ground. A PR B paRne LRAENE RhSARRAT
radius §f vertices eased/roundad chamiered e I3 Bhe AR - - T
—y { Mo rakssd cat 17* \ Tactile characters on signs shall ba locatad 48 inches (1219 mm) minimum
FIGURE 118-703.7.2.6.4 |"'|hfi.if"'r'|:i e WOMEM above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the
ENGES AND VERTICES ON GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS § i ! lvwasl Brailba calls and 60 inchas (1524 mm) maximum atove the Tinish Noor or
ground surface, measured from the baseline of the highest line of raised
FIGURE 11B-T03.3.1 | | characlers, Exceptlion: Taclile characters for elevalor car controks shall nol be
| Ire=d wiith Saction 118- TO3.4.1.
BRAILLE MEASUREMENT v 2 compty ! An 3 coversd entiy under Title | of e Amercans wih Dsabdties Aci, Fe Cry of Los Angelss doss rot decimicale on the bass of dissbifty and, upon requesi, wil proads
reasonalic accommodaiion to enswn aqual acciss 10 s programs, sendces and aclihiins
B o cosmret anilty uncer Tilks 1| o lhe Amenicans with Disabiles &, (he Cily of Los Angeks doss mol dicrimiss on [T hasis ol destilly and, upon requesl, sl s B comrad wnlity uncker Titke 1] of the Amanicans with Dissbifles Ao ihe ity of Les Angeks dess nol decrimieats on 9 hass of decatdily and, upon requesl, il prosidy Ha B coemrnt anily arcer Tilks 11 2 e Amentans wilh Disabilles &, e Cily 0 Los Bngeks coes nol decimesis on [T TAHE o] destally and, upon requeeal, sl pisils Az 5 oovarsd gelity under THa 11 of tha Amarieans with Disabifies Aet. fha City of Loe Angeis does not @isormingla on o hasts of disabilly and, ugom request, wil provida D
reasonable accommodation 1o ensue squal access o ils programs. serices and activilies reasonabie accommodation o enswe squal access (o ids programs, services and activilies neasonable accommodation 1o ensue squal access (o ils programs. serices and activilies masmabls amammedalion fo ansure equsl aocees o ds progrems, serdces and soivilies P&QB BEofs
Page 1af & Page Zal & Page 3af 5
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INFORMATION BULLETIN / PUBLIC - BUILDING CODE PIBC 2020-087 =} PIBC 2020-087 : PIBC 2020-087 PIBC 2020-087
; THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE INTEHDED i THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIINS AND ARE TENDED ONLY AS 5 L DB s
! REFERENCE NO.: LABC Sec.11B-305.604 605 Effective:  01/01/2020 — ———  ONLY AS AN AID FOR BUILDING DESIGN AND COMSTRUCTION. 28 AN ASD FOR BUILDISG DESHGH AND CONSTRUCTION, —_ P — E‘fﬁﬂﬁmﬁﬁmﬂ“&:ﬁ?ﬁgﬁ;:ﬁm“mDF"EEE PRI ATICRE. AN AP AT O ] THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE BTENMDED ONLY
SERARTEERT.o¥ BRLET3 AID LAFETY DOCUMENT NO.:  P/BC 2020-087 Revised: DEFRTNENT OF BUILDING AND RAFETY DEPARTNENT OF BUILINHG BHD SAFETY SEFARTIRENT DF ULGTNG AND SAFETT : T TR o E eees, A5 AN AID FOR BLILDING DESIGN AN CONSTRUCTION,
Previously Issued As: P/BC Z017-087 L
- . AE" MIN
artition ~parition
P P . 5Bmin
ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS FOR . . i T Kevplan:
1 & min & min " R yplan:
RESTROOMS AND DRINKING FOUNTAINS T 5 '
— + | } l
E 1 - CLEARANCE H
g o l | | .
L S ‘{\_1 Y E':: ! H I m
Ef 12 min 1719, i | i DOOR PERMITTED i o
CENTERLINE EuTEsLE " : T L. |
I i 1¥min_y 708 - s 1 TOSWING OVER [
FI:{'I;UHE FIXTURE 3 -‘t z ih_l : : HATCHED PORTION 1.1 7 L2 = | = ..Q. . C
ribaial i i - '
1T - i A (P SISRRIE S M ST M e & max 17-25 P
ML choants 48 min ! 152 432635
e e |- Fig. 11B-604.2 ¥ (a) (b} e LT
B (a) {b) Hmsuna FIGURE 118-604.3.1 - SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT WATER CLOSETS - !
o (a) (b) fovat levat e T P Date: Issue Date
3| s 5 projecting objects recessed objects = e-:jat;ton £ mz“ i ' bt .
w— 2 = aau chilgren i 8 min FIGURE 11B-306.2 -TOE CLEARAMNCE B min 1 MMDEFTH
b FIGURE 11B-500.3 FAGURE 1B-6048.14 s g e + EXHUIPNENT PERWTTED M EHADED AREA 25" MAX (FIGLRE 118-306.2) DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT LOCATION Issued For
. 3 SPACING OF GRAB BARE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT TOE CLEARANCE - g FIGURE 11B-502.5 .
z - i T b i was o], 38 min /—:"WW: F————— — % SPOUT HEIGHT AND KMEE CLEARANCE AT PrOJeCt Status
v e [ o I b - e ORINKING FOUNTAINS
_ T e-sn . T EE L5 oYY _ L Job Number: 21-CTI-02
_ 1 !F_r_.\__'r_\.!__ |_|I % 13 W Ceataricn o] Ty I : ﬁ o h] e = | 1 9 min HI* FONTAIN
g e i D B . B G ——T 1 &% 229 i 11/23/2021 5:07:13 PM
= Awthad oorfion =
ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT WITHIN - — ; A
Arwea A
BINGLE-ACCOMMGLATION TORET EACILITY A MULTIPLE-ACCOMMODATION TOILET FACILITY 23] "-'fla—:" - e -
615 11 min Scale
Ooors shall not swing imdn the clear floor space or clearance reguined for any fixture. Ogher than the door o the accessibla water cioset compartment, a dooe in i LIk {E} {b} ic rCJ : B
ary position, may encroach inte he lrning sgace by 12 inches masimum, (118603 2.3} FIGURE 11B-609.2.2 i B T T — 2 i < |
Excaptions: (2} Whars the tellat mem o bathing roam & for individual use and & char foor space complying with Saction 118-305.3 is perovided within the room CRAB BAR NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION ik T elevation plan elevation @ lavatory |
tha f the doar , doors shall be ittad wing into the clear fl lea ired fo fi ; |
beyond arcof the swing rs sha parm o swing into clear floor space or clearance required for any fisture. FIGURE 11B-306.3 - KNEE CLEARANCE
4° WM FIGURE 11B-604.8.1.1.2 - MANEUVERING SPACE WITH SIDE-OPENING DOOR s 3 :
13% min 13% min R
3 G&ug:ﬂ %1‘ SRABEAR L B St 3 43 FIGURE 118-305.7.1
T g ‘ [ MANEUVERING CLEARANCE IN AN PLAN GF SHI-L G DRMING FOUNTAN
. 177 1 24" MM ]éﬁ FifY o el meninm V56 N i wad msnisd | 36 M0 -..::;.-u ALGOVE, FORWARD APFROACH e 2
Iy fagy AT COa faga s ks Brd H
TOP OF GRAE BAR 1 A5 MIN IF X =18 HJN. ALCOVE I:IEPTH THEN Y = 32° HIN_. .
ALL DISPENSERS F | GRIPF S BLIFALE - ! — L I |.—_| %‘%E R v e R IF ALCOVE DERTH () 1S GREATER THAN 24, THEN Sheet Title
g I BoW 1l % e 4o I e—————— IR - | Bz I SHALL BE LOCATED 8 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ALCOVE WIDTH (¥} MUST BE MINIMU OF 36" CLEAR-
HIGHEST - r ] s &;JEWER - ul __mﬂ-\ sk | \‘\J % 1—II,- max ®/' 0 TF e : ?"?JFEW|T§LEAL;FT|SWAT“ BH?&LP;EE?IﬁFEDLmIfI?T;ISYIIREL”WF o C C ES S I B I L I TY N OTE S
OPERASLE = N Elx | rnvisa nf | HE FRONT FAGE OF THE UINIT. WHE uTS EQ LE AN 3 ‘\
g M R ElE E% FAnSUFIAT Ta0E | | 432 INCHES OF THE FRIONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
i 2 £l 4 36" Min BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEM 3 INCHES AT “HI-LOW™ DRINKING FOUNTAIN ALCOVES
X R | | AND 5 HCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE
. = WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM
émin/, ¢+ 5 K|l — ] F ! LS R w9999 b J
TEE 118-802.7 DRINKING FOUNTAING FOR STANDING PERSONS. A
FIGURE 178-604.7 FMGURE 116-604.52 48 min b _,I A0EE THAN 247 SP0UT CUTLETS OF DRINKNG FOUNTANE FOR STANDING PERS0NS SHALL BE 55 BCHES MINIML AND 33 INGHES MaAOMURM ABCVE THE FINISH FLOOR
CISPENSER OUTLET LOCATION T e ) i (a) (b) MORE 2 CR GROUND
REAR WALL GRAB BAR AT WATER CLOSETS plan i L marapsammg " e mvitomrti wall hLlﬂg t}I'PE' stall t'_y"pB
1 iy s P oa 118-602 9 PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION.
SI0E WALL GRAE BAR AT WATER CLOSETS e M PLAN ALL DRIMBING FOUNTAMNE SHALL EITHER BE LOCATED COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES, POSITIONED COMPLETELY BETWEEN WING WALLS, DR OTHERWISE
B4 POSITIONED S0 AS HOT TO ENCROACH BTD PEDESTRIAN WAYS. THE PROTECTED AREA WITHN WHICH & DRINKING FOUNTAR IS LOCATED SHALL BE 32
WHEELCHAIR AGCEIS:IBR;.EE 3|'10|LE'I' III:?Z‘;;I-:ARTHENT DODRS FIGURE 116-604.8.1.4 FIGURE 11B-604.8.1,1.3 - MANEUVERING SPACE WITH END-OPENING DOOR FIGURE 11B-605.2 - HEIGHT AND DEPTH OF URINALS INCHES WIDE MNMUM AND 18 MICHES DEEP MINIIUM, AND SHALL GOMPLY WiTH SECTION 118-305 7. WHEN USED, WG WALLS OR BARFIERS SHALL Sheet NO.
THESE DIAGRAME LLSTRATE THE SPECIFIC RECLAREMENTE OF THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE INTENDED ONLY AS ANAID WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT TOE CLEARANCE ] Lo PROECT HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR A5 THE DRBEING FOUNTAIN AND TO WITHIM & INCHES VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUSD SURFACE
FOR BUILDING DESIGN AND COMSTRUCTION A @ ooearad andly under Tia 8 of the Amonnars with Dissbifies A0, tha City of Los Angaies doas nol dscrimnaln on tha basis of dsabilty and, upon regusa, wil provide A5 @ covanad andly under Tida B of tha Amanicars with Disebilies A, the City of Lo Angakas doas nol dscrimnala on e hasis of deabiily and, upon recuast, wil geadda A ooeered oty undss Tele B of the Amencars with Dvsabibtes Act, the City of Los Angeles does nol discrimnale on the basis of dssbiity and. upon reguest, wil provids
Az a cowered anily under Tie 8 ol the Arencars with Dissbilies A1, the iy of Lo Angeles doss nol discnmnale on the bases of diesbilily and, upon regues], wil grovids A3 & cowarad ety undes Tila B of he Amadicars wilh Disabillies Act, the City of Log Angekss doas nel discriminaln on tha basis of deabiily and, upon reguasl, wil prosdds muecrabis sccommadeton loecdure squal socess 10 e programs, Bervices B aclies reasompabie accommodation (o ersune equail pocess o s programs, Services and actities, Gasrabia SCOOMMOdalon 10 SrEUnT oqual BCESS 10 5 PROgEnS, Servics and acEtes.
reasonablo acoommodation 1o seune equal aocess o s programs, services and actisties. reasorable accommodaton o sreune equal access 1o (ks programs, services and acklies Page £ of & p Bl &
age & ol f
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The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are the sole property of Archeon Group. All design and related information contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated, disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of the architect. € Archeon Group.
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LABC Sec 118-208,110-220.3,118-502,
118-812, %1134, 11384
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PIBC 2017084

Effactive: §101/2030

Revised: 1202720158

ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS FOR PARKING

Where parking spaces are provided, parking spaces shall be provided in
accordance with Sectian 718-208.

Exception: Parng spaces used exclisisly for buses, rucks, ather delivery
wahicles, of vehicular impound shal nol be required o comply wh Section
118208 provided thal iols accessad by the public sme provided with o
passangar loading zone complying with Section 115-503

Mimimum number. Parking spaces comphing wilh Section 178-502 shall be
provided in accordence with Table 718-208.2 excepl 8s raquined by Sechions
T8-20821, 1{B-20R 2.2, and T/8-2082.3. Where morne (han one parking
taciily ig provided on 8 sibe, the number of scéessible =pBCEE proviced on
the site shall be calculated according o the number of spacas mequined for
apch parkng cilty.

Hospital cutpatient facilitles. Ten percent al patien] ard visitar parking
spaces providad 1o sanve hosplal oulpatient faciies, and fag-sfamding
aidings providing awlpaten chnical sarvicas of a Fospital, shall comply with
Sectiar 118-502.

Rehabilitation facilities and outpatient physical therapy facilites.
Twenly parcend of patiant ard visilor pading spaces provided o serve
rehabiitation facilities specialzing n reating condgans that affect mability
and autpatient plyeical herapy Taclilies shal comply with Saction 118-
02,

Residential  facilities, Perking spaces provided & serve residentiad
faciltas shall comply with Sechon 7182082 3

Parking for guests, employees, and other non-residents. Whane parsing
spacas arg prowdad for persons oiher than mesidents, parong shall ba
pravided in accordancse wilh Table 118-208.2.

Reguesis for accessible parking spaces. When assgned parking is
provided, cesigraled accesside packing for Me adaplable residentisl
dwalling units shall ba providad an requests of residants with disabilies an he
ame erms ard wilh the full range of choces (e.g., aff-siresl parking, camporl
or garage) thal ana evallable to other residants.

Van parking spaces, For ewary Bix of Traction of eix parking spaces
requared By Sectian 118-208.2 to comply with Sacticn 118-502, at lsast cnoe
shall ba a van parkng space complyirg wilh Sectian 118-502.

Location. Parking facilities shall comply with Section 118-208.3.

General. Parking spacas complying with Section 118502 that sera a
parlicuiar buliding or aclily shall be localsd on the shorest acoassible roule
fram parking to &n entrance complying with Saction 118-506 4

‘Where parking serves more lhan one accessible entrance, parkng spaces
complying wilh Saction 118-502 shall be dizpersad ard located on tha shomasl
accessibia roule o the accessible enirances. In parking faciilies that do
nod gerd & particular Dudlding or faciily, I.ﬂlhlﬂﬂ Bpakag mmnl;.-'msa wilh
Section 11B-502 shak be located on tha shoriest accessbia route o An
accessibie pedesiran entrance of the parking Tacilily.

Exceptions:

1. All ven patking spaces shall be permiied 1o be grouped on omna kel
within & mulli-ssory parking faciity.

2. Parwing spaces shal be parmitied to be localed in diferent parking aclilies
i substanbaly equivalant or greatar accessibdily s provided interms of
disfance from an accessible enirancs of enbances, parking fee, and uses
COnanence.

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IN PARKING FACILITY MININILUA NUMBER OF REQGUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

1ta s 1
26 o 50 2
51ta75 3
76 to 200 4
101 b 150 5
151 1o 200 &
201 to 300 T
301 to 400 8
401 to 500 B

201 ro 1004 2 parcent of total

1001 and ower 20, plus 1 for each 100, or fraction thereof, over 1000

TABLE 11B8-208.2 PARKING SPACES

Az coversd entity under Tile B of the Amencans with Cisabilbes Act, e City of Los Angeles doss not discriminais on the bass of disabiify and, upan reguest, wil provide reasorable

ACCamenCaation b aneurs egual ACceas I s programs, sanices and aclkbies
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DEPARTMEMT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

Electrical Vehicls Charging Siallons

'DBS PIBC 2020-084

A e THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE INTENMDED ONLY
i A5 AN AID FOR BUILDING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
BEPRRTHENT OF ILIH.NNE AND SRFETY

PASSEMGER DROP-OFF AND LOADMMG JOMNES

Ganeral. Passanrger drap-off and kading zones shad comply with Sectian
11B-503.

WValet parking. Parkng faciles that provide valel parung seraces shal
provica al haast one pessanger loading zone complyng with Section 118-
803, The parking requirements of Section 118-208.1 apaly o faclities wilh
Viehicle pull-up space. Passenger drap-cffl and Inading zones shall provade a valet parking.

wahicuar puil-up space 96 inches wide minimum and 20 leal ong menmunm.

Mechanical access parking garages. Mechanical access parking garages
ahal provice ol least ors pessenger loading zone comphing with Saclion
118503 ant veniche drap-off and vehcle pick-up areas.

Access aisle. Passenper drop-off and leading anes shall provide access
atstar complying with Saction 118-503 atjacant and parsile o e vehicla pul-
up space. Accass aisles shall adjsin an accessibée raute and shall not averlap
The valacilar way

PARKING SPACES
\'EIT#:L: Nllug’m! Ganoral. Ga_r and van pareng spaces shal _mply_mm Sochon 118-802,
& WWhare parking spaces are marked wilh lines, width measurements o
:L:: e 2 parking spaces and access #5les shal be made from tha cantarire of the
5 rarkings.
Excaplion; YWhera parking spaces of BoGasE aiskas are nal akacen o anofhes
L parking space or access aiske, measurements shal be parmitbed to include the
e e Full wadth of tha line defining i parking space of acoess aisle
wenrage i 49 9
WAARED : i
i [Tz
e
iV
FIZURE 11B-501.3 {fﬁ;jﬁ
PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZOME ACCESS AISLE / i
5
: —
vl o
Width. Accass alshas sardng wahicle pul-ip spaces shall ba & inches wide
minirm,
O
Length. Accass aislies shall extend the fill lenglh of the wehicle pul-up spacas AN x
Ehey Sarve | o i
£ 124 Lot L Y
Marking. Aocess aisles shall be marked with a painled borderine around their L MIN MIN
perimaler. The erea willin the borderines shall be marked with hatched L
lines a maximum of 3§ inches on center in a color conlrasting with that of the DEkA

aigha puface

] PERPENDICULAR PARSIRG

Ficor and ground surfaces. Viehicle pullup spaces and scoess aishkes
sarang hem shall comply with Saction 118-302, Accass alsles shall ba &1 1ha
same ievel as the vehicke pull-up space they serve. Changes in level are not
permltied.

Exception: Slopas nat steeper than 1:48 shall he permitied

Verlical chearance, Vehich pull-up spaces. ROCAGS alskas sarvng tham, and
a wehicular route from an enfrance 1o the passenger loading zone and from
e passangar foading zone o & vehicudar exil shall provide a wartical
clearance of 114 inchas minimum

Mantification. Each passanger beding zane desgraled for parsons with
dizabiilies shall be idertifiad with a refleciorized sign complying with Secton
11B-T05.5. W shall be permanently posted immedialely adacent o and
wisible from the passenger loading zone slafng “Passanger Loading Zana
Only™ and including te intemational Symbol of Acassiiity complying wilth
Saction 11B-T03.7.2.1 in whita on & tak s background,

Megical care and long-1erm care facilities. AL laast ane passengar loading
zone complying with Seclion 118-503 shal be provided at an accessibla
antrance 1o licensed madical cang and licensed long-lerm care taciliias whana
the percd of stay may excesd beenty-four hoss

FEGUIRE 118-503,3 VEMICLE PARKING SPACES

Az a coversd entity under Tile 8 of the Amernicans with Cissbiites Act, e City of Los Angeles doss nok discriminaie on the bass of disabdity and. upon regoest, wil provide reasorable
REoOmenCation to BN eoual AC0EE o 25 programs, sandces. and acilibies
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THESE DIAGRAMS ILLAUETRATE THE SFECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE BSNTEMDED CHLY
A5 AN AI0 FOR BUILDING DESIGH AMD CONSTRUCTEON

DEPRATMENT ﬂ-F hHLﬂIIIﬂ- AND SAFETY

Electric vehicle chargers
EV charpers shall comply with Saction 11B-B12.10.0pambe pads and

Point-of-sale devices. Whare provided, paint-of-sale devices shall comply
with Sections 11B-707.2, 11B-707.3, 11870772, and 11B-07.5

Eleciric wehicle charging stations {EVCS) shal comply wilth Secion 118-812
as required by Section 1182281 Where vahicle speoss and access aisles
are marked with lines, measurements shall ba made from the cantarine of
fhe mankngs

Exception: 118-812.1
Oporable parts shall comply with Section 118-3049

Future instalkation of Electric Vehicle [EV) Chargers serving Cowered
MulfiFamily Dwellings shal be on acceesible roube per 19134 and shall be
in complisnce with section 11384 reach range requinsmants

Floor or ground surfaces, Vahicle speces and access aisles sarving tham
shall comply with Saclion 118-302. Access aisles shall ba 81 the sama level
as iha vahicle space they serve, Changes in leval, siopes axceading 1:48,
and detectable wamings shall not be permitted in vehicle spaces and access
alskas

Verlical clearance. Vehicl spaces. access aisles serving them, and
wahicuar roules serving tham shall pravide a verical clearance af 98 inches
{2483 mm) minimum. Where povided, overbead cable management
systams shall nol posiruct requined vertcal clearance:

Accessibile route 1o building or Facility,

EVCS camplying with Seclion 11B-812 |hal sarve a parlicular building or
facility shall be kcated an an accessible route 1o an entrance complhying with
Secbon 118-204 4, Wherg EVCS do not sares a partioular udding or faciity,
EVCS complying with Section 118-812 shall ba located on 6n eocassible
roule 10BN ecoassinle pedealrian enfrance of the EV charging facility

Exception: 118-812.5.1

Accessible route to EV charger, An accessible route complying with
Section 11B-402 ghall be provaded betwaen 1he valecle space and tha EV
charper which sarvas il

Relationship to accessible routes. Vehicle spaces and access aiskes shall
be daskrad so thal whan tha vetecle space Is occuplad the raguired clear
width of pdiacent accessitie roubas & nol obelructad. A curh, wheel stop,
bollards, or oher barmier shall be provided i required 0 prevent
ancroachment of wehicles owver the required dear width of adjacent
accessibia rouies

Arrangement. Viahicle spates and access pisles shal be deaigned so that
persons using them ane nol required. (o ravel behind vehicle spaces or
parking spaces alber than the vehicke space in which thair vebicle has
bean left to charge

Exceptions: 11B-812.5.4

Dbstroctions. EVCS shall be designed so acoessible roulss are nol
abstrucied by cablas or othar elements.

Vaehicle spaces. Vehick spaces sendng ven accessdle, standard
accessibie, ambualory and dive-up EVCS shall be 215 inches {5465 mm)
lang mirdmum and shall com ply wilh Sections 11B-31261 thrawgh 118-
81264 as applcable. A% vehide spaces shall be marked to define their
wirsh

Exceplions: 11B-812.6
Wan accessible. Viehicle spacas serving van accessible EVICE shall be 144

inches (3688 mm) wite miremem and shall have an adjacent access asle
camglying with Saction 118-812 7,

Standard sccessible. Vehicle spaces serving siancand acoessible EVCE
shall be 108 inches {2743 mm) wice mirimun and shall have an adjacant
access aisk comphying with Section 118-812.7

Ambulatory. Valicle spaces saning ambulalory EVCS shall be 120 inches
(3048 mm) wide minimum and shall not be reguired o have an adjacent
ACCRSS alske,

Drive-up, Vahicle spacas sarang dnve-up EVCS shall ba 204 inches (5182
mimy wite miremum and shall nol be required 1o have an adjacant access
aigle.

Access aisle. Acoass aisies shall adjoin an acoassible mute. Twao wahicle
spacas sNal ba peemitted 1o shere & COMMOn RCABE Alale. Access Bisles
ahall ba B0 inches (1524 mm) wide minirum and shall extand tha Rl
rejuired length of e vahicle spacas hay serde,

Location, Access asles at vehicle spaces shall not overdap the wehicuiar
wiry and may be placed on aithar sida of the wahicle space they sarsa axcapt
for van aocbagsibie spaces which shall heve aocess aishas localed

an ihe passerger side of e vabicle spaces.

Marking. Accaess atsles at vahicle spacas shall be marked with a paintad
boroardine arcaund thair parmedar, Tha arga within tha borderlines shall be
marked with hatched lines 8 masimruim ol 35 inchas (394 mm) on canter. The
cakar of e borderines, Elched nes, and lellens shal contras] wilh tal of
the surface of the access aishe. Tha blue color required for identification of
access aises for accessibie parking shall not be used, Accass aisle
markings may axlend Deyoand the minimum recuirad langlh

Lettering. The words "NO PARKING™ shall ke panted on e surlacs within
aach mooess asle in leters a mnimum of 12 inches (305 mm)n beight and
incabed to be wisibie from the adjacent vehicular way.

ldentification signs, EVCS enlificaion signs shall be provided in
camaliancs with Secton 11B8-812.8

Fouwr or fowaer. Whnem four aor fawar tatal EVES are provided, identification
with an Imemations! Symbol of Accessniky (15A4] shall nol be required,

Five 1o twenty-five. Where five o twenty-frea lolsl EVCS ane provided, one
wan sccassible EVCS shall ba dentified by an [SA complying with Section
11B-704.7 2.1, The required standard accassible EVCS shall nol be raguirad
0 b icarditiad with an ESA,

Twenty-six or more. Whane lwaly-sic of mane lolsd EVCS are provided, all
required van accessible and all reguired standard accessble EVCS shall be
identified by an 158 complying with Saclion 118-M3.7.2.1

Ambulatory, Ambulaiony EVCE shal nol be required 10 e idanlified Dy an
ISA

Drive-up. Orve-up EVCE shal not be requined o be identified by an 154

Finish and sipe. Idanlilication signs shall be refectonzed with a minimum
area af 70 square inches (45 161 mm2)

Location, Requeed denlificabon signs shal be wisible from the EVES it
sarvas. Sgns shall ba parmanenty pasted althar mmedately adjacant 1o
the wahicle space or wilhin tha projected wahicle space width al the head end
al i vehicls spaca. Signs enlifying van aosasaible vehicle spaces shall
cantain the designalion “van accessible.” Signs shall be 60 inches (1528
mm) mnimum abowe the finish floor or ground sudface maassured o e
botiom ol the sign. Signe located wenin an aoeessible roule shall ba 80
inghes {2032 mm] minimum above he finksh Naor o ground Burface
easured ba Bhe botlom of the sign. Signs may also be parmananlly poabad
ana wall &l the inlerior end of the vehicke space.

Surface marking. EVCS vehicka spaces shall provice surlace marking
sating "EY CHARGING OMLY” in Balters 12 inchaa (305 mn ] high minsmum
The cantading of The jex shall b a madmoem of § inches (152 mm) fom e
centering of the vehicls space and ils lower carmer at, or lower side aligred
with, theend of the parking spacae lengsh

Az covered entityunder Titke || of the Amercans with Dsabdities Acl, the Ty of Los Angebes does nol disciminate on the bass of disabiity and, upon reguest, will prosicde reasorabls

AECOMETCOIAon o aneurs soual ACOERR o s programs, sanicis. and activiies
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FIGURE 178-404.2.4.1
MANEUVERING CLEARAMNCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DDORS AND GATES

TABLE 404.2.3
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND
GATES
TYPE OF USE MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
PERPENDICULAR TO PARALLEL TO DOORWAY
APPROACH DIRECTION DOOR or GATE SIDE DOORWAY [beyond ktch side unbess noted)
From front Pl &0 inches 18 inches
From front Push 48 inches 0 inches
From hinge sida Pl &l inches 36 inches
From hinge side Push 44 inches 22inches
From latch side Pl &0 inches 24inches
From latch side Push 44 inches 24 inches

1. ADD 12 INCHES F CLOBER AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED.
2. ADD 4 MCHES, IF CLOSER &AMD LATCH ARE PROVIDED.

3. BEVDKD HNGE FI0E

4, ADD 4 MCHES, IF CLOSER 1S PROSIDED,

6. ADD 6 MCHES AT EXTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIDR DOORE.

A5 3 covered enlily under Title || of the Americans wih Disabiiles Acl, he Ciy ol Los Anpefes doos nol dscnminabe on the basis of disablity and, upon requesl. wil
provide reasonable accommodation o amsure equal access 1o s programs, senioes and aciaities. For efficient haredling of imformation inlemaly and in S imemet, comersion (o
this New inrmal ol code reaied and adminstaive informaton bulesns iNcuding G0 and REA [hal were previcusly Bsued Wil also oo Nexoikly and tmely dsinouson of

imkrmaton i e rdic

ehanpng car staraga shal comply wih Sechon { 18-504.
Locatlon, EV chargers shal be adjacant ba, and within the projachsd widih
al. the vehice space being sared

Exceptions:118-812.10.4

TABLE 17 8.228.32.1
ElECJ‘ﬁ‘R.' I."EiﬂC.LE CHARGING STATIONS FOR FUBLIC USE AND COMIAON LASE
) MMM’JHII.IHEH[J:}WHFFMIENJMEEI 10 COMPLY WITH SECTION 11R477

Fanard
Accaaninle

FENT AL, NLAMIER
OF EVCS AT 4 FACILITY Van

Acressibls Axinimoy

i er JEME ]

1, piws T Jior-eg
uF [ tioe Mheredi

F, plus ! for each 50,

0 vt over ey, enver JON0

I Where gu KV chsirger can iy gy mere tha ona veldicle fve uowher of FVCS pravkded’ shall by comdend sgwinalear o iy awnbyr of
e e
=2 — e — eczsecalilar reti — -| s | W i
L ——J—— citarficorspace ——————
& B ——————— EVchamer ————— -mﬂ'---
e s {;_
wan _1 stadard

oo St \I R
EWVCS \ / EVCS
|
£ ! EVCS nof
w | ! regpale et brye
(= & Senction
Tri

EV CHARGING
L. OLY |
LT ANn 108 rrin
o e - {/ = e i
GO

az

FIGURE 118-512.8,
SURFACE MARKING

An oa cowssnd anily under Tia 0 of e Ameicans with Disabillies Act, tha City of Los Argakss doas not discrimingls on tha basis of disahilly and, vpon reguest, will prosida
rasronabie picomeodalion o ansuns sgual scoses G e programs, sences and scliiies
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DOORS & MANEUVERING SPACE

& s
- u

(a) (b}
front approach side approach

42 min
1087

1218

48 mi

> . £l e s &
2i;;nm E g E B i 24 min i
L5 ¥ g L Tw
s . _.__}. - -_‘ ] : e —_—
(©) (d)
pocket or hinge approach stop or latch approach

FIGURE 11B-404.2.4.2
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DODRWAYS WITHOUT DOORS, SLIING DOORS,
GATES, AND FOLDING DOORS

TABLE 116-404.2.4.2
MANELWERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES
MANUAL SLIDING DOORS AND MANUAL FOLDING DOORS

MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
Approach direction Perpendicular to doorway Farallel to doorway {beyond stopilatch side unless noted)
Fram Frant 48 inches inches
From Side' 47 inches 0 inches
From pocket/hinge side A3 inches 12 inches
From aloplatch side 43 inches 24 inches

1. Doarway with no door only.
2. Beyond pockethings alde

A5 3 covered enlily under Title || of the Americans wih Disabiiles Acl, he Ciy ol Los Anpefes doos nol dscnminabe on the basis of disablity and, upon requesl. wil
provide reasonable accommodation o amsure equal access 1o s programs, senioes and aciaities. For efficient haredling of imformation inlemaly and in S imemet, comersion (o
this New inrmal ol code reaied and adminstaive informaton bulesns iNcuding G0 and REA [hal were previcusly Bsued Wil also oo Nexoikly and tmely dsinouson of
imkrmaton i e rdic
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THEEE MAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE EPECIFIC REQUIREMENTE OF THESE REGAULATIONS AND ARE INTENDED ONLY AS
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ey i ———————
DEFARTMENT OF BUILDING AND BAFETY

Vahicle spaces. Car and van parking spaces shall ba 216 inches {18
eed) long minirmum. Car parking spaces shal be 108 inches {0 feal) wide

minimwm and wan paking spaces shad be 144 inches (12 feat] wide o 0.
minimum, shall be marked o define the widih, and shad kave an adjacent ra

access aigle comphing wilh Section 118-502.3. I

Excaption; Van parking spaces shall be parmsied o ba 108 inchas (8 i identification
Bagd) wide minimurm whane the access aisle i 96 nches (8 faed) wide / ~ 1

minimm, s Sign

Access aigls. Access aigas serving parking spaces shall comply with
Sechon 118-502.3, Access msles shall adjoin &n accessbia routa, Two
parking spaces shall ba permittad 1o shams 8 commaon access aish.

- Sccess
\ aiste
" hlus border
I— halched linas
! af 36 nches
: (914 mm) on

Width, Accass msles sarving car end van parking spaces shall be 60
inches {5 feal) wide mmimuam.

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
Length, Accass sisles shall extend the full raguirad length of the aF ’;ifgiﬁm
parking spaces ey serva [See Marking.118-502.6.4) /

cenler max

Marking, Accass alsies shall be marked with a biua paintad bordeding y
araund their perimeler. The amsa within Bie blue bardedines shall be
marked with hasched lines a maxdmum of 36 inchas (3 feet) on cantar /
in & color contrasting wish that of the aiske surace, preferably biue or NO
whita, The words "RD PARKING shal be painted on the surface wilhin lBARKING
aach aooass aiske in white Ietiers a minmuem af 12 inchas {1 foot) N | -
heighl and lacated o be wisible fram ke adjacenl wahicular wany. 3
Acoass asle mankings may extend beyond tha minkmum required length fal — white leftaring.
Location, Access aisies shal not sverap Ihe vehicular way. Actess pempendicuiar parking Tmqen
aisias shall be permitied o be placed an aithar side af the parking {m "'I.ITJJ L
spacs axcepl Tor van parking spaces which shell heve access asbes height

FIGURE 11B-502.3.3
PERPENDICULAR PARKING IDENTIFICATION

Inzated an the passenger sda of the parking spaces

Floor or ground swifaces, Parking spacas and access alskas semving
thesm shall compty with Section 118- 302, Access aisles shall be al the
ama level g5 Me parking spaces they sersa. Changes in leval ana nol

[aliigiatalie]
Exception: Slopes nol steeper Man 1:435 shal be pemilled

Vertical clearance. Parking spaces, scoess aisles and  vehicular - 1.4 BAK
roules senving them shall provide 8 verical dearancs of 98 inchas Arcansmiity ?ut:;::ﬁmnm
{24859 mim ) minimum Farking Sign g

Vertical clearance. pﬂrl-iflg spacas, oo0Rss asles and vehicular
maites semving them shall provide a8 wanlical clearance of S8 nchas
{24B9 mm} minimum. —
Excaption: in exising mullistory parking faciilies, car paing spaces,
access asles and vehicular oubes serving them shall provide a wertical
clearance of BO inches (2032 mm) minimum. Exisling watical clearancs
In axcess of B nches (2032 mm) and less than #8 inches (2488 mm|
ahall ba mairtainad This excaphian shall nol apoly b6 van parking
SOACES, ADORSS Alses, or wikicular raukas sendng them,

L

Igantification. Parking space identificalion signe shall nclida the MARKING
Intemational Symbal of Acosssibilty complying with Section 118 {1B502.6.4
T03.7.2.1. Signs aenlifying wan parking spaces shall conlen additicnal Align
language or an addillonal sign wigh tha desgnation “van accesshia,”
Signs shall be B0 inchas [5 feel) minimurm above e finih oo o ground
suriaca massunad 1o tha battom of the sign

Exception: Signs localed within an accessible moute shall be a
minimwm of 80 inches |6 Teal. B inchea) abova the Minksh Roor or ground
surface maasunad 10 the battom af the sign

_____ e e

e — W NN QL

UHLOADING PANT THE WORDS
THO PARSING” 1K 13" HIGH
NINBIUN ‘NHITE LETTERS

| B WM AT VAR ACCESSELE
| PARKING BTALL
4P MIN AT 8T, ACCESSIELE
PARKING STALL

Finish and size. Parking dantication signs shad be raflectorizad with
a mimnimurm area of 70 souare nchas,

Minimum fine. Addilional language or an addiions sign below 1he

Inlematonal Symbol of Accessibility shall state “Minimum Fine 3250.° WAH PARNRED GPACES SHALL HE PERMITTED T BE 108 INGHER (8 FEET) WIDE

MINIMUM WHERE THE ACCESS ASSLE |5 86 CHES (0 FEET) WIDE MINIMUM,

A5 8 owered enily under Tille Il of B Amencans wih Cisabiiies Act, the Cify of Los Angeles coes not disciminain on iha basis of disabilly and, upon request wil proside
FRE AN AECHMPCTAlan I ANELNG SGUal SC08RE I 5. (ISGRAme. SARER And Acliiing
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—_— R ————
DEFARTMENT OF BUILDING AND BAFETY

PEDESTRIAN ROUTE 5% MAK SLOPE
11.48% CROSS SLOPE MAX)

T 50 HEH
ACCERHBLTT 3150
PER SECTIOM 1130684

BTRIFES AT 30" ALK, DD, FAMTED A COLOA
CONTRAITING 'WITH THE PARKNG SURFALE,
PFREFERABLY BLUE O WeiTE

WITHIN THE L DANRG & URLOLIERG ACESS ABLE
PAINT THE VWAIRDE W0 PRamiNG” M 137 GH
HRIVUM WHTE LETTERS

‘ .;ﬁ
: ¥ i e
97 MIK AT TYPICAL ACCESSBILE
FPARKING STALL
Ir-0° MIN. AT VK ACCESSIBLE
FARKING STALL

FIGLURE 11B-502.3.3
AMNGLED PARKIMG IDENTIFICATION

118-502.71 Arrangement. Parking spaces and access asles shall be
desgned so that parsons using e are nol reqused to raved bahind parking
apaces ofar than to pass betnd the parking space o which they parkad

Location. A parking space denlilication sign shall ba visile from aach
parking spaca. Sigrs shall be permancntly posted ailhar immadiasaly
adjacent o the parking space of within the projected parking space widlh
at tha haad end of the parking space, Signs may &S0 be permanantly

postad on  wall at thia inlesice el of e parking Space. 118-502.7.2 Wheel stops. A curb or wheel siop shall be provided if

requirad to prevant encroachmant of wehicles ovar the required ciaar

ichth af adjacent sooassible mubse.
Marking, Eech accessible car and wen space shall Mave surlace MR O ArRArelt ML LRI A oA

ideriification complying with efher Sections 118502841 ar 11B- 11B-502.8 Additional signage. An addiianal sign shall be poated

502.64.2. wilbwr;

The parking space siwall be maked with s |rismationsl Symbel . of 1) & conspicunus place a1 esch entiance 1o an ofl-slres)
Accesaibilily comglying with Sechon 11B-T03.7.2 1 in whits an & bile kg Sl G

backgraund & minkmum 36 Inches wide by 35 inches high, The centerting 2)  Immediately adjacent o on-sie accessible parking and visble

af Ihe Intemnational Symbel of Accessibility shall be a maximum of &
Inches from the canterling of tha parking spaca, #s sidas paraiial o e
length af the parking space and its awer cormer a2, or lower side aligned
with, the and of the parking space lengin.

Tram gach perking spaca

118-502.8.1 Biza. The andiional sign shall nat be lass an 17 inches
widhe by 22 inches high,

The parking space shall be cullned or panied blue and shall be
marked with a0 Intemabonal Symbal of Accessibilty complying with
Saction 11B-703.7.2.1 a ménimum 36 inches wide by 38 inches high in
whita or & suRable contrasting coler, The cantarine of the Intemational
Symbal of Accassibilty shall be a maximum of 6 inchas from the
cantafing of the parking space, #s sides pamiled o the lergth of the
parking space and its lower carner al, or lewer side akgned wilh, the and
af the parking space

118-502.8.2 Lettering. The additional sign shall cearly slale in letlers
with & miremurm baight of 1 inch the ioliowing:
“Unauthorized vehicles pu*n-d in designated accessible spaces not
displaying disting clal lic plates Issued for
persons with disabilities wil b& towed away at the owner's expense.
Towad vahicles maybe  reclal at;

or by tebephoning "
Blank spacas shall ba filled in with appropriate ||'||'CI|'|"|'|B1|€|I'I a5 a parmaneant
part of the sign. (NOTE: Towing Co.'s Name and Telephone Number must
e noled on the detall sheal's on the phans),

Relationship to accessibie routes. Parking spaces and access asles
shall be desipned s thal cars and vans, when parked, cannat ohsiract
Ehe required clear width of ad@tenl aoonssible roubas,

Az o oovered ently under Tite Il of the Amercans wih Disabifties Acl, the City of Los Argeles does not dsciminate on the basis of dsabibly and. upon request. will provide
raEEon AN Accomencdation b ensune eoual acoess o i progrems, sandcas and aclivites
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DEPARTMERT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
FOR DOORS, MANEUVERING SPACES & ROUTES

UUNWLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE, FIGURES ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIOMNAL PURPOSES ONLY. (11B-104.3 FIGURES)
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1. MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THAT THE ROOM OR SPACE IS
OCCUPIED. THE ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE. (CBC 1008.2).

2. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED.

3. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL
HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FOOT CANDLES (54
LUX).

4. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND
LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTION AND SECTION 2702.

5. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. (1013.3)

6. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY
POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION OF NOT
LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS.
(1013.6.3)

7. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED. (CBC 1013.3).

8. TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE
FOLLOWING LOCATION. (CBC 1013.4)

A. "EXIT SIGN AT EACH GRADE-LEVEL DOOR."

B. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL
EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING
WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:

[. "EXIT STAIR DOWN"

II"EXIT RAMP DOWN"

N "EXIT STAIR UP"

IV "EXIT RAMP UP"

C. "EXIT ROUTE" AT EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO
A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT
ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY.

D. "EXIT ROUTE" AT EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN
INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY.

9. EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE
EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL
KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SEE 1010.1.9.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS.

10. DOOR HANDLES, LOCK AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES
SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A MIN. 34" AND A MAX 48" ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR.

11. THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS
OCCUPIED.

12. ALL EGRESS DOOR OPERATION SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1010.1.9 B 1010.1.9.12 TIMES THE BUILDING SPACE
SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED.

13. THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE.

14. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY
FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE THE FOLLOWING AREAS.

A. THE AISLES AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS IN
ROOMS AND SPACES THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF
EGRESS.

B. CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS IN
BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

C. EXTERIOR EGRESS COMPONENTS AT OTHER THAN THE
LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE UNTIL EXIT DISCHARGE IS
ACCOMPLISHED FOR BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR
MORE EXITS.

D. INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED IN
SECTION 1028.1, IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR
MORE EXITS.

E. EXTERIOR LANDINGS, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1010.1.6,
FOR EXIT DISCHARGE DOORWAYS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO
HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

15. THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER
FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL
CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON
SITE GENERATOR. THE INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY
POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
2702.

16. EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO
PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST AN AVERAGE
OF 1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF
0.1 FOOT CANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF
EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.06 FOOT CANDLE (0.6 LUX) AT THE
END OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A
MAXIMUM TO MINIMUM ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40
TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

17. TWO EXITS ARE REQUIRED FROM EACH SPACE OR STORY.
(1016.1)

A. OCCUPANT LOAD > 49, (A, B, E, F, M, ,U)

B. OCCUPANT LOAD > 10 (R)

C. OCCUPANT LOAD > 29, (S)

D. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS > 75 FT.

E. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS > 100 FT. (B, F, S) SPRINKLERED
BUILDING (T1006.21)

18. DOORS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 7" INTO THE
REQUIRED CORRIDOR WIDTH OR AT LANDINGS WHEN FULLY
OPENED AND NOT MORE THAN 50% IN ANY POSITION. (1010.1.6)

_LEGEND

N.I.C. - NOT IN CONTRACT

ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN

NOTE: THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL

NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE
= — EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM

SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES

AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-

SITE GENERATOR. BUILDING CODE 1006.3

***** ACCESSIBLE EXIT PATH
NOTE: THE MEANS OF EGRESS TRAVEL SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY
TIME THE BUILDING 1S OCCUPIED WITH A LIGHT INTENSITY OF NOT LESS
THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE FLOOR LEVEL. BUILDING CODE 1003.2.9.1
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The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are the sole property of Archeon Group. All design and related information contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated, disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of the architect. € Archeon Group.

SITE PLAN 1

1" = 200" Date: Issue Date
NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND Issued For
Project Status
1.1.1 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION 1.1.22 E) PERMITTED BOILER ROOM, N.I.C. :
1. NO GRADING. ONLY INTERIOR WORK. 112 (E) FIRE HYDRANT 1.1.23 (LO)T LINE - ¢ ® ammme PROPERTY LINE Job Number: 21-CT1-02
2. REPAIR EXTERIOR PAVING AS NEEDED. T o ' N.I.C. - (E) PARKING STRUCTURES 11/23/2021 5:07:19 PM
1.1.3 (E) POWER POLE & OVERHEAD WIRING, TYP. SETBACK PER PERMIT #1978LA60545
BU“_DING NOTES 1.1.4 (E) STREET LIGHT, TYP. | Scale
1.1.5 (E) CHAINLINK/WROUGHT IRON FENCE . .
N.I.C. - NOT IN CONTRACT
1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE - FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO 1113 (B) PERMITTED PARKING OVERHANG. MAINTAIN - é T T T AOTEREROTE As indicated
ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, PARKING STALLS PER PERMIT #1978LA60545.
VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. 1.1.14  (E) PIT TO BE FILLED AND FINISHED TO MATCH (E) \CD/ EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES - WHETHER OR NOT FLOOR. SEE S.S.D. FOR DETAILS SCOPE OF WORK
THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION ’ e '
DELAYS AND/ OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. 1.1.15 (E) PARKING STALLS, 84" X 18' PER PERMIT
#1978LAB0545. — - — - — FEXISTINGFENCE _ _ LT LINE Sheet Title
1.1.16  (E) GATE TO REMAIN. SITE PLAN
1.1.17  (N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING & PARKING STRIPING. SEE ¢ EXISTING POWER POLE
DETAIL 2/A9.1 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
1.1.19 CENTERLINE OF STREET. A
1.1.20 (E)8'4" x 18' PARKING STALL PER PERMIT EXISTING STREET LIGHT
#1980LA98430, TO REMAIN. Sheet No.
1.1.21 (E) CMU WALL.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 l \ 1 ] 1



The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are the sole property of Archeon Group. All design and related information contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated, disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of the architect. € Archeon Group.
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STRUCTURE B
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7995 SF

-

STRUCTURE A
100
16160 SF

DEMOLITION PLAN 4

NOTES

3/64" = 1'-0"
LEGEND

1. THE GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK INCLUDES MOSTLY INTERIOR DEMOLITION
FOR A NEW FULL FLOOR TENANT BUILD OUT. IN MOST CASES THE DEMOLITION WILL
REQUIRE THE FLOOR TO BE A CLEAN INTERIOR SHELL PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THE NEW TENANT IMPROVEMENTS. THE GROUND FLOOR WILL RETAIN A LARGE
MAJORITY OF THE EXISTING INTERIOR FIT OUT. SEE THESE DEMOLITION DRAWINGS
INDICATING THE SCOPE OF WORK IN THIS AREA.

2. PERIMETER EXTERIOR WALLS, STAIR, MECHANICAL SHAFTS, FIRE RISERS, ROOFING AND
SITE WORK SHALL REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS. SEE
DRAWINGS FOR SCOPE OF EXTERIOR WINDOW WALL WORK.

3. DEMOLITION WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL OF INTERIOR NON LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS,
CEILINGS, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL.

4. INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURAL AND FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS WILL NOT BE
COMPROMISED BY THE DEMOLITION WORK.

5. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS (E.G. COLUMNS) TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED
AND PRESERVED DURING DEMOLITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. ALL EXISTING FENCES AND WALLS TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED AND PERSERVED
DURING DEMOLITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. ALL ROOF STRUCTURE AND FINISHES TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED AND PERSERVED
DURING DEMOLITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY ERRORS AND OR DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL AREAS NOT IN CONSTRUCTION OR
DEMOLITION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DEMOLITION AND WASTE
DISPOSAL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT BEING
DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING FIREPROOFING MATERIALS AT
COLUMNS, BEAMS AND GIRDERS AS REQUIRED DURING THE DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE SITE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF TRASH,
REFUSE, DEBRIS, RUBBISH ETC. AND OTHER MATERIAL RESULTING FROM THE
ALTERATION AND OR DEMOLITION WORK.

S - DEMOLITION WORK
(E) WALL TO REMAIN

INTERIOR DEMOLITION AREA

N.I.C. - NOT IN CONTRACT

. . (E) DOOR TO REMAIN

8. ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY MAJOR DISCREPANCIES OR ISSUES OF EXISTING Y -
AREA AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE DEMOLITION WORK. ]
/ [
= — — Y%= (E)DOOR TO BE REMOVED
1 2 3 4 5 6 9 10 11 12 13 14

[

[ ol

=

(@]

-

ARCHEON

architecture
development

management

3530 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 615
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
TEL: 213.984.4015
FAX: 213.325.3695

Project:

ALHAMBRA

WAREHOUSE
1033 ALHAMBRA AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

Owner:

CPD ALHAMBRA, LLC
2870 LOS FELIZ PL.,
2ND FLOOR, LOS
ANGELES, CA 90039

Stamp:

Issue Submittal Date

1 BUILDING SUBMITTAL 08/05/2021
Revision No. Date

1 BUILDING REVISIONS 2021-11-22

Keyplan:

Date: Issue Date
Issued For

Project Status

Job Number: 21-CTI-02

11/23/2021 5:07:26 PM

Scale

As indicated

Sheet Title

DEMOLITION PLAN

Sheet No.

A1.2




The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are the sole property of Archeon Group. All design and related information contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated, disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of the architect. € Archeon Group.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
\\\\\\\\\\ R
r ]
| |
| |
1\
AN
LN
F‘/j :
"
V\\/L‘
‘,r*fw” 77777777777777777 T I ==
5 Y“‘\“&\?‘A\\v‘\v;‘\“:““v‘\'
|
|
| | \
i ‘l&‘“‘IJ
|
IR e Y %
by } I I .V: 13.2 ‘ \
| | — T~ 1.1.14 !
|
1 | / ) ’ ) ~
1 : / \ i g
i | | | : \
| | A
| ; \ / / / N
i+ ‘ \ / STRUCTURE A § i \
‘ 1.3.3
| | . 7 100 f © IIN |.C.\
| | - I AN
| | 16160 SF ?j‘l f X
! ‘ A\\ i QA |
‘ I SN /N Y
| i F:j['zj Tﬁz—:e:—zzziiﬁﬂf/{:z b — e
| 134 !
| | XM
| | 132 ,
| ; 1.3.1 r/ﬂ \
[ \ I
| |
| | I . . N\
H I T I I I I I A
} } T T [/—rﬁg‘:ﬂ:cz::r_'/ﬁ_l \
| | e N N U \
| | / N f 1 \
| | / \ y f N
| /|
: 3 / \ : H N
| | / 13.2 1 § \
| | \ - fi U !
| | T - %
} } \ / T:Z:/__/:.Z'/__/:/:Z'/b__ﬁg \
‘ I \ / \\ //
| | . ~ )
| | . - - H |
! | ,7 0 | I
L ﬂﬁI 7777777777777777 IIZ:/:Z T el e Y { £7) T I I Iol
\ ! . ‘
) g
|
v
0 0
| g %
| 4 J 1311
70"’“@ | 7 ZCIZI 22 7[:/_274 C [
= P e T T
SN
N

1.3.5

ENLARGED DEMO PLAN - STRUCTURE A | 1

NOTES

KEYNOTES

1/8" = 1'-0"
LEGEND

1. THE GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK INCLUDES MOSTLY INTERIOR DEMOLITION
FOR A NEW FULL FLOOR TENANT BUILD OUT. IN MOST CASES THE DEMOLITION WILL
REQUIRE THE FLOOR TO BE A CLEAN INTERIOR SHELL PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THE NEW TENANT IMPROVEMENTS. THE GROUND FLOOR WILL RETAIN A LARGE
MAJORITY OF THE EXISTING INTERIOR FIT OUT. SEE THESE DEMOLITION DRAWINGS
INDICATING THE SCOPE OF WORK IN THIS AREA.

2. PERIMETER EXTERIOR WALLS, STAIR, MECHANICAL SHAFTS, FIRE RISERS, ROOFING AND
SITE WORK SHALL REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS. SEE
DRAWINGS FOR SCOPE OF EXTERIOR WINDOW WALL WORK.

3. DEMOLITION WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL OF INTERIOR NON LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS,
CEILINGS, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL.

4. INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURAL AND FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS WILL NOT BE
COMPROMISED BY THE DEMOLITION WORK.

5. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS (E.G. COLUMNS) TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED
AND PRESERVED DURING DEMOLITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. ALL EXISTING FENCES AND WALLS TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED AND PERSERVED
DURING DEMOLITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. ALL ROOF STRUCTURE AND FINISHES TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED AND PERSERVED
DURING DEMOLITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

8. ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY MAJOR DISCREPANCIES OR ISSUES OF EXISTING
AREA AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE DEMOLITION WORK.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY ERRORS AND OR DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL AREAS NOT IN CONSTRUCTION OR
DEMOLITION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DEMOLITION AND WASTE
DISPOSAL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT BEING
DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING FIREPROOFING MATERIALS AT
COLUMNS, BEAMS AND GIRDERS AS REQUIRED DURING THE DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE SITE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF TRASH,
REFUSE, DEBRIS, RUBBISH ETC. AND OTHER MATERIAL RESULTING FROM THE
ALTERATION AND OR DEMOLITION WORK.

1.1.14  (E) PIT TO BE FILLED AND FINISHED TO MATCH (E)
FLOOR, SEE S.S.D. FOR DETAILS.

1.1.22  (E) PERMITTED BOILER ROOM, N.I.C.

131  (E) COLUMN TO REMAIN, TYP.

132  (E) DOOR TO REMAIN.

1.3.3  (E) STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN, TYP.
1.3.4  OPEN TO EXTERIOR.

1.3.5 (E) STRUCTURE CORRUGATED METAL SIDING TO
REMAIN, TYP.

1.3.6 (E) AWNING ABOVE, TO REMAIN, TYP.
1.3.11  (E) GATE TO REMAIN, TYP.

S - DEMOLITION WORK
(E) WALL TO REMAIN

INTERIOR DEMOLITION AREA

N.I.C. - NOT IN CONTRACT

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN

(E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED

10

1

12 13 14

=

(@]

ARCHEONI

architecture

[ ol

development

management

3530 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 615

LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
TEL: 213.984.4015
FAX: 213.325.3695

Project:

ALHAMBRA

WAREHOUSE
1033 ALHAMBRA AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

Owner:

CPD ALHAMBRA, LLC
2870 LOS FELIZ PL.,
2ND FLOOR, LOS
ANGELES, CA 90039

Stamp:

o
C-25621 7

ey B

XTI N o —

Issue Submittal Date

1 BUILDING SUBMITTAL 08/05/2021
Revision No. Date

1 BUILDING REVISIONS 2021-11-22

Keyplan:

Date: Issue Date
Issued For

Project Status

Job Number: 21-CTI-02

11/23/2021 5:07:28 PM

Scale

As indicated

Sheet Title

ENLARGED DEMOLITION
PLAN - STRUCTURE A

A1.3

Sheet No.



The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are the sole property of Archeon Group. All design and related information contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated, disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of the architect. € Archeon Group.

10

1

12

14

N. MAIN STREET

L I
1.3.8
[ 1.3.8
oy T
o !
/ Vo .
o -
7 W
/ \ v ')I
/ \‘ :4
V. ) l/:
%
|
:/' 1.3.3
g
%
—m R ﬂ:fz:ﬂlﬂlfz_/_fz_/__“z_—/ - - = oo STRUCTURE B
=2 oy ) d-jw(; o C 101
I ol 1
y ez oz = f e 7995 SF
1 ! f !
=3 : 4 g H f
’ 1 A 22
N e " L‘zJ/IE;:ﬁ
AN il ";: T“Fzéfj
\ f ¥ f
\ | R« SRR IS - SN+ W -
\ \\\\\Y/\V////
\ | 13.8
| |
|
/ |
|
: i
// i {r*wfffff;?i"Wﬂww"ffﬁiééi”ij”,hg::::;;;;;;ﬁj
. | <-- et - y
i ) /7 Emiz o SBQL ‘Lljﬁ :/
}1.3.4 ‘ﬁ‘“ ] ] /f_
} |1 |/|
| I o
| X 1.3.3 D
| 1.3.3 3. .
| N >
} ° H H H 1
} |1 :/I
| (I I/:
| N ° VA
| [ I/I
} [ H H :/:
: X Vi
I/I
MW _____________ r u

DRIVEWAY

N.I.C.

N.I.C.

ENLARGED DEMO PLAN - STRUCTURE B | 1

1/8" = 1'-0"

NOTES

KEYNOTES

LEGEND

1. THE GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION WORK INCLUDES MOSTLY INTERIOR DEMOLITION
FOR A NEW FULL FLOOR TENANT BUILD OUT. IN MOST CASES THE DEMOLITION WILL
REQUIRE THE FLOOR TO BE A CLEAN INTERIOR SHELL PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THE NEW TENANT IMPROVEMENTS. THE GROUND FLOOR WILL RETAIN A LARGE
MAJORITY OF THE EXISTING INTERIOR FIT OUT. SEE THESE DEMOLITION DRAWINGS
INDICATING THE SCOPE OF WORK IN THIS AREA.

2. PERIMETER EXTERIOR WALLS, STAIR, MECHANICAL SHAFTS, FIRE RISERS, ROOFING AND
SITE WORK SHALL REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS. SEE
DRAWINGS FOR SCOPE OF EXTERIOR WINDOW WALL WORK.

3. DEMOLITION WORK INCLUDES REMOVAL OF INTERIOR NON LOAD BEARING PARTITIONS,
CEILINGS, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL.

4. INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURAL AND FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS WILL NOT BE
COMPROMISED BY THE DEMOLITION WORK.

5. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS (E.G. COLUMNS) TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED
AND PRESERVED DURING DEMOLITION UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

6. ALL EXISTING FENCES AND WALLS TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED AND PERSERVED
DURING DEMOLITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. ALL ROOF STRUCTURE AND FINISHES TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED AND PERSERVED
DURING DEMOLITION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

8. ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY MAJOR DISCREPANCIES OR ISSUES OF EXISTING
AREA AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE DEMOLITION WORK.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY ERRORS AND OR DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL AREAS NOT IN CONSTRUCTION OR
DEMOLITION.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DEMOLITION AND WASTE
DISPOSAL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT BEING
DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING FIREPROOFING MATERIALS AT
COLUMNS, BEAMS AND GIRDERS AS REQUIRED DURING THE DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE SITE AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF TRASH,
REFUSE, DEBRIS, RUBBISH ETC. AND OTHER MATERIAL RESULTING FROM THE
ALTERATION AND OR DEMOLITION WORK.

1.3.1 (E) COLUMN TO REMAIN, TYP.
1.3.3 (E) STRUCTURAL COLUMN TO REMAIN, TYP.
1.3.4 OPEN TO EXTERIOR.

1.3.5 (E) STRUCTURE CORRUGATED METAL SIDING TO
REMAIN, TYP.

1.3.8 (E) CORRUGATED MTL. TO BE REMOVED.

DEMOLITION WORK
(E) WALL TO REMAIN

INTERIOR DEMOLITION AREA

N.I.C. - NOT IN CONTRACT

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN

(E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED
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1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED 1. A FINAL REPORT FOR THE TESTING AND ADJUSTING OF ALL NEW SYSTEMS SHALL 1.1.3 (E) POWER POLE & OVERHEAD WIRING, TYP. : _CTIL
ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL- BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR. THIS 1113 (E) PERMITTED PARKING OVERHANG. MAINTAIN PARKING STALLS | (N) CANOPY/ AWNING ABOVE N.I.C. - NOT IN CONTRACT Job Number: 21-CTl-02
BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) REPORT SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING - (E) - 11/23/2021 5:07:32 PM
OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN THESE SERVICES. PER PERMIT #1978LA60545. @ WINDOW MARK () CONCRETE FLOORING
TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE 2. AN OPERATION AND SYSTEMS MANUAL, SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER OR :
PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND OR REPRESENTATIVE AND TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF FINAL 1114 (E) PIT TO BE FILLED AND FINISHED TO MATCH (E) FLOOR, SEE S.S.D. N 1] (N) WINDOW ALIGN TO ADJACENT Scale
ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. INSPECTION. FOR DETAILS. B
2. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. 3. IF THE NEW HVAC SYSTEM USED DURING CONSTRUCTION, USE RETURN AIR _gn ' , i i
EXISTING TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION. FILTERS WITH A MERV OF 8 REPLACE ALL FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO 1115 (E) PARKING STALLS, 8-4" X 18' PER PERMIT #1978LA60545. "/ 5"MIN. PATHWAY CLR. OF As indicated
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OPENINGS SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC. (5.407.2.2.1) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) LIMITS LISTED IN - .
7. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR DETAILS TABLES 5.504.4.1 - 5.504.4.3 2110 (E) PIT TO BE FILLED AND FINISHED TO MATCH (E) FLOOR, SEE S.S.D. DOOR MARK Sheet Title
8. NONABSORBENT INTERIOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE USED WITHIN AT 6. THE HVAC, REFRIGERATION, AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT FOR DETAILS
LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR AND/OR OPENING CONTAIN CFC OR HALONS ' KEY VALUE GROUND FLOOR PLAN
SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC (5.407.2.2.1) 7. INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL APPLIED TO WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.1.1 4 | ,KEYNOTE
A
ROOM TAGS SEE SHEETS AX.XX:
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ENLARGED RCP - NEW OFFICE

1/8" = 1'-0"

1

NOTES

KEYNOTES

CEILING LEGEND

1. ALL EXISTING CEILING AND STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ARE TO REMAIN AND BE
PROTECTED AND PRESERVED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL CEILING HEIGHTS NOTED IN THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ARE MEASURED FROM
TOP OF FINISH FLOOR.

3. CENTER EXIT LIGHTS ON THEIR CORRESPONDING DOORS WHERE APPLICABLE.

4. COORDINATE SPACING OF CEILING FRAMING TO ACCOMMODATE LIGHT FIXTURES,
DIFFUSERS, ETC. AS LOCATED IN THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

5. IN AREAS WITH NO CEILING, ARCHITECT TO APPROVE SPRINKLER HEAD LAYOUT PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION.

6. ALL TRADES ARE TO ATTEND MANDATORY COORDINATION MEETINGS WITH THE

ARCHITECT/ENGINEERS PRIOR TO FABRICATION/INSTALLATION OF ALL CONDUIT, PIPING,

DUCTWORK, SPRINKLERS, AND OTHER SYSTEMS. THE AESTHETIC DESIGN INTENT IS
SHOWN IN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BUT FINAL PLACEMENT SHALL BE PER THE
ARCHITECT'S DECISION, WHICH IS SUBJECT TO REVIEW IN THE FIELD. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR THIS SPECIAL COORDINATION.

@ CEILING ELEVATION

Q RECESSED CAN LIGHT

2' X 4 RECESSED TROFFER
L1 CEILING LIGHT

ENERGY STAR EXHAUST FAN

@ CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY
CONTROL AND DUCTED TO
TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE
BLDG.

GYPSUM CEILING

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

- N-I-C-
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ENLARGE PLAN - STRUCTURE A

1/8" = 1'-0"

NOTES

GREEN NOTES

KEYNOTES

LEGEND

1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED
ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL-
BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.)
OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN
TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE
PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND OR
ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

2. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION.
EXISTING TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

3. INSULATE ALL OFFICES AND RESTROOMS WITH R-19 FOR SOUND INSULATION.

4. VERIFY IN FIELD ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS.

5. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR DETAILS.

6. NONABSORBENT INTERIOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE USED WITHIN AT
LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR ENTRIES AND/OR
OPENINGS SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC. (5.407.2.2.1)

7. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR DETAILS

8. NONABSORBENT INTERIOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE USED WITHIN AT
LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR AND/OR OPENING
SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC (5.407.2.2.1)

1. A FINAL REPORT FOR THE TESTING AND ADJUSTING OF ALL NEW SYSTEMS SHALL
BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR. THIS
REPORT SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING
THESE SERVICES.

2. AN OPERATION AND SYSTEMS MANUAL, SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER OR
REPRESENTATIVE AND TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF FINAL
INSPECTION.

3. IF THE NEW HVAC SYSTEM USED DURING CONSTRUCTION, USE RETURN AIR
FILTERS WITH A MERV OF 8 REPLACE ALL FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO
OCCUPANCY.

4. ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL
BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, OR SHEET METAL UNTIL THE FINAL STARTUP OF
THE HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT.

5. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS, ADHESIVES, CAULKS AND SEALANTS
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) LIMITS LISTED IN
TABLES 5.504.4.1 - 5.504.4.3

6. THE HVAC, REFRIGERATION, AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT
CONTAIN CFC OR HALONS
7. INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL APPLIED TO WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS

SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.1.1

1.1.14

1.1.22
1.3.1
1.3.2
1.3.4
1.3.6

(E) PIT TO BE FILLED AND FINISHED TO MATCH (E)
FLOOR, SEE S.S.D. FOR DETAILS.

(E) PERMITTED BOILER ROOM, N.I.C.
(E) COLUMN TO REMAIN, TYP.

(E) DOOR TO REMAIN.

OPEN TO EXTERIOR.

(E) AWNING ABOVE, TO REMAIN, TYP.

(N) CANOPY/ AWNING ABOVE

N.I.C. - NOT IN CONTRACT

WINDOW MARK

(N) CONCRETE FLOORING,
ALIGN TO ADJACENT

5' MIN. PATHWAY CLR. OF
LOADING AREA EQUIPMENT

# ———»KEYNOTE

ROOM TAGS SEE SHEETS AX.XX:

# <+————————ROOM NAME
| # |« ROOMNUMBER

T 1 (N) WINDOW
a4
[ [ (N) DOOR
DOOR MARK
KEY VALUE

FOR EXITING
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Project Status

1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED 1. A FINAL REPORT FOR THE TESTING AND ADJUSTING OF ALL NEW SYSTEMS SHALL 1.1.13 E) PERMITTED PARKING OVERHANG. MAINTAIN .

ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL- BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR. THIS |(:>p)\RK|NG STALLS PER PERMIT #1978LA80545. =~ (N) CANOPY/ AWNING ABOVE N.I.C.- NOT IN CONTRACT Job Number: 21-CT1-02

BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) REPORT SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING . ' 11/23/2021 5:07:36 PM

OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN THESE SERVICES. 1.1.15 (E) PARKING STALLS, 8-4" X 18' PER PERMIT @ WINDOW MARK

TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE 2. AN OPERATION AND SYSTEMS MANUAL, SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER OR #1978LAB0545. o — N) WINDOW (N) CONCRETE FLOORING,

PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND OR REPRESENTATIVE AND TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF FINAL (N) ALIGN TO ADJACENT Scale

ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. INSPECTION. 1.1.17 (N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING & PARKING STRIPING. SEE B
2. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. 3. IF THE NEW HVAC SYSTEM USED DURING CONSTRUCTION, USE RETURN AIR DETAIL 2/A9.1 FOR MORE INFORMATION. , As indicated

EXISTING TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION. FILTERS WITH A MERV OF 8 REPLACE ALL FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO o , 5'MIN. PATHWAY CLR. OF
3. INSULATE ALL OFFICES AND RESTROOMS WITH R-19 FOR SOUND INSULATION. OCCUPANCY. 1.1.20  (E) 8'4" x 18' PARKING STALL PER PERMIT LOADING AREA EQUIPMENT
4. VERIFY IN FIELD ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS. 4, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL #1980LA98430, TO REMAIN. FOR EXITING
5. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR DETAILS. BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, OR SHEET METAL UNTIL THE FINAL STARTUP OF
6. NONABSORBENT INTERIOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE USED WITHIN AT THE HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT. 1.34 OPEN TO EXTERIOR. B = (N) DOOR

LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR ENTRIES AND/OR 5, ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS, ADHESIVES, CAULKS AND SEALANTS 1.3.9 (E) RIGID FRAME AND BASEPLATES TO REMAIN, TYP.

OPENINGS SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC. (5.407.2.2.1) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) LIMITS LISTED IN
7. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR DETAILS TABLES 5.504.4.1 - 5.504.4.3 DOOR MARK Sheet Title
8. NONABSORBENT INTERIOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE USED WITHIN AT 6. THE HVAC, REFRIGERATION, AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT

LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR AND/OR OPENING CONTAIN CFC OR HALONS KEY VALUE ENLARGED PLAN -

SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC (5.407.2.2.1) 7. INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL APPLIED TO WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS

SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.1.1 4 | HKEYNOTE STRUCTURE B
A
ROOM TAGS SEE SHEETS AX.XX:
# <« ROOM NAME Sheet No.
| # |« ROOMNUMBER
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 l \2 n I



3

architecture

[ ol

development

management

3530 WILSHIRE BLVD, SUITE 615
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
TEL: 213.984.4015
FAX: 213.325.3695

Project:

ALHAMBRA

WAREHOUSE
1033 ALHAMBRA AVE.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

-

Owner:

CPD ALHAMBRA, LLC
2870 LOS FELIZ PL.,

[ | ] 2ND FLOOR, LOS
|_| | | ANGELES, CA 90039
U
Stamp:
) o2
i 04/30/2023
- RENEWAL DATE
%
.
?TI: >
NEW OFFICE .
Issue Submittal Date
i 103-B 1 BUILDING SUBMITTAL 08/05/2021
=R 1047 SF
—— W
E
F w Revision No. Date
‘ [ | (103) ‘ S
| |
‘ ACCESSIBLE ‘
| RESTROOM | ™
104-B
| 57 SF |
\ \ D
y 100) [ y 7 7 T T ‘
- B
Keyplan:
c

The design, drawings, and written material in these documents of service are the sole property of Archeon Group. All design and related information contained herein are for use on the specified projects and shall not be duplicated, disclosed, or used without the prior written consent of the architect. € Archeon Group.

ENLARGED OFFICE PLAN | 1

1/4"=1-0 Date: Issue Date
NOTES GREEN NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND ssued For
Project Status

1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED 1 QEF 'é\'é‘kﬂgfgﬁ;?;}ggg ';(E) ;lENS;L”\i\GF,Qgg\f\ADLJgsTT'H,EG FolllE:LADLll;\ll;E\I/EVC?I'\(()SRT ET'\,f'”SSSHALL ffffffffff (N) CANOPY/ AWNING ABOVE N.I.C. - NOT IN CONTRACT Job Number: 21-CTI-02

ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL- REPORT SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING .

BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR THESE SERVICES. @ WINDOW MARK 11/23/2021 5:07:36 PM

OF ANY POWER LINES WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. REPRESENTATIVE AND 1O THE FIELD INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF FINAL 1] (N) WINDOW ALIGN TO ADJACENT

FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. INSPECTION. ; Scale
2-TP'TSE\QD§AULTTR§|;LEE\)’X§#ES';WQ*EESVCV\%S?E;S F?\IR AI\LALP_'F‘IEV,L’ CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING 3. IF THE NEW HVAC SYSTEM USED DURING CONSTRUCTION, USE RETURN AIR ‘ 1/4" = 1'-0"

OILETS MUS ORLO CONSUMPTION. FILTERS WITH A MERV OF 8 REPLACE ALL FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO 5' MIN. PATHWAY CLR. OF

3. EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL OCCUPANCY. LOADING AREA EQUIPMENT

LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1205.2 " ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL FOR EXITING | | |

OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN BE COVERED WITH TAPE. PLASTIC. OR SHEET METAL UNTIL THE FINAL STARTUP OF 0 1 2 4 g

AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10 FOOT-CANDLES OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A THE HEATING. COOLING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT =1 ] (N) DOOR

HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (1205.1 and 1205.30. 5. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS, ADHESIVES, CAULKS AND SEALANTS
4. INSULATE ALL OFFICES AND RESTROOMS WITH R-19 FOR SOUND ISOLATION. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) LIMITS LISTED IN WAL L TYP E S
5. VERIFY IN FIELD ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS. TABLES 5.504.4.1 - 5.504.4.3 DOOR MARK Sheet Title
O N Db ey Ar: AND STRUGTURAL COLUMNS TO REMAIN MUST BE 6. THE HVAC, REFRIGERATION, AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT

PROTECTED AND PRESERVED. CONTAIN CFC OR HALONS KEY VALUE . EN LARGED PLAN -

7. INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL APPLIED TO WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS |:| 6 3/4" MTL. PARTITION
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.1.1 4 » KEYNOTE STRUCTURE B - NEW
A
ROOM TAGS SEE SHEETS AX XX [ ] 63/4" MTL. FURRING PARTITION OFFICE
" < ROOMNUMEER [ ] (E) EXTERIOR WALL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 l \2 m 5
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F
7| - 4"
Issue Submittal Date
1 BUILDING SUBMITTAL 08/05/2021
E
\\ Revision No. Date
\ 1 BUILDING REVISIONS 2021-11-22
\ \ 36" 6"
N MIN. MA
R L 42" 24" 12"
AN MIN. MIN. MIN. Z|z
\ _2 IiIJ
. :
N 24" MIN. ¥ ©
/ ‘ N i e26
/
,/ ‘ 7 D
7/
/ N 4 n
= < 18 N
I T A i’
/ L Z
, / é -s 18"
e o 1 wn.
s
N 9 *
l_
Q — Keyplan:
1'-9 1/2" /
/‘ 17" - 18" 18“
60" MIN. MIN.
C
1/2" = 1'-0 1/2" =1'-0 1/2" =1'-0 1/2" = 1'-0 Date: Issue Date
NOTES GREEN NOTES KEYNOTES LEGEND Issued For
Project Status
1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED 1. A FINAL REPORT FOR THE TESTING AND ADJUSTING OF ALL NEW SYSTEMS SHALL 6.2.1 SURFACE MOUNTED SINK & FAUCET, TYP. . T
ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL- BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR. THIS 6.2.2 FLOOR MOUNTED TOTO ECO ULTRAMAX TOILET. SEE | (N) CANOPY/ AWNING ABOVE N.LC.-NOT IN CONTRACT Job Number: 21-CT1-02
BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) REPORT SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING - , 11/23/2021 5:07:37 PM
OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN THESE SERVICES. SPEC ON A10.1 TYP. @ WINDOW MARK (N) CONCRETE FLOORING
TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE 2. AN OPERATION AND SYSTEMS MANUAL, SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER OR :
PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND OR REPRESENTATIVE AND TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF FINAL 6.2.4 WALL MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE GRAB BARS, TYP. N 1] (N) WINDOW ALIGN TO ADJACENT Scale
ADDITIONAL EXPENSES. INSPECTION. 6.2.5 ALL GENDER SINGLE-USER TOILET FACILITY B
2. PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. 3. IF THE NEW HVAC SYSTEM USED DURING CONSTRUCTION, USE RETURN AIR , i i
EXISTING TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION. FILTERS WITH A MERV OF 8 REPLACE ALL FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO SIGNAGE, TYP. REFER TO SHEET A0.3.2 FOR DETAIL. 5'MIN. PATHWAY CLR. OF As indicated
3. INSULATE ALL OFFICES AND RESTROOMS WITH R-19 FOR SOUND INSULATION. OCCUPANCY. 6.2.6 WALL MOUNTED TOILET PAPER, SEAT COVER LOADING AREA EQUIPMENT
4. VERIFY IN FIELD ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS. 4, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL DISPENSER. WITH TRASH RECEPTICAL. TYP. FOR EXITING | ‘ |
5. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR DETAILS. BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, OR SHEET METAL UNTIL THE FINAL STARTUP OF ’ ’ 0o 6" 1 2 4
6. NONABSORBENT INTERIOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE USED WITHIN AT THE HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT. 6.2.7 SINK COUNTER MOUNTED SOAP DISPENSER, TYP. - [ (N) DOOR
LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR ENTRIES AND/OR 5, ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS, ADHESIVES, CAULKS AND SEALANTS
OPENINGS SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC. (5.407.2.2.1) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) LIMITS LISTED IN 6.2.9 (N) ACCESSIBLE DOOR SIGNAGE, REFER TO A0.3.2.
7. SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS FOR DETAILS TABLES 5.504.4.1 - 5.504.4.3 FOR DETAIL. DOOR MARK Sheet Title
8. NONABSORBENT INTERIOR FLOOR AND WALL FINISHES SHALL BE USED WITHIN AT 6. THE HVAC, REFRIGERATION, AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT
LEAST 2 FEET AROUND AND PERPENDICULAR TO EXTERIOR AND/OR OPENING CONTAIN CFC OR HALONS KEY VALUE ENLARGED PLAN -
SUBJECT TO FOOT TRAFFIC (5.407.2.2.1) 7. INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL APPLIED TO WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 803.1.1 4 | HKEYNOTE RESTROOM
1. ALL INTERIOR WALL FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 803 AND A
TABLE 803.9 TYPICALLY: .
A. CLASS C FOR ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES ROOMTAGS SEE SHEETS AXXX:
B. CLASS B FOR EXIT COORIDORS, EXIT STAIRS AND EXIT ACCESS STAIRS 4 < ROOMNAME
2. FOR TOILET ROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES, SEE PLUMBING FIXTURE AND Sheet No.
BATHROOM ACCESSORY KEYNOTES & SPECIFICATIONS ON A10.1. [ # |« ROOM NUMBER
3. REFER TO DETAILS ON A9.1 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ACCESSIBLE A : 2 ( 5
FIXTURES.
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BATT INSTULATION

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM
BOARD (EACH SIDE)
SCREW APPLIED
VERTICALLY TO
EACH SIDE. ALL
GYPSUM BOARD
JOINT STAGGERED
ON OPPOSITE SIDES.

—— 3 5/8" MTL. STUD

7’\ % ;
Ve -
" >
o <7

B B
>
| %
N -

—— 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD,
SCREW APPLIED VERTICALLY.
ALL GYPSUM BOARD JOINT
STAGGERED ON OPPOSITE

= SIDES.

<

2

nd > —— (N) BATT INSULATION

9 )\

o \

— >:,\ —— 51/2" MTL. STUD, STAGGERED
x - 16" O.C.

LLi 1

m :

6 1/2" MAX.

|_
I
o
Yz

I
x| F|FE
Wi g
z 20
| ¥ = OPENABLE
O 2 x| BASE
% S Z| CABINET
= |- S| (WHEREIT
% | &) | APPLEES)
™ N

~— INSULATE
X} PIPE

40" MAX
BOTTOM OF MIRRIOR

9" MIN.

8 1/4"

6 1/4"

1-3/4" RADIUS TYP.
\/ -

G )
WHITE LETTERS AND
CHARACTERS ON 5
Q BLUE BACKGROUND Q =
ARAING ARAING
LETTERS 1/32"
UPPERCASE SANS
SERIF (TYPICAL)
\ - 2/
YINTYY N (7 N
VINIMU \ REFLECTORIZED WITH AN APPCCoR| D]l R
En MIN. AREA OF 70 SQ. VAN ACCESSIBLEIT =
F VE $ IN. - ©
A\ % \ 7/
NOTES:
1. SIGN SHALL BE REFLECTORIZED SIGN WITH THE INTERNATIONAL

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. SIGN IS TO BE MIN. OF 70 SQ INCHES
WITH SEALED TEXTURE.

PLAN 19" MAX. 2. SEE GARAGE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS.
EXT. FIN. FLR. TO THE WALL — o
UL U419 (N) FURRING WALL @ NEW O1F1!§|(13|OE 9 ACCESSIBLE SINK MOUNT|N3/§ |:|-0|_ 5 ACCESSIBLE F’ARKlNG1 1%|G1l31
STC 48 "= 1-0" "= 1-0" "= 1-0"
12" 42" MIN. ,
/7
1 26" MIN
PARTITION TYPE 1A | - STRIPES AT 36" 0.C.
| | |
5 1/2" MTL. STUD W/ 5/8" GYP. BD. EACH SIDE | ot x| 2 e )
(NOT FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS) (E) STRUCTURAL : 5 PAPER S5 S| # w
DECK TO REMAIN " EL T) N7 0 1/4:12 SLOPE MAX.
(E) WALL CONDITION | 2 ~ N ANY DIRECTION
| | PROVIDE BACKING FOR
f (A) SIDE WALL VIEW FLOORMOUNTED, @R o E
(N) TYPE 'X' G.W.B. y : PARKING
Y- i ONWDESOE oo OrShue (I N ' (e
/ 7
. (E) MTL STRUCTURAL % Z] STANDARD BACKING v-2 g-0 9-2
g ) . BEAM = PER CODE
g/g A-IFQ\BPSEC)I;EG\/:/(PSUM " | g % PAINT THE WORD "NO PARKING"
AL EDVERNCALLY. L —_— o IN 11" MIN. HIGH LETTERS
-l ” 5 / (TYP. @ H.0. STALLS) TYP. PAVEMENT
g 1 % PROVIDE BACKING FOR SYMBOL PER SECTION
% — e FUTURE INSTALLATION
OF FLOOR-MOUNTED,
g ) (B) BACK WALL VIEW FOLDAWAY, OR SIMILAR
W
RN Rlaistvie N oaCUBANCY GRAB BAR BAC%]N% 6 ACCESSIBLE PARKING 81-/|;A|1_|0_
, . =1 =1
—— 51/2" MTL. STUD, 16" O.C. I il
PLAN (1) LAYER G.W.B. ol N - _ |
ON EACH SIDE x RN /i/ SEE SCHEDULED PARTITION ° 1
UL U419 HAT CHANNEL H - : /’ | SEE SCHEDULED FINISH
STC 48 A i/
(E) CMU WALL i 8 Mo oo
CONDITION e ' ( o e .
PARTITION TYPE 1B INTERIOR FINISH & il INTERIOR FINISH ~ :
FLOOR —| FLOOR i
51/2" MTL. STUD W/ 5/8" GYP. BD. ON ONE SIDE <l | AL NN SOREWS
(NOT FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS) - I TO 2X6 WD BACKING PLATE
i SECURELY FASTENED .
| BETWEEN STUDS AS REQ'D.
\/\ 3 3-0 3"
NOTE: REFER TO PLAN FOR DEMISING WALL LOCATIONS
WALL ASSEMB%lE% 12 (E) DEMISING \éXAlrlo_ 10 GRAB :>,B—A1\I§ 7 ACCESSIBLE 3/84|_G1l31
" /\/ HAND DRYER
|12 — 6"W STEEL PLATE BLOCKING FOR TOWELS CUPS
(E) EXTERIOR WALL GRAB BAR '%E e Q VENDING
i '-_',ﬁifif - =k 777@77777575677@7@777
N ) ) 3 THERMOSTAT
_l =i L I%J TRASH @
© | © o [
i " s iy o
(E) RIGID FRAME —_ | | 5/ TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD, e = : 2 . ] G N/ o
(N) BATT INSULATION ——_| ffLR cEa\\/(VPgETALIBEgA\é{EDRIcl)Clﬁ%LY' GRABBAR 2 E = '9. é]: OUTLET
S = = . STAGGERED ON OPPOSITE NS N S A \ | 1
? R SIDES. ®  ® ® = S o e
_ | FACE OF WALL R 5 : BRI ,
| —— 51/2"mTL sTUD, ¥
STAGGERED 16" O.C. /\/ FORWARD APPROACH
NOTE:
— MTL. CORNER BEAD SEE DETAIL 10, THIS SHEET FOR LENGTH OF BLOCKING AT TOILET
(N) FURRING @ (E) RIGID FRAME 11 GRAB BAR MOUNTING DE;FA:HO_ 8 OPERABLE CONTROL HE1|/2G|:|-O|_
11/2" = 10" "= 150" 2
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10 1 12

BOBRICK

Technical Data

ClassicSeries®
SURFACE MOUNTED
TOILET SEAT-COVER DISPENSER,
WASTE DISPOSAL,

AND TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER

B-30929

z

satin-finish.

seamless construction,

Skirt— 13-8, Tvpe-3M, heavy-gange stainless steel.

Toilet Tissue Dispensers (2) — 1588, Type-
with two chrome-plated plastic spindles, e

Recom

i IS ATIT
=

i Fi
b

Bacnmmantsd Mosing Height

15" AREram ) | 457 [aStrnm | | 33° ke |

Front View Side View
2
. _ Crvirmy
— b Fisiah Facs ol sl —]
[l T
_/ CGrab Bar
= Pt Furnishad ) i
P I ,—s‘..-—""'_'-'- j !
[ (a1 1 (et
=4 T |
)
I
n Todet Tizsyn éj
+  Toor — Cisgsertanir (3] L
’
145 — =
e |5 FsmT
™ T —{4-147]
—— iy ——  [—{ 56 e
| 2sdere ‘riadnm) e
Biotiom of Chathal of Toika Tizsiss Dispensar thal b
Dmpersar chall he E° min, (il Smm) for S
1E" mn. Tor BCCARKS)
in Frant of Todst 15" min, (3B0mem | tor AL
Abcwe Finor
Tiraty Bar Top ftows Fioor
Tosl. Fingais Diigsrians
Barfiorn ol Dbt v £
MATERIALS:

with a heavy-duty internal spring.

Welded construction. Exposed surfaces have
Flange — 188, Type-304, 22-pauge {0.8mm) stainless teel with satin-finish, Drawn and beveled, one-piece,

Doora (2) — 158, Type-3td, 18gauge {1.2mm) stainless steel with satin-finish, One-piece, ssamless construction,
Secured fo cabinet with a fulHength stainless steel piano-hinge. Equipped with a tumbler lock keyed like other
Baobrick washroom accessories.

23 pauge ((L8mm) stainless steel with satinfinish. Equipped

continged . ..

Disposal Panel — 185, Type-304, 22-gauge (0.8mm) stainless steel with hemmed edges; exposed surface has
satin-finish, Panel equipped with graphic symbel for waste "drop here™. Secured to door with a spring-toaded, full-
length stainless steel plano-hinge.

Waste Receptacle — 188, T _'.'ul' i'M heavy-gauge stainkess steel. Allwelded construction. Removable for
servicing, Capacity: 0.4-gal, {1.5-1

OPERATION:

Dioors unlock with key provided and swing open for servicing. Toilet seat-cover dispenser holds 500 single- or
half-fald paper covers. Receptacle is removable for servicing. Unit holds two standard-core toilet tissae ralls up to
514" (135mm) diameter (1800 sheets).

Dresigner's Note: It i recommended that one full todlet tissue rell remain wrapped until the other roll has been
depleted to avoid wasting ends of both rolle

INSTALLATION:
Coordinate with mechanical engineer to avoid pipes, vents, and conduits in wall, Secure nnil with #88x 1-1/4" (4.2 x
Himm) sheet-metal screws (not furnished).

Designer's Notes:

1. Sarface rlltJL!J:ll'l.I B-3092% mounts on cight side wall with toilel seat cover dispenser on beft side of unit (when
seated on toiled,

2, Forunit to mount on left side of toilet {when seated on toilet) see model B-2149,

3. For vizsual placement of models inside toilel compartment, vefer to Technical Bulletin THG2,

SPECIFICATION:
Surface-mounted toilet seat-cover dispenser, waste disposal, and toilet tissue dispenser shall be Type-304 stainbess

» shall be drawn and beveled, one-piece, seamiess construction. Skirt shall be heavy-mange

e=5 steel. Doors shall be one-piece, seamless construction] secured to cabinet with a full- Ivng‘lh
stainless -.Im‘l piano-hinge: and equipped with a mwmbler leck keyed like other Bobrick washroem accessories.
Toilet seat-cover dispenser holds 506 paper covers. Self-closing disposal panel shall be secured to door with a
spring-loaded, fullengih stainless steel piano-hinge, has hemmed edges. Disposal panel equipped with graphic
symhbal, "drop here®. Disposal shall be furnished with a removable receptacke, 18-, Type-304, heavy-gauge
stainless steel. Allbwelded con ﬁrurlmrl with a capacity of (ud-gal. (1.5-1). Unit shall be equipped with twir chrome-
plated plastic spindles, each with a heavy-duty internal spring, that hold standard-core rolls up to 514" (E35mm)
diameter (1800 sheets),

Surface-Mounted Toilet Seat-Cover Dispenser, Waste [sposal, and Toilet Tissue Dispenser shall be
Muodel B-30829 of Hobrick Washroom Equipment, Inc., Clifton Park, New York; Jackson, Tennessee;
Los Angeles, California; Bobrick Washroom Equipment Company, Scarborough, Ontario; Bobrick
Washroom Equipment Py, Ltd., Australia; and Bobrick Washroom Equipment Limited, United
Kingdom.
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FINE BATHWARE

Y Y

Latitude? Grab Bars

General Specifications

TOTO. MS854114E(G)/MS853113E

Eco UltraMax® One-Piece Toilet, 1.28GPF

FEATURES ‘

*  E-Max® flushing system, high efficiency
(1.28GPF/4.8LPF)

* Optional CeFiDNtect™ ceramic glaze - prevents
debris and mold from sticking to ceramic surfaces,
leading to fewer chemicals.

* One-piece decorative toilet with high-profile tank %

* Chrome trip lever

+ Elongated frant bowl with SoftClose” seat (S5114)
or round front bowl with SoftClose seat (55113)

+ 12" Rough-in

* MSB54114EG
Elongated bowl with CeFiONtect and SoftClose
seat (S5114)

MODELS
S

* MS854114E
Elongated bowl with SoftClose seat (55114)

e MS853113E ¢

Round bowl with SoftClose seat (55113} -. ?

COLORS/FINISHES

* Standard e CeFiONtect

#01 Cotton @
#03 Bone E-Max

#11 Colonial White
#12:5econa Baige CODES/STANDARDS

*  Meets and exceeds ASME A112.19.2/C5A B45.1

* Certifications: IAPMO(cUPC), EPA Watersense,
State of Massachusetts, City of Los Angeles, and
others
Code compliance: UPC, IPC, NSPC, NPC Canada,
and others

* Legislative compliance: California AB715, California
Green Building Code, City of Los Angeles Water
Efficiency Ordinance

R

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

The one-piece high efficiency E-Max flushing system
toilet shall be 1.28GPF/4.8LPF. Toilet shall be of
elongated front bowl (MS854) or round front bowl
(MS853} with a high-profile tank and SoftClose seat.
Toilet shall have optional CeFiONtect ceramic glaze
Toilet shall have chrome trip lever. Toilet shall be
TOTO Model M585

V|G[] THE IDEAL EVERYDAY V601043

IMPORTANT POINTS SATRO SINGLE HOLE BATHROOM FAUCET
Prior to beginning installation, turn off the cold and hot water lines SATRO ROBINET DE SALLE DE BAIN POUR VASQUE

Latitude? Grab Bars

Stainless Steel Construction

GATCO's Grab Bars meet all (5, Americans
with Disability Act (ADA) & ASTM guidelines.

54": 58.00" [1473mm)]
48“: 52.00" [1321mm]
42": 46.00" [1168mm)]
36": 40.00" [1016mm]
30": 34.00" [864mm]

24" 28.00" [711mm] |
18" 22.00" [559mm]

12"; 16.00" [406mm)]

54" 54.00" [1372mm|
48": 48.00" [1219mm)]
42" 42.00" [1067mm]
36"

0.00" [762mm]
4.00" [610mm]
8.00" [457mm)
12" 12.00" [305mm]

The manufacturer reserves the right to, and do time to time, make changes and improvements in designs and dimensions.
Updated on July 26, 2018

and open the hot and cold knobs on the old faucel to release =
built =up pressure.

When installing your new faucet, turn the connector nuts SATRU GRIF“ DE Bﬂ"“ uE “NA Sau SM‘IDA
finger=tight. then use one wrench to ancher the fitting and a
second wrench fo tighten the nut one additional turn. Connections
that are too tight will reduce the integrity of the system.

Wrap all threaded connections with Teflon tape available al your
local hardware or plumbing supply store. Always wrap in a
clockwise direction.

All installations can vary depending on how your previous faucet
was installed, Not all necessary supplies to install your faucet are
included, however, they are available wherever plumbing supplies
are sold.

POINTS IMPORTANTS

Avant de procéder & Uinstallation. coupez les arrivées d'eau
chaude et d'eau froide et ouvrez les manettes d'eau chaude et
d'eau froide de Uancien robinet pour lib&rer la pression
accumul @e,

Lorsque vous installez un nouveau robinet, tournez les écrous de
raccord & la main, puis utilisez une clé pour fixer I'@quipement et
une aulre clé pour serrer I"écrou d'un tour supplémentaire. Si les
raccords sonl trop serrés. intégrité du systéme sera réduite,

LEAD FREE
Lol b

Enroulez toutes les raccords filetés & l'aide de ruban en téflon This bathroom faucet is cUPC, NSF-61. AB1953 and WaterSense

di ible dans volre In d'equip el de materiaux de i JAPMO. i i

plomberie local. Enroulez toujours les raccords dans le sens des :erhﬁe# by - Is_ RECand ABA Compliant. x
alguilles d'une montre, Ce robinet de salle de bain est cUPC, NSF-41, AB1953 et certifie
Toules les installations peuven! varier en fenction de la fagon dont WaterSense par 11APMO. et est conforme aux normes CEC et ADA.
volre ancien robinet a @té installé, Les éléments nécessaires a Esle grifo para bafio es CUPC, NSF=61. AB1953 y WaterSense

installation de votre robinet ne sont pas tous inclus, Cependant,

ils sonl disponibles dans tout magasin de plomberie. certificado por IAPMO. y cumple con CEC y ADA.

POINTS IMPORTANTS SAFETY TIPS

Avant de proceder a Uinstallation, coupez les arrivees d'eau
chaude et d'eau froide et ouvrez les maneties d'eau chaude et
d'eau froide de ancien robinet pour liberer la pression

F you use soldering for the installation of the faucet, the seats.
cartridges and washers will have to be removed before using
flame. Otherwise, warranty will be void on these parts. Protect

accumul ée,
Lorsque vous installez un nouveau robinel, tournez les écrous de your eyes with safely glasses when cutting or soldering water
raccord & la main. puis utilisez une clé pour fixer I'équipement et supply lines, Cover your drain to avoid losing parts,

une autre cl@ pour serrer l'écrou d'un tour supplémentaire. Si les
raccords sont lrop serrés. int@grité du systéme sera rédulte,

Enroulez loutes les raccords filetés a Uaide de ruban en 1éflon MESURES DE PRCAUTION

disponible dans votre magasin d'@quipement el de materiaux de . .

plomberie local, Enroulez toujours les raccords dans le sens des Si vous utilisez la soudure pour l'installation du robinet, les
aiguilles d'une montre. si@ges, les cartouches et les rondelles devront @tre retirés avant

Toules les installations peuvent varier en fonction de la fagon dont
votre ancien robinet a été installé. Les éléments nécessaires & i 5 o
I'installation de votre robinet ne sont pas tous inclus. Cependant, piéces. Protégez vos yeux avec des lunettes de sécurité lorsque
ils sont disponibles dans tout magasin de plomberie, vous coupez ou soudez des conduites d'eau. Couvrez volre drain

pour @viter de perdre des piéces.
TOOLS NEEDED / OUTILS NECESSAIRES / HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIA

d'utiliser la flamme, Sinon. la garantie sera annul@e sur ces

CONSEOS DE SEGURIDAD

Si usa soldadura para la instalacion del grife. los asientos,
cartuchos y arandelas deberdn quitarse antes de usar la llama.

De lo contrario, la garantia quedard anulada en estas partes.
Proteja sus ojos con gafas de seguridad al cortar o soldar lineas
de suministro de agua. Cubra su desagiie para evilar perder partes,

MS854114E(G)/MS853113E
Eco UltraMax® One-Piece Toilet, 1.28GPF

SPECIFICATIONS INSTALLATION NOTES
* Water Use 1.28 GPF/4.8 LPF Back-to-Back Toilet Installations:
*  Flush System E-Max® TOTO recommends the use of a nationally listed,
*  Min. Water Pressure 8 psi (static) double sanitary tee-wye only, in vertical waste stacks,
*  Water Surface 10-1/4" x 8-1/4" in accordance with the stipulations noted in the
*  Trap Diameter 2-1/8" majority of nationally recognized plumbing codes.
* Rough-in 12"
*  Trap Seal 2-3/8"
* Warranty One Year Limited Warranty y -
*  Material Vitreous china ", ~ 1 o~
* Shipping Weight MSB54114E(G) 93 lbs. S l #
MS853113E 91 Ibs. N\l
* Shipping Dimensions 30-3/4" Lx 18-1/8"W —
. Combingtion ! de Sanitary Tew / Samv Cross.
x27-1/8" H b _vgq-_?ﬁ_ =T T uxu-« ey

To maintain adequate wall gap between the back of
the tank and wall, mount the floor flange at a nominal
12" rough-in distance

541 14(ENSIG)

/- FIMSHED WALL
2 T U [470mm] MSB54 1 1AENSHE) +
16 18" [420mm] MES5I11HENS) | |
T H 22 VEE" [5T0mm| MSBSI11HENS)
| 23 VM8 [0 mim] MSBS11SENSHG)
- T
16 818 [42mm| £ 12 [ a0

|

12" 305mem]

26 S I675men] MSB5111(ENS)
20 1B [T 15mm] MSA54 1 1ENS)G)

172" [13men)

£ FINISHED WaLL BACK OF

TOLEY
’» 18 68" [z2mmy

- & 30 [108mm|

“SUGGESTED DIMENSIONS

/ WATER LEVEL
’ 43 5 T [150mm]
4 27 316" [E00mm|
SUPPLY |
(\\ \ — = i - 14 B1E° [370mm]
1 (17
o SEAT HEIGHT
N e
AL r | 5 {12 7men’ l
38" e} —| 5 V8 (1300 —f—e]
FNISHED FLOOR

TOTO' These dimensions and specifications are subject 1o change without notice

Ph: (888} 295-8134 | Fax: (B00) 699-4889 | www.totousa.com | © TOTO UsA # 55.00206 w09
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PACKAGE CONTENTS/CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE/ MEASUREMENTS/DES MESURES/MEDICIONES
CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE 4z

_ ~ —

. . - 1304
NUT/ECROU/ TUERCA e V=

1 5
STAND 638" 514

BEGULLE 2
i 51/8 43/8°
* & 78
ERASS RING '
L+ ’ ANNEAL EN LAITON AN "

ARANDELA DE ACEROD

FAUCET TWC FLEXELE HOSE
ROBINET DELX FLEXIELES
GRFD  DOS MANGUERAS FLEXIBLES HLEEER WASIEN

RONDELLE EN CADUTCHOUC
ARANDELA DE CAUCHD

SIDE VIEW TOP VIEW
VUE DE COTE VUE DE DESSUS
VISTA LATERAL VISTA SUPERIOR

INSTALLATION/INSTALLATION/INSTALACION

NOTE Installatior must be cone by & qualifed, |icensed plumter FREMAROUE Linstailatien dod) @tre efleciu@e par un plombier qualilie o agr @@ /NOTA: La instalacién debe ser

realizada por un plomero con bcencia calificado.

UT_

1. Shu! off water supply. Remove old laucel and flexible hoses, 2, Connec! flexible hoses lo the brass pipes.
Clean sink surface In preparation for the new faucel. Flush water
conneclion al home to make sure no debrs is stuck in the line

1. Coupez larrivée d eau. Retirez l'ancien rebinel @ les anciens 2. Branchez les flexibles sur les tuyaux en laiton
flexibles. Nettoyez |a surface du lavabo en vue de linstallation du

nouveau robinel. Rincez avec de 'eau pour vous assurer quaucun

débris n'es! coincé dans le conduil.

1. Cierre el suministro del agua. Quite el grifo viejo y las
mangueras flexibles Limpie la superficie del lavabo para
prepararic para el nuevo grilo. Enjuague con agua la conexidn
domeéstica para asegurarse de gue no queden trabados
escombros en la caneria.

2. Conecle las mangueras flexibles a [as canerias de bronce

ClassicSeries®
BOBRICK SEMI-RECESSED CONVERTIBLE

) PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER B'3942

Technical Data AND WASTE RECEPTACLE
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MATERIALS:
Cabinet — 188, Tvpe-30d, heavy-gauge stainless steel. Welded construction. Exposed surfaces have sarin-finish.

Flange — 188, Type-30d, 22rauge (0.8mm) stainless steel with satin-finish. Drawn and beveled, one-piece, seambess
construction.
Skirt — 158-8, Type-3d, 22-gaoge (08mm) stainbess steel with satin-finish.

Diepr — T35, Typee-2H, Zgauge (Smm)
with a nlklength stainless stee] pianehinge. E
BOCERSOTIeS,

wx sterd with satin-hinizh. Doublepan-back construction. Secured 1o cabinet
ipped with a semi concealed mmbler lock e like other Bobrick washroom

aitlesis slee] with satin fnish, Roonded towel ey las
ity B C-fobd o 800 ool d paper towels,

Paper Towel Dispenser — 188, Type-3d, 28gape (0 8aum)
hermmed ogening to dispeise pager owels without rearing. Ca

Waste Receptacle — 1848, Type-30d, 22-gaupe (D8mim) stainles= steel with satin finish. Front and sides of bottom and all tep
edpes are hemmed for safe handling. Secured o cabinet with & tumbler lock keyed ke sther Bobrick washroom accessories.
Capacity: 12-gal. (45.5L).

contimeed
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OPERATION:

Paper towel dispenser aceommodales Cofald or multifold paper towels without adjustment or use of adapters. To acdagd o
chingmg nesds of wishrosms, this anit is ficld convertible with the Universal, Tooch-Free Boll Towel Dispenser or Universal,
Autematic Roll Towel [Mispenser. To order panvertble modules, reference prari nu mhers below under O,

T emply waste receptacle, unlock with key provided,

NOTE: To aceommdate disposalde trash lners, order Liner3ate®, sold as an optional accessory item, LinerMate eliminates
unsightly trash lner cverhang and facilitates stallatbon amd removal of dispoasable trash ners in the 12-gallon waste
receptache.

TowelMate™ available as an optional accessory allews poper towels o dispense ope b time without bulging or sagging, or
falling through the towel tray opening, The 80 degree return on the fowel guile prevents papers from Ealfing forward and owt
when door i opened for servicing, TowelMate Ats Gameo and most sther manufacturers' similar models
Opfivng:

= Universal Towch-Free Boll Towel Dispenser Module convertible in feld: opder Bobrick Part Mo, 3861-50.

o Automatic, Universal Boll Towed Digpenser Module canvertible in field; order Bobrick Part Mo, 3574250,

# 1Egrallon Waste Receptacke: order Bobrick Part Mo, 26860,

* Rewsable Vinyl Liner: order Bobrick Part No. 36816,

* Linerhate for 12-gal waste only: erder Bobrick Part No. 3944-134.

* TowelMate accessory: order Bobrick Part Moo 3044- 150,

INSTALLATION:

Pravide framed rough wall opening 16" wide x 54-3/4" high (406 x 1E0mm). Mimimum recessed depth required to finish

fnce of wall is 27 (51mm). Allow clearance for construction features that may profrude into rough wall apening from opposite
wall, Caordinate with mechanical engineer to aveid pipes, vents, and conduits,  unit projects above top of wainscol, provide
alumimum chammel or other filler o climinate gap between skirt and finish face of wall, Mount unit in wall opening with shims
hetween framing and cabinet at afl points ndicated by an S, then secore unit with 88 x 121747 (4.2 % 32mm) shectmctal screws
inot furnished),

SPECIFICATION:

Semi-receased convertible paper towel dispenser and waste receptacle shall be Type-30M stainless steel with welded
construction: exposed surfaces shall have satin finksh. Flange shall be drawn and beveled. cne-plece, seamless construction.
Dioor shall be secured to cabinet with a fulllength stainle== steel pianc-hinge and equipped with a semi-concealed wmbler lock
keyed ke other Bobrick washroom accessories. Paper towel dispenser shall dispense 600 C-fold or 800 multifold paper wwels.
Removable waste recepdacle shall be secured to cabinet with a tumbler lock. have front and side edges of bottom and all top
edges hemmed for safe handling, and shall kave & minimum capacity of 12-zal. (4551}

Semi-Recessed Convertible Paper Towel Dispenser And Waste Receptacle shall be Model B-35942 of Bobrick
Washroom Egquipment, Inc., Clifton Park, New Yorks Jackson, Tennessee; Los Angeles, California; Bobrick
Washroom Equipment Company, Scarborough, Ontarlo; Bobrick Washroom Eguipment Py, Lid., Australia; and
Bobrick Washroom Equipment Limited, United Kingdom.
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GENERA

_ NOTES

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

1.

W M oow»

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE INSPECTION
DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR(S) SHALL BE QUALIFIED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL TO INSPECT THE KIND OF CONSTRUCTION BEING
EMPLOYED IN THIS PROJECT. THE SPECIAL INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT REPORTS INDICATING
RESULTS AND OBSERVATIONS OF TESTS AND INSPECTIONS AND STATING COMPLIANCE OR
NONCOMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND TO GOVERNING
CODE AUTHORITY.

TESTING LABORATORY SHALL PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTION, COMPLYING WITH CBC SECTION
1701 (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED), FOR THE FOLLOWING:

EPOXY ANCHORS

BOLTS INSTALLED IN CONCRETE

SHEATHED SHEAR WALL WHEN SHEAR EXCEEDS 350 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT
CONCRETE AND REINFORCING STEEL WHERE SPECIFIED CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
IS GREATER THAN 2,500 PSI.

SHOP WELDS MUST BE PERFORMED IN A CITY LICENSED FABRICATOR’S SHOP.

CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE
RESISTING SYSTEM/COMPONENT LISTED IN THE "STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS”
SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE CITY INSPECTORS AND
THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON SUCH SYSTEM OR COMPONENT
PER SECTION 1706.1.

CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTOR BY A REGISTERED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR
FIELD WELDING, CONCRETE STRENGTH f'c > 2,500 PSI, HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING,

SPRAYED—ON FIREPROOFING, ENGINEERED MASONRY, HIGH—LIFT GROUTING, PRE—STRESSED
CONCRETE, HIGH LOAD DIAPHRAGMS AND SPECIAL MOMENT—RESISTING CONCRETE FRAMES.

PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR WOOD SHEAR WALLS, SHEAR PANELS,
AND DIAPHRAGMS, INCLUDING NAILING, BOLTING, ANCHORING, AND OTHER FASTENING TO
COMPONENTS OF THE SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM.

Los Angeles Regional Uniform
Code Program

Committee I-3: Structural Observation

(LARUCP
on cooe proot™

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION PROGRAM
AND DESIGNATION OF THE

STRUCTURAL OBSERVER

Description of Work: _Tenant Improvement

owner: CPD Alhambra, LLC  Architect: Archeon Engineer: Thang Le, S.E.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION
(only checked items are required)

Firm or Individual to be responsible for the Structural Observation:

Name: Thang Le, S.E. Phone: (626 )731-1539  Calif. Registration: S 4978

FOUNDATION WALL FRAME DIAPHRAGM
Footing, Stem Walls, Piers O Concrete O Steel Moment Frame O Concrete
O Mat Foundation O Masonry O Steel Braced Frame O Steel Deck
O Caisson, Piles, Grade Beams | ¥l Wood O Concrete Moment Frame | ¥ Wood
O Stepp’g/Retain’g Foundation, | # Others: O Masonry Wall Frame O Others:
Hillside Special Anchors Metal Stud
O Others: O Others:

DECLARATION BY OWNER

I, the Owner of the project, declare that the above listed firm or individual is hired by me to be the
Structural Observer.

Signature Date

DECLARATION BY ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD (required if the Structural Observer is
different from the Architect or Engineer of Record)

I, the Architect or Engineer of record for the project, declare that the above listed firm or individual is
designated by me to be responsible for the Structural Observation.

N

S4978 11/19/21

License No. Date

Signature

IN/Form.08 (Part 2} (Rev. 1/1/2007) www.ladbs.org

ROUGH CARPENTRY

ALL LUMBER SHALL BE GRADE MARKED DOUGLAS FIR — LARCH (DF—L). MAXIMUM MOISTURE
CONTENT - 19%.

MINIMUM LUMBER GRADES (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED):

a. STUDS, SILLS, AND PLATES .......ccooieiiiiiiiiiiiinnns DF—-L #2
b. JOISTS AND RAFTERS ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, DF—-L #2
c. BEAMS AND POSTS ...ccoviiiiiiiiiviniiiinceeieniinenens DF—-L #1

ALL FOUNDATION PLATES OR SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY, SLAB,
WHICH IS DIRECT CONTACT WITH EARTH, AND SILLS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY
FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGHLAS FIR.

WOOD SILL PLATES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, WITH
5/8" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS BY 12" EMBEDMENT AT 4'—0"c.c. WITH 3"x3"x0.229"
PLATE WASHERS (MINIMUM 2 ANCHOR BOLTS PER PIECE) LOCATED NOT MORE THAN
12" OR LESS THAN 7 DIAMETERS FROM EACH END OF THE PIECE. A PROPERLY SIZED
NUT AND 3"x3"x0.229" THICK WASHER SHALL BE TIGHTENED ON EACH BOLT TO
THE PLATE PER CBC 2305.3.11.

PROVIDE WASHERS UNDER HEADS AND NUTS OF BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS BEARING ON

WOOD. NUTS ON ALL BOLTS SHALL BE TIGHTENED BEFORE CLOSING IN AND/OR ON
COMPLETION OF THE JOB. CUT WASHERS MAY BE USED EXCEPT FOR SILL BOLTS AT
SHEARWALLS AND WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.

INTERIOR NON—BEARING WALL SILLS MAY BE CONNECTED WITH ICC—ES APPROVED
HILTI "X—DNI” (LARR #25646) WITH 1—1/4" MINIMUM EMBEDMENT POWER DRIVEN

FASTENERS, WITH CADMIUM WASHERS, AT 32" ON CENTER. DO NOT USE POWER DRIVEN
FASTENERS IN CONCRETE CURBS.

BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307. ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED 1/32 TO 1/16"
OVERSIZED.

NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER INCLUDING STUDS AND PLATES SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED
FOR PIPES, ETC... UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN, NOTED OR ACCEPTABLE TO THE
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER. FOR REQUIREMENT OF BORED HOLES, CONFORM TO CBC
SECTION 2308.9.10 AND 2308.9.11.

NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO CBC TABLE 2304.9.1 IN ADDITION TO NAILING SPECIFIED IN
THESE DRAWINGS. USE COMMON NAILS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY OTHERWISE NOTED
ON THESE DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE FULL HEIGHT STUDS FROM FLOOR TO ROOF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

PROVIDE STRUCTURAL STEEL COMPLYING WITH THE 2016 CBC CHAPTER 22 AND
THE FOLLOWING ASTM STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

a. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW ............ ASTM A36
b. ANCHOR BOLTS OR UNFINISHED MACHINE BOLTS ...ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiininnnnnnns ASTM A307
C. PIPES oo, ASTM A53, GRADE B (35 KSI)

d. TUBES ..o, ASTM A500, GRADE B (46 KSI)

€. W SHAPES ... ASTM A992 (50 KSI)

f. THREADED ROUND STOCK ................. ASTM A36

g. REINFORCING STEEL ...ccovernrnnrnrnnnenes SEE REINFORCING STEEL SECTION

HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS

a. PROVIDE HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS, NUTS, AND WASHERS COMPLYING WITH ASTM A325
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS SHALL BE BEARING TYPE
WITH THREADS INCLUDED IN SHEAR PLANE (A325—N), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
PROVIDE SLIP—CRITICAL HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS (A325-SC) ONLY WHERE SPECIFICALLY
INDICATED ON PLANS.

b. ASSEMBLE HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS IN COMPLIANCE WITH "SPECIFICATION FOR
STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 FOR A490 BOLTS” AND THE IBC STANDARD
27—-1 AND 27-7.

FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION
OF AISC "LOAD AND RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL BUILDINGS".

WELD STRUCTURAL STEEL IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANSI / AWS D1.1 AND AISC

"SPECIFICATIONS,” CHAPTER J.

a. WELDERS SHALL CERTIFIED AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODE AUTHORITY

b. WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY ELECTRONIC ARC PROCESS USING E70XX ELECTRODES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

c. WELDING MAY BE PERFORMED USING SUBMERGED ARC PROCESS WITH AUTOMATIC
WELDING (SAW—1).

d. PERFORM SHOP WELDING AND BY A FABRICATOR APPROVED BY GOVERNING CODE
AUTHORITY.

f. PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR ALL FIELD WELDING.

FIELD WELDING TO BE DONE IN WELDERS CERTIFIED BY THE CITY FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL,
REINFORCING STEEL AND LIGHT GAGE STEEL. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY
INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED.

SHOP WELDS MUST BE PERFORMED IN THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS LICENSED FABRICATOR
SHOP.

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS LICENSED OR ICC CERTIFIED FABRICATOR IS REQUIRED FOR
STRUCTURAL STEEL.

METAL STUD — LIGHT GAUGE STEEL (ICC—ES ESR-3064P)

ALL WORK SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

a. AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL INSTITUTE (AISI) DESIGN OF COLD FORMED STEEL
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

b. AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY (AWS) D1.1 AND D1.3 SPECIFICATION FOR WELDING
SHEET STEEL IN STRUCTURE.

c. AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS (ASTM)

ALL STUD AND TRACK MATERIAL TO COMFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:
a. 16 GAUGE AND HEAVIER:
+ 50 KSI MINIMUM YIELD, 65 KSI MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH

+ PAINTED STEEL .eovvrvrriiiiiiiciiiieiinieienienenienennes ASTM A570 — GRADE 50
+ GALVANIZED STEEL .eovvviiiiiiieiieiinieieniennnienennns ASTM A653 — GRADE 50
b. 18 GAUGE AND LIGHTER:

8

+ 33 KSI MINIMUM YIELD, 45 KSI MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH

+ PAINTED STEEL.....coooiriiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeees ASTM A611 — GRADE C
+ GALVANIZED STEEL ..ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiininnn, ASTM A653 — GRADE 33

ALL WELDING TO BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED LIGHT GAUGE WELDERS CERTIFIED
FOR ALL APPROPRIATE DIRECTION COMPLYING WITH AWS D1.2.

ALL FRAMING COMPONENTS SHALL BE CUT SQUARELY OR ON AN ANGLE SUCH AS
BRACING TO SQUARELY FIT AGAINST ABUTTING MEMBERS. MEMBERS SHALL BE HELD
FIRMLY IN POSITION UNTIL PROPERLY FASTENED.

LOW VELOCITY FASTENERS (SHOTPINS) WHERE CALLED OUT ON PLAN SHALL BE
HILTI "X—U” POWDER DRIVEN FASTENERS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC ESR—-2269
OR OR OTHER LISTED MAKE, APPROVED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL. LOW VELOCITY FASTENERS
WITH 1" MINIMUM EMBEDMENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

EXPANSION ANCHOR SHALL BE HILTI KB—TZ %" DIAMETER x 2%” INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ICC ESR-1917 OR OTHER LISTED MAKE, APPROVE BY BUILDING OFFICIAL.

SCREWS SHALL BE #10 SHEET METAL SELF DRILLING/SELF—TAPPING STEEL SCREWS
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH BUILDING DEPARTMENT. SCREWS SHALL BE SUFFICIENT
LENGTH TO ENSURE PENETRATION INTO STEEL STUD BY AT LEAST 2 FULL DIAMETER
THREADS.

ANCHOR BOLT INSTALLATION WITH SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.

10.

10.

FOUNDATION
PERFORM FOUNDATION WORK COMPLYING WITH THE LABC 2020 CHAPTER 18.
ASSUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING = 500 PSF

REINFORCING STEEL

REINFORCING STEEL COMPLYING WITH ASTM A615, GRADE 60 DEFORMED
BARS, EXCEPT #3 BAR CAN BE GRADE 40 OR STRONGER.

WELDED REINFORCING STEEL COMPLYING WITH ASTM A706, GRACE 60
DEFORMED BARS.

SMOOTH WELDED WIRE FABRIC COMPLYING WITH ASTM A185. LAP FABRIC

1—1/2 SPACES (12" MINIMUM). PROVIDE DEFORMED WIRE STIRRUPS, SIZE D4 AND
LARGER ONLY, COMPLYING WITH ASTM 497.

SPLICE REINFORCING STEEL WHERE INDICATED. IF SPLICE LOCATIONS ARE NOT
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR INDICATED, VERIFY SPLICE LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT/
ENGINEER PRIOR TO DEVELOPING REINFORCING STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS.

LAP REINFORCING STEEL AT SPLICES TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM LENGTHS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, (APPLICABLE TO 3,000 PSI OR HIGHER, NORMAL WEIGHT
CONCRETE ONLY):

BAR TOP OTHER BAR TOP OTHER
SIZE BARS BARS SIZE BARS BARS
#3 1-9” 14" #8 6'—10" 53"
#4 2'—4” 1'=10” #9 g8'-8" 6'—8”
#5 2'-11" 2’3" #10 11°-0” 8'—6"
#6 3-10" 2’-11" #11 13'—6” 10'-6"
#7 5’_3” 4’_0”

TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL BARS WITH MORE THAN 12 INCHES OF CONCRETE
CAST BELOW REBAR.

OTHER BARS ARE HORIZONTAL BARS WITH LESS THAN 12 INCHES OF CONCRETE
CAST BELOW BARS AND ALL VERTICAL BARS.

MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCES BETWEEN REINFORCING STEEL, INCLUDING SPLICED
REINFORCING STEEL, SHALL BE 1 INCH OR 1 BAR DIAMETER, WHICHEVER IS
GREATER. FOR BUNDLED BARS, MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCES BETWEEN UNITS
OF BUNDLED BARS SHALL BE SAME AS SINGLE BARS EXCEPT BAR DIAMETER
IS DERIVED FROM EQUIVALENT TOTAL AREA OF BUNDLE.

MAINTAIN THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCES BETWEEN REINFORCING STEEL
AND FACE OF CONCRETE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

a. SLAB—ON=GRADE .....cccitvrtrrrrrrrmiiiiiiineiiineiininriririreie e eeenees C/L OF SLAB
b. CONCRETE BELOW GRADE, FORMED ........cccoooiiiimmiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeens 2 INCHES
c. CONCRETE BELOW GRADE, UNFORMED .........ccmiiiiiiiieeiiiiniinininns 3 INCHES
d. WALLS ABOVE GRADE, EXPOSED TO WEATHER .....ccccovioiiiiiiieiiiinis 2 INCHES
e. WALLS ABOVE GRADE, NOTE EXPOSED TO WEATHER .................. 1 INCHES
f. COLUMNS, CLEAR TO FACE OF TIES ..ooiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiieianee 1-1/2 INCHES
g. BEAMS, CLEAR TO FACE OF TIES .coerriiriiiiiiiiieiieinieninieniernnnnennnees 1-1/2 INCHES

BEND REINFORCING STEEL COLD UNLESS OTHERWISE ACCEPTED BY ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER.

CHAIRS OR SPACERS FOR REINFORCING SHALL BE PLASTIC OR PLASTIC COATED
WHEN RESTING ON EXPOSED SURFACES.

WELD REINFORCING STEEL COMPLYING WITH AWS D1.4. DO NOT WELD REINFORCING
STEEL OTHER THAN THOSE CONFORMING TO ASTM A706.

SECURELY TIE ANCHOR BOLTS, REINFORCING STEEL, INSERTS, ETC... IN PLACE
PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE OR GROUT.

SUBMIT REINFORCING STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING REINFORCING PLACEMENT,
INCLUDING SPLICE LOCATIONS AND LENGTHS, TO ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR
REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE.

CAST—IN—PLACE CONCRETE

NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATES OF NATURAL SAND AND ROCK COMPLYING WITH
ASTM C33.

PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150, TYPE II.
NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE (145 PCF), WITH PROVEN SHRINKAGE CHARACTERISTICS

OF LESS THAN 0.05%, ATTAINING MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS (f’c)
AT 28 DAYS AS FOLLOWS:

FOUNDATIONS ....ooitiiiiiiiiiiicieeiniennnien 3,000 PSI
SLAB—ON—=GRADE .....ccotvrrrrrririiiiriiieieiinenieninreniane, 3,000 PSI
CONCRETE GRADE BEAM ......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnieninnns 3,000 PSI
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ....coovvvvreiinnnnnnrnnnnnens 3,000 PSI

SLUMP NOT TO EXCEED 4 INCHES.
DO NOT USE CONCRETE OR GROUT CONTAINING CHLORIDES
DO NOT EMBED CONDUITS, PIPES, OR SLEEVES OTHER THAN ELECTRICAL CONDUITS

1 INCH DIAMETER AND SMALLER IN STRUCTURAL CONCRETE EXCEPT WHERE
SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OR ACCEPTED BY ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER.

FORM EXPOSED CORNERS OF COLUMNS, BEAMS, WALLS, ETC... WITH 3/4 INCH
CHAMFERS UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED.

PROVIDE KEYS IN CONSTRUCTION JOINTS UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED.

ROUGHED CONCRETE SURFACE TO FULL AMPLITUDE OF 1/16 INCH WHERE MASONRY
WALLS INTERSECT CONCRETE.

PERFORM WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH ACI 301.

SHEATHING

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 15/32” APA RATED PLYWOOD SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1,
SPAN RATED 24/0, PRODUCT STANDARD PS 1-95, DOUGLAS FIR—LARCH, STRUCTURAL |
(OR CDX).

FLOOR PANELS SHALL BE 23/32” APA RATED PLYWOOD STURDI-I-FLOOR, TONGUE AND
GROOVE, EXPOSURE 1, SPAN RATED 247"o.c. PRODUCT STANDARD PS |-95, DOUGLAS
FIR—LARCH, STRUCTURAL | (OR CDX).

WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED AS FOLLOWS:
a. 15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, SPAN RATED 32/16.
b. 19/32" APA RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, SPAN RATED 40/20.

ALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 2°—0” IN THE LEAST DIMENSION UNLESS ALL EDGES ARE
BLOCKED AND NAILED.

A.  GENERAL

1. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE LOS ANGELES BUILDING
CODE 2020 EDITION (LABC 2020), REFERENCED STANDARDS OF CHAPTER 35
AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

BASIS OF DESIGN:
a. SEISMIC LOADS

+ IMPORTANCE FACTOR, le = 1.0
+ Ss = 1.998¢g
+ S1 = 0.714¢
+ SITE CLASS: D
+ Sds = 1.599¢g
+ Sd1 = 0.714q
+ Rho = 1.3 (REDUNDANCY FACTOR)
+ SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D
+ BASIC SEISMIC—FORCE—RESISTING SYSTEM: LIGHT FRAME SHEAR WALLS
+ SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, Cs = 0.246 (STRENGTH), Cs = 0.176 (SERVICE)
+ RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR, R = 6.5
+ ANALYSIS PROCEDURE USED: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
b. WIND LOAD
BASIC WIND SPEED = 110 MPH (ULTIMATE)
EXPOSURE C

IMPORTANCE FACTOR, Iw=1.0
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT = 0.18
DESIGN WIND PRESSURE = 27.5 PSF
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURE = 39 PSF
c. LIVE LOADS
+ ROOF = 20 PSF

++++++

2.  AISC360-05 — SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION
OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDING.

3. ACI318—08 — BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE.

4. ALL ASTM SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE OF THE
LATEST REVISION.

5. WRITTEN INFORMATION AND DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
GRAPHIC INFORMATION. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

6. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE SHOWN ON
PLANS, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS, AND DETAILS.

7.  ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE PLANS OR ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE PLANS
WHICH ARE NECESSITATED BY FIELD CONDITIONS OR ANY CONDITION
DIFFERENT FROM THOSE INDICATES ON THE PLANS, SHALL BE CALLED TO
THE ATTENTION OF THANG LE, S.E. PRIOR TO CONTINUING
CONSTRUCTION. ALL WORK IS TO BE COORDINATED SO THAT COOPERATION
BETWEEN THE TRADES WHERE REQUIRED, IS ACCOMPLISHED.

8. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING FOR KINDS OF FLOOR FINISH, DEPRESSION
IN SLAB, OPENINGS IN WALLS AND ROOF REQUIRED BY DOOR, WINDOWS,
DUCTS, VENTS, HATCHES, PLUMBING, ETC...; ALL TYPE OF FLASHING,
INSERTS, ANCHORS, HANGERS, ETC... EMBEDDED OR ATTACHED TO CONCRETE
STRUCTURE; PAVING, WALKS, STAIRS, RAMPS, CURBS, PARAPETS, TERRACES,
ETC...; EXTERIOR GRADES; ROOF SLABS, CRICKETS AND DRAINS.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH THE
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AS TO LAYOUT DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS.
ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED TO THANG LE, S.E.
AND THE OWNER FOR PROPER ADJUSTMENT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
THE WORK.

10. IN THE EVENT THAT CERTAIN FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT
FULLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR CALLED FOR IN THE THE GENERAL
NOTES, THEN THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER
AS FOR CONDITIONS THAT ARE SHOWN OR CALLED FOR.

11. THE BUILDER SHALL TAKE FULL AND FINAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
CONSTRUCTING A FINAL PRODUCT OF APPROPRIATE QUALITY AND
SERVICEABILITY CONSISTENT WITH THE INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS
CONTAINED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR REASONABLY INFERABLE
THEREFROM, AND/OR CONTAINED IN THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.

12. THE BUILDER SHALL TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION
MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION AND ERECTION PROCEDURES.

13. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION VISITS TO SITE BY REPRESENTATIVES OF
THANG LE, S.E. DO NOT INCLUDE INSPECTIONS OF
CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS. OBSERVATIONS PERFORMED BY
ENGINEER DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT CONTINUOUS AND DETAILED
INSPECTION SERVICES WHICH ARE PERFORMED BY OTHERS. OBSERVATIONS
PERFORMED BY ENGINEER ARE PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE
OF DETERMINING IF THE CONTRACTOR UNDERSTAND DESIGN INTENT
CONVEYED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. OBSERVATIONS DO NOT GUARANTEE
CONTRACTOR’S PERFORMANCE AND ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS
SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION.

14. MODIFICATIONS OR SUBSTITUTIONS: DESIGN, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND
PRODUCTS OTHER THAN THOSE INDICATED OR SPECIFIED MAY BE
CONSIDERED FOR USE PROVIDED A WRITTEN REQUEST, SUBJECT TO REVIEW,
IS SUBMITTED TO OWNER, ARCHITECT, ENGINEER AND GOVERNING CODE
AUTHORITY PRIOR TO ITS USE OR INCLUSION ON ANY SHOP DRAWING.

15. BRACE PIPING AND DUCTS COMPLYING WITH LATEST ADDITION OF GUIDELINES
FOR SEISMIC RESTRAINTS OF MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BY THE SHEET METAL
AND AIR CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION.

16. INSTALL AND ANCHOR MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO STRUCTURE
COMPLYING ASCE/SElI 7—-05, CHAPTER 13, AS MODIFIED BY CBC 1614.1.11
THROUGH 1614.1.16. ISOLATORS, FASTENERS AND ANY OTHER ELEMENT
PROVIDING STABILITY FOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPROVED BY ICC—ES OR
EQUIVALENT TESTING PROCEDURE. PROVIDE SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT WITH
APPROVED LATERAL OR SWAY BRACING.

17. TESTING LABORATORY SHALL PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTION, COMPLYING WITH
CBC SECTIONS 1704 AND 1705 (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED), FOR THE
FOLLOWING:

. CONCRETE AND REINFORCING STEEL WHERE SPECIFIED CONCRETE

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH IS GREATER THAN 2,500 PSI.

b. BOLTS INSTALLED IN CONCRETE

FIELD WELDING

. EPOXY ANCHORS

Q

oo

18. ALL STRUCTURAL WELDING SHALL BE DONE IN AN APPROVED FABRICATING
SHOP. IN ABSENCE OF AN APPROVED FABRICATING SHOP, STRUCTURAL
WELDING SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A CERTIFIED
SPECIAL INSPECTOR PER CBC 1704.3.

19. STRUCTURAL WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AWS D1.1 AND THE AISC ASD
SPECIFICATIONS.

20. FABRICATION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE BY AN AISC LICENSED
FABRICATOR OR FABRICATOR SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED BY
A REGISTERED INSPECTOR.
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LARR #25764 - : ;
., '/,” DIA. S.M.S. SCEWS AT 12%.c. 400 = 4 200 = 2" || 54 (09667 16 GA
M/ L’BIQBG WALL SERIMETER 3 N P o 14GA CONT. TRACK 550 = 5Vy" 250 = 2V 68 (0713) 14 G
HANGER WIRE 4 - 600 = 6” 97 (.1017") 12 GA.
#12 sSMs STUD BRACING P
EA. END —— PER PLAN =
D 1000 = 10" * 95% OF DESIGN THICKNESS
1200 = 12"
| N 1
\;ucs DONN SUSPENDED CEILING | , _{_’
SUSPENDED CEILING SEE ARCH. | e » (4)#8 SMS 3 PLANGE
y WIDTH | |
0 (LARR #25764) 2 GASKET » i ATERIAL N\
UGS DONN S 1) ﬂHICKNESS
o "ACM7” WALL CLIP x VA />" FULLY TEMPERED GLASS 1 .
n | S—SECTIONS T—SECTIONS U—SECTIONS F—SECTIONS
C.R. LAURENCE WET/DRY GLAZE | NOTES: C—STUD/JOIST TRACK CHANNEL FURRING CHANNEL
U—CHANNEL 1” HIGH WITH '
3/ DIA. SCREWS AT 12%.c VA 1. SEE LIGHT GAGE FRAMING NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
8 = e 2. ALL STUDS TO BE USED AS JOISTS—TO BE "UNPUNCHED”
< \‘ / S & —
N
L DOUBLE P 1}) S.M.S. EACH SIDE / ' il { S { { // \ {
w/HILTI X—EDNI EACH
SIDE AT HSS COLUMN)  TYPICAL ~— LINTEL MEMBERS \ CACH SIDE | | 4 | '\ ,\ |
16GA.x1"/px11/,x W LONG SEE SCHEDULE 2 off
ANGLE w/(3)#10 S.M.S. (S?g'%?_gNJO'ST U FACH STUD SHEE
EACH LEG 18GA. SLOTTED 0
1A 20GA STUD BRACING
_ A W/(4)—#10 S.M.S. e 0
| o 2x BLOCKING A0 A AT EACH END
SILL/HEAD * SILL/HEAD gﬂ AT 4870.c. MAX. 0
TRACK PERPENDICULAR TO JOIST it I d
TRACK TRACK SECTION A-A e T T e
\_CLIP ANGLE: STUD x0'—4" PROVIDE (4)#10 R 0 < 0
: 16GA.x6 w/(8)#10 .
16GA.x2x2x(STUD WIDTH S.M.S. BOTH SIDES SMe. EacH SIPE oF i ::E ggAliAgTLléDBg 01 v? OF"CI:?.C()L\jI.g’EO’)
e LESS 17) W/(3)#10 23))410 S.M.S. LINTEL g e = 0 0 RN
\ SM.S. EA. LEG \ w/(3)HILTI X—EDNI T PN I BRIDGING @ 4'—0".c. OR PER
(w/(3)HILTI X—EDNI AT AT HSS COLUMN) BN - l Q 0 0 MANUFACTURER WHERE GYPSUM
HSS COLUMN) <|" <|" R \ BOARD IS NOT APPLIED TO BOTH
B S - ———— Cl 2)ERcH Sk | 0 NON-BEARING METAL STUD WAL
ALTERNATE ALTERNATE s elele (E)WOOD JOIST U EACH STUD BRIDGING DETAILS
i J J | SEE PLAN 0 0 :
/ ~ | 18GA. SLOTTED AT~ AT~
- ele 2x BLOCKING TOP TRACK /ol N /ol N
S b S — AT 247.c. | I \ | | [ dd | TOP OF SLAB
< BN <|-> BN SRR - s 1 ® \ A 1
CUT STUD FLANGE N R TRACK PARALLEL TO JOIST NG NG
g P TN O A 11 11 METAL STUD ELEVATION
| | Il |
?‘J?Hi‘r“f‘s‘xf’é‘éﬂ. SE'%/ SILL JAMB PER SCHEDULE ——=| | | JAMB PER SCHEDULE BN STUD TO JOIST DETAIL
SIDE AT HSS COLUMN) TRACK I NOTE: 1
%2)#10 S.M.S. 1. SEE DETAIL D FOR ALTERNATE e
DOUBLE JAMB A¥/Ig28)s*'"égl_mﬁg’”' CONNECTION AS CONTRACTORS OPTION.
\ ST AND FOLD OVER ALTERNATE @ SETAL @ TYPICAL FOR METAL STUD TV
— AND TRACK TYPE SEE WALL 1
TRACK WEB AS o SECTIONS AND METAL STUD r 0 METAL STUD SIZE
SHOWN PROVIDE 16GA. TRACK SCHEDULE 1/ »
NOTE: EACH SIDE OF JAMB EACH SIDE (174" FLANGE — 125)
1. SEE DETAILS F&G FOR ALTERNATE CONNECTION AS CONTRACTORS OPTION. — WITH 17/," FLANGES EACH STUD GAUGE 5/ » 47 5" 8"
DETAIL @ | | 16GA. UNPUNCHED N 578
= CRIPPLE FRAMING —= TRACK TOP AND e s » ' on T
: D : BOTTOM OF LINTEL *VM, T TYP. U.N.O. 14 19°—=4” | 21°=6" | 29'=11 -
TOP TRACK SYMMETRICAL @ € WITH 17/," FLaNGEs —1= /s AT EDGE OF SLAB EDGE OF SLAB 16 181" | 20'=1" | 27°=11" -
: | 2 > (AT BOTH OR 6" CURB =] OR CURB
| | | #10 S.M.S. EACH /" 6 \ENDS MIN. 18 |16'=11" | 18'=9” | 26'-0" _
h - : ol L / f10 SMS. EACH A SINGLE STUD TO BOTTOM TRACK o Tie—o T7ess T | =
PROVIDE DBL. JAMB STUDS O 5|2 USE MINIMUM 18GA.
20GA. FOR LINTEL SPANS @4_.1 \ B JE: . UNTEL Mempers  CXTERIOR LINTEL SPAN STUDS FOR JAMBS NOTES: - )
UP TO 6 —0"; AND 1’6GA’; ( 3\_ 0 s SEE SCHEDULE ) 6'-0" ONLY 1. MAXIMUM STUD HEIGHT "H™ FOR STUDS @ 16 o.c.
FOR LINTEL SPANS 6 -0 . Ji— 7 TYP. 2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR OTHER CONDITIONS.
AND GREATER ———————_| < @\ Na o BT A 3. LIMIT DEFLECTION TO “H”/240.
T TYPICAL 1=12 ) dik 4. NO ARCH'L, MECH'L OR MISC. ELEMENTS SHALL BE
(1) BAY BLKG. (TRACK 1 LINTEL BEAM STUD #10 SMS. @ AT BOTH D SR ; ATTACHED TO THE STUDS.
OR STUD) @ DOOR SEE SCHEDULE - 12%.c. U.N.O. ) < Enos 2t 6 5. ALL TRACKS SHALL MATCH STUD GAUGE AS A MINIMUM
1/ »
S)EACH SIDE 0 EACH SIDE WITH 17/4" FLANGES.
STEEL STUDS I '~ DOUBLE JAMB A EACH STUD EACH STUD

FOR SIZE AND SPACING

FOR INTERIOR WALL SEE
SCHEDULE

FOR EXTERIOR WALLS SEE
WALL ELEVATIONS -

BOTTOM TRACK \

WHE
0ocC

RE
URS

£
f

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE BRIDGING @ 4'—0" o.c. OR PER MANUFACTURER WHERE
GYPSUM BOARD IS NOT APPLIED TO BOTH SURFACES

2. PROVIDE 16GA. TRACK WITH 11/2” FLANGE U.N.O.

ELEVATION

T\ @/\

SILL TRACK WHERE OCCURS USE
16GA. TRACK FOR SPANS < 8'-0"
USE 14GA. FOR SPANS > 8’0" AND
< 10'-0" FOR OPENINGS > 10’-0"

USE DETAIL 11/S7.41 TO SUPPORT
PARTIAL HEIGHT STUD WALLS

DETAIL

DETALL (A)
LINTEL SCHEDULE UN.O.
SPAN LINTEL SIZE COMMENTS
<6'-0" (2)400S162—43 -

6’_0”<_58’_0”

(2)600S162—43 -

8-0"<-<10’-0"

(2)600S162-54 -

10'-0"<-<15’-0"

(2)800S162—54 -

15'-0"<—<20’-0"

(2)800S162—68 -

TYPICAL METAL STUD WALL FRAMING AT OPENING DETAIL

1.
2.

Ay

BOX STUD TO BOTTOM TRACK

NOTES:

1. "t INDICATES STUD THICKNESS.
2. WELDING PROCEDURE PER AWS D1.3.

STUD TO SLAB DETAIL

FOR STEEL STUD AND TRACK TYPE, SEE PLANS, SECTIONS AND METAL

STUD SIZE SCHEDULE.

FOR METAL STUD FASTENERS, SEE METAL STUD FASTENER SCHEDULE.

METAL STUD FASTENER SCHEDULE

FASTENERS
MARK SIZE AND SPACING REMARKS
HILTI X—U UNIVERSAL POWDER DRIVEN FASTENERS
w/MINIMUM PENETRATION OF 1” @ 32”o.c. ESR-2269
@ (AT POST—TENSION SLABS PENETRATION TO BE LARR#25675
%, @ 16%.c.)
@ #10 SHEET METAL SCREW x 1” LONG -
@ HILTI KB—TZ /"8 x 2%/3” EXPANSION ANCHORS ESR—1917
@ 32%.c. LARR#25701
@ #10 SHEET METAL SCREW x 3” LONG -

TYPICAL NON-BEARING INTERIOR STUD WALL DETAILS
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WAREHOUSE B

EXISTING
WAREHOUSE
3

6767 SF

EXISTING PIT TO BE
FILLED AND FINISHED
WITH 6" CONCRETE
SLAB REINFORCED
WITH #4 AT 16”.c.
EACH WAY

_EXISTING
WAREHOUSE

2
1446 SF

a

EXISTING PIT TO BE

FILLED AND FINISHED

WITH 6” CONCRETE
SLAB REINFORCED
" WITH #4 AT 16”o.c.

a

" EXISTING
WAREHOUSE ;

4 1 T

12820 SF
a ¢ a
“
a
LN N
i S3.0 )
L a o @
a . B —
-
__/_.’-B
/—-"’—E—_—/—’ =
- T
E____/—"' z

OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/16°=1'-0"
NOTES:
1. (E) DESIGNATES EXISTING STRUCTURE. CONTRACTOR SHALL

VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS CONFORM TO
THESE DRAWINGS AND THAT THE STRUCTURE IS IN
GOOD CONDITION. DEVIATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT
TO THE ATTENTION OF THANG LE, S.E. FOR
RESOLUTION TO COMMENCING WORK.

2. SEE SHEET S1.1 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

3. SEE SHEET S1.2 FOR TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS.

4. SEE SHEET S1.3 FOR TYPICAL LIGHT GAUGE DETAILS.
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10

11

12 13
| |

14

TYP.

1A

wn
-—
(&)

TYP.

NEW OFFICE
4
1094 SF

(E)CONCRETE SLAB
TO REMAIN

1A

[%2]
[
O>

1200S137—-43 BRIDGING

| g
RESTROOM
@m
OFFICE FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4'=1-0"
S3.0 TYP.
=] I=] 1

(2)600S162—43

wn
-—
&

1200S162-54 CEILING JOISTS AT 16"0.c.

1200S137-43 BRIDGING

TYP

(2)600S(162-143
7l L

N0

(2)600S162—43

TYP.

OFFICE CEILING FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4=1-0"

(2)1200S162-54

(%)
(][
o)

TYP.

TYP.

STRUCTURAL NOTES

SCALE: 1/4'=1-0"

NOTES:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

15.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

(E) DESIGNATES EXISTING STRUCTURE. CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS CONFORM TO
THESE DRAWINGS AND THAT THE STRUCTURE IS IN
GOOD CONDITION. DEVIATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT
TO THE ATTENTION OF THANG LE, S.E. FOR
RESOLUTION TO COMMENCING WORK.

SEE SHEET S1.1 FOR GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

SEE SHEET S1.2 FOR TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS.

SEE SHEET S1.4 FOR TYPICAL LIGHT GAUGE DETAILS.

VERIFY SHOWN DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. NOTIFY
ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

EZZ2771 DESIGNATES NEW. STEEL STUD PARTITION WALL WITH
362S5125-33 (35/8” x20GA) STEEL STUDS AT 16"o.c.
FOR TYPICAL FRAMING SEE DETAILS nn

SIS

1 DESIGNATES (E)WOOD STUD WALL TO REMAIN.

T 7 7 DESIGNATES NEW FOOTING, SEE PLAN FOR
— — — REINFORCEMENT

DESIGNATES EXISTING FOOTING

=7 DESIGNATES NEW PAD FOOTING, SEE PLAN

| | FOR REINFORCEMENT
L—4

CONCRETE STRENGTH FOR FOUNDATION/SLAB SHALL BE
3,000 PSI MINIMUM, TYPE V CEMENT, AND WATER/CEMENT
RATIO = 0.45 MAX.

NOT USED.

MINIMUM ANCHOR BOLT SIZE AND SPACING SHALL

BE %3” DIA. A.B. AT 48”o.c., WITH 7” EMBEDMENT,
AND 3"x3"x0.229” STAINLESS STEEL PLATE WASHERS.
ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 12"
AND 7" MINIMUM FROM THE END OF THE PLATE AND
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 6 FEET APART.

PLATE WASHERS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL HOLD—DOWNS.

HOLD—DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING
REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE WASHERS. HOLD—DOWNS SHALL
BE TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL FRAMING.
CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE STEEL
PLATE WASHERS ON THE POST ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF
THE ANCHORAGE DEVICE. PLATE SIZE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 0.299 INCH BY 3 INCHES BY 3 INCHES.

ALL ANCHOR BOLTS (INCLUDING HOLD—DOWI§ BOLT ANCHORS)
SHALL HAVE MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE OF 1%/,”

.

FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS IN PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD
OR RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT DIP ZINC
COATED GALVANIZED STEEL OR STAINLESS STEEL.

FOUNDATION SILLS SHALL BE NATURALLY DURABLE OR
PRESERVATIVE—-TREATED WOOD.

IF ADVERSE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, A SOILS
INVESTIGATION REPORT MAY BE REQUIRED.

ROOF DIAPHRAGM NAILING TO BE INSPECTED BEFORE COVERING.

FACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOD SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.
FLOOR SHALL HAVE TONGUE AND GROOVE OR BLOCKED PANEL EDGES.

PLYWOOD SPAN SHALL CONFORM WITH TABLE 2304.8.

ALL DIAPHRAGM AND SHEAR WALL NAILING SHALL UTILIZE COMMON NAILS.

ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED 1/32 TO 1/16" OVERSIZED.

HOLD—DOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR
TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

PROVIDE LEAD HOLE 40%-70% OF THREADED SHANK DIAMETER
AND FULL DIAMETER FOR SMOOTH SHANK PORTION.
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20GA CONT. RIM

B.N. TRACK WITH #10
SCREWS AT 47o.c.
TO TOP TRACK
A
EN. f

2—#10 SCREWS

AT EACH STUD

N

TO TRACK TYP.

DRYWALL
SEE ARCH'L

A

JOIST PARALLEL
TO STEEL STUD WALL

20GA STUD BLOCKING
WITH #10 SCREWS
AT 4"o0.c. TO

TOP TRACK —\

p——
| /
I CEILING JOIST
|

SEE PLAN

20GA STUD
BLOCKING

2—#10 SCREWS
AT EACH STUD
TO TOP TRACK

STEEL STUDS
AT 160.c.

BEAM HEADER
WHERE OCCURS

(2)-#10 SCREWS
JOIST TO TRACK

2—#10 SCREWS

AT EACH STUD

TO TRACK TYP. /
SEE ARCH’L

DRYWALL

=

\\— CEILING JOIST

SEE PLAN
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AT 16"0.c.
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DRYWALL
SEE ARCH’L
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SEE PLAN

20GA STUD
BLOCKING
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BEAM HEADER
WHERE OCCURS

JOIST PARALLEL
TO STEEL STUD WALL

20GA STUD BLOCKING
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AT 4"o0.c. TO

TOP TRACK

(2)-#10 SCREWS
/ JOIST TO TRACK
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SEE ARCH’L
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SEE PLAN

2—#10 SCREWS
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JOIST PERP. TO INT. WALL

6” CONCRETE SLAB
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EACH WAY
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TYPICAL PIT INFILL DETAIL

(E)CONC. SLAB

' \l\ (E)PIT WALL
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